
INTENDED PURPOSE
Urine test strip as an in vitro diagnostic medical device for use as a preliminary 
screening test for diabetes, liver diseases, haemolytic diseases, urogenital and 
kidney disorders and metabolic abnormalities by the rapid semi-quantitative 

determination of various combinations of the parameters ascorbic acid, bilirubin, blood, creatinine, 
glucose, ketones, leucocytes, microalbumin, nitrite, pH-value, protein, specific gravity and 
urobilinogen in human urine.
The product is designed for professional use and may be used in a near-patient environment. 
All urine test strips are used for visual analysis. The system urine test strips may also be used on 
semi-automatic urine analyzers. 
For further details see the corresponding order information table 4.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION
The urine test strips are semi-quantitative test systems for measuring various analytes in urine. 
The measurements are used for the early detection of diseases of the kidneys, liver, metabolism, 
and bacterial urinary tract infections. As ascorbic acid in urine can affect the response of certain 
parameters, some CombiScreen® urine test strips have a test pad that indicates the ascorbic acid 
concentration in urine. The CombiScreen® PLUS test strips include ascorbic acid protection for the 
blood and glucose test pads. 

TEST PRINCIPLES
Albumin: The test is based on the „protein error“ principle of a tetrabromophenolsulphonephthalein 
derivative as an indicator. Under acidic conditions, the binding of the dye to albumin leads to a 
colour change from light to dark turquoise.
Ascorbic acid: The detection is based on the decolourisation of the Tillman’s reagent. The 
presence of ascorbic acid is indicated by a change from grey-blue to orange.  
Bilirubin: Coupling bilirubin with a diazonium salt in an acidic environment produces a red azo dye. 
The presence of bilirubin leads to a reddish-orange peach colour. 
Blood: The pseudoperoxidase activity of haemoglobin and myoglobin in the presence of organic 
hydroperoxides and a chromogen leads to a green dye. Intact erythrocytes are indicated by dot-
like discolouration of the test pad, haemoglobin or myoglobin by a homogeneous green colour. 
Glucose: The detection is based on the glucose oxidase-peroxidase chromogen reaction. The 
presence of glucose is indicated by a colour change from yellow to lime green to dark aquamarine. 
Ketone: Acetoacetic acid and acetone react with sodium nitroprusside in an alkaline environment 
to form a violet colour complex (sample according to Legal4).
Creatinine: The test is based on the peroxidase-like activity of a copper creatinine complex. This 
complex catalyses the colour reaction from light green to dark blue-green. 	
Leucocytes: The test is based on the activity of released granulocyte esterases, which cleave 
a heterocyclic carboxylic acid ester. The cleavage product reacts with a diazonium salt to form 
a violet dye.
Nitrite: Colour test based on the sample according to Griess4. Any pink colouring is considered 
a positive result.
pH: The test paper contains a mixed indicator that shows clearly distinguishable reaction colours 
(from orange to yellow to turquoise) in the pH range from 5 to 9.
Protein: The test is based on the „protein error“ of the indicator. The test is particularly sensitive to 
albumin. Other urine proteins react less strongly. The presence of proteins leads to a colour change 
from yellow to mint green.
Specific gravity: The test is based on a colour change of the active substance from blue-green to 
green-yellow depending on the concentration of ionic components in the urine
Urobilinogen: The test is based on the coupling of urobilinogen to a stabilised diazonium salt to 
form a red azo dye. The presence of urobilinogen leads to a colour change from light to dark pink.

EFFECTIVE INGREDIENTS
Albumin: Tetrabromophenolsulphonephthalein derivative 1.6 %
Ascorbic acid: 2,6-Dichlorophenolindophenol 0.7 %
Bilirubin: Diazonium salt 3.1 % 
Blood: Tetramethylbenzidine dihydrochloride 2.0 %, cumene hydroperoxide 21.0 %
Glucose: Glucose oxidase 2.1 %; peroxidase 0.9 %; o-tolidine hydrochloride 5.0 %
Ketone: Sodium nitroprusside 2.0 %
Creatinine: Copper sulphate 1.5 %; cumene hydroperoxide 4 %; tetramethylbenzidine 1.7 %
Leucocytes: Carboxylic acid ester 0.4 %; diazonium salt 0.2 %
Nitrite: Tetrahydrobenzo[h]quinolin-3-ol 1.5 %, sulfanilic acid 1.9 %
pH: Methyl red 2.0 %; bromothymol blue 10.0 %
Protein: Tetrabromophenol blue 0.2 %
Specific gravity: Bromothymol blue 2.8 %
Urobilinogen: Diazonium salt 3.6 %

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
For in vitro diagnostic use. The CombiScreen® urine test strips are intended for single use. For 
the safe handling of urine test strips and to avoid contact with potentially infectious substances, 
the general working regulations for the laboratory must be observed. Do not touch test pads. 
Avoid ingestion and contact with eyes and mucous membranes. The stopper of the test pad box 
contains a non-toxic silicate-based desiccant that must not be removed. Keep out of reach of 
children. Dispose of the used test strips, as well as any other contaminated disposable materials, 
according to the procedures for infectious or potentially infectious products. It is the responsibility 
of each laboratory to treat and dispose of (or have treated and disposed of) waste and wastewater 
generated according to its nature and hazardousness in accordance with local regulations. The 
safety data sheet is available for download on our homepage www.analyticon-diagnostics.com. If a 
serious incident has occurred in connection with the product, please inform the manufacturer and, 
if necessary, the competent authority of the country in which the users and/or patients are based.

NOTES ON EXPIRATION
Do not use discoloured test strips. External influences such as moisture, light or extreme 
temperatures can lead to discolouration of the test pads and to a deterioration of their functionality.

STORAGE AND STABILITY
Store can in a cool, dry place (storage temperature 2-30°C*).
*94025 CombiScreen® mALB / CREA, 94400 / 94450 CombiScreen® 12SYS PLUS: Storage 
temperature 2-25°C 
Protect test strips from sunlight, moisture, extreme temperatures and extreme temperature 
fluctuations. When stored properly in the original container, the test strips are stable until the expiry 
date printed on them. Stability after opening the vial for the first time: 5 months.

SAMPLING AND PREPARATION
Use of fresh, well-mixed and non-centrifuged urine is recommended3. Protect samples from light. 
The first morning urine is recommended. This should be tested within 2 hours. Use of 24-hour urine 
is not required1. If samples cannot be measured immediately, store samples at 2-4°C. Allow the 
samples to reach room temperature (15-25°C) before testing and mix carefully3. The collection 
containers must be clean, dry and free from disinfectants, biocides or detergent residues. Do not 
add preservatives.

PROCEDURE
Use well-mixed and fresh native urine. Remove only the required number of test strips and 
immediately close the container tightly again with the original stopper. Dip the test strip briefly 
(approx. 1-2 seconds) into the mixed urine. Make sure that all test pads are wetted with urine. Wipe 
off excess urine over the edge of the strip on the rim of the collection container. Dab the edge of 
the strip on absorbent paper.
Visual evaluation: Keep the test strip horizontal (with the test pads facing upwards) during the 
incubation period to avoid interference between the reactions of the different test pads. Compare 
the colours of the urine test strip with the colour scale on the label 60 seconds after immersion 
(leucocytes 60-120 seconds). Discolourations more than 2 minutes after the start of the test are 
of no significance. The visual evaluation should be done in daylight (or under daylight lamps), 
but not under direct sunlight. Colours that cannot be assigned to the colour scale on the label or 
discolourations that only occur at the edge of the test pad are of no significance.
Once the albumin and creatinine concentrations have been identified, the albumin-creatinine ratio 
can be assessed as „normal“, „abnormal“ or „severely abnormal“ using the interpretation table on 
the container label. The ratio can also be expressed in milligrams of albumin per gram of creatinine 
[mg/g] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mg/dL] = (ALB/CREA)*100 [mg/g] or as milligrams of albumin per 
millimole of creatinine [mg/mmol] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mmol/L] = (ALB/CREA) [mg/mmol]).
[X]: Sample is too diluted.Repeat the test with a new sample.
If a urine sample contains 10 mg/L albumin and 100 mg/dL creatinine, the albumin/creatinine ratio (10 
mg/g) is classified as normal (≤ 30 mg/g). A test result of 150 mg/L albumin und 200 mg/dL creatinine (75 
mg/g) is classified as abnormal (microalbuminuria) (31-299 mg/g).
Table1: Expected values of the albumin/creatinine ratio:
Classification Conv. unit  

(mg/g)
SI unit  
(mg/mmol)

Indication for:

Normal ≤ 30 ≤ 3.4
Abnormal 31–299 3.5–33.8 Microalbuminuria
High abnormal ≥ 300 ≥ 33.9 Macroalbuminuria, Proteinuria

Automatic evaluation: During use, please read the detailed instructions for use for the 
corresponding device beforehand. In the device evaluation, the test strip is measured using 
reflectance photometry. The results are calculated automatically and presented in the results 
report as semi-quantitative concentration gradations. The values correspond to the respective 
concentration ranges, similar to the visual evaluation. Due to the different spectral-optical properties 
of the human eye and the measuring unit of the device, there is not always an exact agreement 
between visually and instrumentally determined results.

MATERIALS PROVIDED
CombiScreen® urine test strips

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED
For automatic evaluation: Analyticon urine analyser for CombiScreen® system urine test strips (REF 
UL0100Pro: Urilyzer® 100 Pro, REF UL0500Pro: Urilyzer® 500 Pro). 
For quality control: CombiScreen® urine controls (REF 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check or REF 
93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check).

QUALITY CONTROL
The function of the urine test strips should be checked with suitable quality control materials (e.g. 
REF 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check; REF 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check) according to the 
laboratory‘s internal guidelines and the applicable legal guidelines. It is recommended to perform a 
control measurement when using a new container or batch of urine test strips3,5. Each laboratory is 
obliged to establish its own quality control standards. It is necessary to compare the resulting colour 
development with the label, as atypical colour development may occur with some control materials. 
The results should be within the defined ranges.

RESULTS AND EXPECTED VALUES
Each laboratory should assess the transferability of the expected values for its own patients and, if 
necessary, determine its own reference ranges. The colour changes of the test pads correspond to 
the analyte concentrations described in Table 2. 
Measuring range/linearity:
The linearity was tested over the entire measuring range.
Table 2: Expected values and measuring ranges of the different test pads of the urine test strip

Parameter Expected value Unit Measuring range

ALB 1-14 mg/L5 Arbitrary norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/L] 10, 30, 80, 150, 500

ACR
n.a. Arbitrary norm., ++, ++
≤ 30 mg/g7 [mg/g] ≤ 30, 31-299, ≥ 300
≤ 3.4 mg/mmol7 [mg/mmol] ≤ 3.4, 3.5-33.8, ≥ 33.9

DOEL
Urineteststrip als medisch hulpmiddel voor in-vitrodiagnostiek voor gebruik 
als voorafgaande screeningtest voor diabetes, leverziekten, hemolytische 
aandoeningen, urogenitale en nieraandoeningen en metabole afwijkingen door de 
snelle semi-kwantitatieve bepaling van diverse combinatties van de parameters 

ascorbinezuur, bilirubine, bloed, creatinine, glucose, ketonen, leukocyten, microalbumine, nitriet, pH-
waarde, eiwit, het soortelijk gewicht en urobilinogeen in de menselijke urine.
Het product is bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik en kan in een „near-patient“-omgeving gebruikt 
worden. Alle urineteststrips worden gebruikt voor visuele analyse. De urineteststrips van het systeem 
kunnen ook worden gebruikt op halfautomatische urineanalysatoren.
Zie de bijbehorende informatietabel 4 voor meer details.

SAMENVATTING EN UITLEG
De urineteststrips zijn semi-kwantitatieve testhulpmiddelen voor het meten van diverse analyten in 
urine. De metingen worden gebruikt voor de vroegtijdige opsporing van ziekten van de nieren, de lever, 
het metabolisme en bacteriële urineweginfecties. Omdat ascorbinezuur in de urine de respons van 
sommige parameters kan beïnvloeden, hebben sommige CombiScreen® urineteststrips een testzone 
die de ascorbinezuurconcentratie in de urine weergeeft. De CombiScreen® PLUS-teststrips bevatten 
ascorbinezuurbescherming voor de bloed- en glucosetestzones 

TESTBEGINSELEN
Albumine: De test is gebaseerd op het „proteïnefout“-principe met een tetrabroomfenolsulfon-
ftalinederivaat als indicator. Onder zure omstandigheden leidt de binding van de kleurstof aan albumine 
tot een kleurverandering van licht naar donker turkoois.
Ascorbinezuur: De detectie is gebaseerd op de ontkleuring van het Tillmans-reagens. De 
aanwezigheid van ascorbinezuur wordt aangegeven door een verandering van grijsblauw naar oranje.
Bilirubine: Door koppeling van bilirubine met een diazoniumzout in een zuur milieu ontstaat een rode 
azokleurstof. De aanwezigheid van bilirubine leidt tot een rood-oranje perzikkleur.
Bloed: De pseudoperoxidase-activiteit van hemoglobine en myoglobine in aanwezigheid van 
organische hydroperoxiden en een chromogeen leidt tot een groene kleurstof. Intacte erytrocyten 
worden weergegeven door een puntvormige verkleuring van de testzone, hemoglobine of myoglobine 
door een homogene groene kleur.
Glucose: De detectie is gebaseerd op de glucoseoxidase-peroxidase-chromogenereactie. De 
aanwezigheid van glucose wordt aangegeven door een kleurverandering van geel naar limoengroen 
tot donker aquamarijn.
Ketonen: Acetoazijnzuur en aceton reageren met nitroprusside-natrium in een alkalisch milieu tot een 
violet kleurcomplex (monster volgens Legal4).
Creatinine: De test is gebaseerd op de peroxidase-achtige activiteit van een koper-creatininecomplex. 
Dit complex katalyseert de kleurreactie van lichtgroen naar donkerblauw-groen.
Leukocyten: De test is gebaseerd op de activiteit van vrijgekomen granulocyte-esterasen, die een 
heterocyclische carboxylzuurester splitsen. Het splijtingsproduct reageert met een diazoniumzout tot 
een violette kleurstof.
Nitriet: Kleurproef op basis van het monster volgens Griess4. Elke roze kleuring wordt als een positief 
resultaat beschouwd.
pH: Het testpapier bevat een gemengde indicator die duidelijk te onderscheiden reactiekleuren vertoont 
(van oranje tot geel tot turkoois) in het pH-bereik van 5 tot 9.
Proteïne: De test is gebaseerd op de „proteïnefout“ van de indicator. De test is bijzonder gevoelig voor 
albumine. Andere urine-eiwitten reageren minder sterk. De aanwezigheid van eiwitten leidt tot een 
kleurverandering van geel naar mintgroen.
Relatieve dichtheid: De test is gebaseerd op een kleurverandering van de werkzame stof van 
blauwgroen naar groengeel, afhankelijk van de concentratie van ionische componenten in de urine.
Urobilinogeen: De test is gebaseerd op de koppeling van urobilinogeen aan een gestabiliseerd 
diazoniumzout waarbij een rode azokleurstof ontstaat. De aanwezigheid van urobilinogeen leidt tot een 
kleurverandering van licht- naar donkerroze.

EFFECTIEVE INGREDIËNTEN
Albumine: Tetrabroomfenolsulfon phthaleïnederivaat 1,6 %
Ascorbinezuur: 2,6-Dichloorfenolindofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubine: Diazoniumzout 3,1 % 
Bloed: Tetramethylbenzidine dihydrochloride 2,0 %, cumeenhydroperoxide 21,0 %.
Glucose: Glucoseoxidase 2,1 %; peroxidase 0,9 %; o-tolidinehydrochloride 5,0 %
Ketonen: Nitroprusside natrium 2,0 %
Creatinine: Kopersulfaat 1,5 %; cumeenhydroperoxide 4 %; tetramethylbenzidine 1,7 %
Leukocyten: Carboxylzuurester 0,4 %; diazoniumzout 0,2 %
Nitriet: Tetrahydrobenzo[h]quinoline-3-ol 1,5 %, sulfanilzuur 1,9 %
pH: Methylrood 2,0 %; broomthymolblauw 10,0 %
Proteïne: Tetrabroomfenolblauw 0,2 %
Relatieve dichtheid: Broomthymolblauw 2,8%
Urobilinogeen: Diazoniumzout 3,6 %

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Voor in-vitro diagnostisch gebruik. De CombiScreen® urineteststrips zijn bedoeld voor eenmalig 
gebruik. Voor het veilig hanteren van urineteststrips en om contact met mogelijk besmettelijke 
stoffen te voorkomen, moeten de algemene werkvoorschriften voor het laboratorium in acht worden 
genomen. Raak de testzones niet aan. Vermijd inslikken en contact met de ogen en slijmvliezen. 
De stop van de koker met teststrookjes bevat een niet-toxisch droogmiddel op silicaatbasis dat niet 
verwijderd mag worden. Buiten bereik van kinderen bewaren. Gooi de gebruikte teststrips en alle 
andere besmette wegwerpmaterialen weg volgens de procedures voor besmettelijke of mogelijk 
besmettelijke producten. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van elk laboratorium om afval en afvalwater 
te behandelen en te verwijderen (of te laten behandelen en verwijderen) naar gelang van de aard en 
de gevaarlijkheid ervan, overeenkomstig de plaatselijke voorschriften. Het veiligheidsinformatieblad 
kan worden gedownload van onze homepage www.analyticon-diagnostics.com. Breng, indien zich 
in verband met het product een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan, de fabrikant en zo nodig de 
bevoegde autoriteit van het land waar de gebruikers en/of patiënten zich bevinden hiervan op de 
hoogte

AANWIJZINGEN OVER HOUDBAARHEID
Gebruik geen verkleurde teststrips. Invloeden van buitenaf, zoals vochtigheid, licht of extreme 
temperaturen, kunnen leiden tot verkleuring van de testzones en tot een verslechtering van hun 
functionaliteit.

OPSLAG EN STABILITEIT
Bewaar de koker op een koele, droge plaats (bewaartemperatuur 2-30 °C*).
*94025 CombiScreen® mALB / CREA, 94400 / 94450 CombiScreen® 12SYS PLUS: Bewaartemperatuur 
2-25 °C
Bescherm de teststrips tegen zonlicht, vocht, extreme temperaturen en extreme 
temperatuurschommelingen. Wanneer de teststrips op de juiste manier in de originele verpakking 
worden bewaard, zijn ze stabiel tot de houdbaarheidsdatum die erop staat afgedrukt. Stabiliteit nadat 
de flacon voor het eerst is geopend: 5 maanden.

BEMONSTERING EN VOORBEREIDING
Gebruik van verse, goed gemengde en niet-gecentrifugeerde urine wordt aanbevolen3. Bescherm 
de monsters tegen licht. De eerste ochtendurine wordt aanbevolen. Dit moet binnen 2 uur getest 
worden. Het gebruik van 24-uurs urine is niet vereist1. Als de monsters niet onmiddellijk kunnen 
worden getest, bewaar deze dan bij 2-4 °C. Laat de monsters op kamertemperatuur komen (15-25 
°C) alvorens ze te testen en meng deze zorgvuldig3. De verzamelcontainers moeten schoon, droog 
en vrij van ontsmettingsmiddelen, biociden of resten van schoonmaakmiddelen zijn. Voeg geen 
conserveringsmiddelen toe.

PROCEDURE
Gebruik goed gemengde en verse „gewassen“ urine. Verwijder alleen het vereiste aantal teststrips 
en sluit de koker onmiddellijk weer goed af met de originele stop. Dompel de teststrip kort (ca. 1-2 
seconden) in de gemengde urine. Zorg ervoor dat alle testzones nat gemaakt zijn met urine. Veeg 
overtollige urine van de rand van de strip af op de rand van het verzamelpotje. Dep de rand van de 
strip op absorberend papier.
Visuele evaluatie: Houd de teststrip tijdens de incubatieperiode horizontaal (met de testzones naar 
boven gericht) om interferentie tussen de reacties van de verschillende testzones te voorkomen. 
Vergelijk de kleuren van de urineteststrip 60 seconden na onderdompeling (leucocyten 60-120 
seconden) met de kleurenschaal op het etiket. Verkleuringen na meer dan 2 minuten na het begin van 
de test zijn niet van betekenis. De visuele evaluatie moet bij daglicht (of onder daglichtlampen) worden 
uitgevoerd, maar niet bij direct zonlicht. Kleuren die niet voorkomen op kleurenschaal op het etiket of 
verkleuringen die alleen aan de rand van de testzone voorkomen, zijn niet van betekenis.
Zodra de albumine- en creatinineconcentraties zijn vastgesteld, kan de albumine-creatinineratio 
worden beoordeeld als „normaal“, „afwijkend“ of „sterk afwijkend“ met behulp van de interpretatietabel 
op het kokeretiket. De verhouding kan ook worden uitgedrukt in milligram albumine per gram creatinine 
[mg/g] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mg/dL] = (ALB/CREA)*100 [mg/g] of als milligram albumine per millimol 
creatinine [mg/mmol] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mmol/L] = (ALB/CREA) [mg/mmol]).
: Het monster is te verdund. Herhaal de test met een nieuw monster.
Als een urinemonster 10 mg/L albumine en 100 mg/dL creatinine bevat, wordt de albumine/creatinine 
(10 mg/g) verhouding als normaal geclassificeerd (≤ 30 mg/g). Een testresultaat van 150 mg/L 
albumine en 200 mg/dL creatinine (75 mg/g) wordt geclassificeerd als abnormaal (microalbuminurie) 
(31-299 mg/g).
Tabel 1: Verwachte waarden van de albumine/creatinineverhouding:
Classificatie Conv. eenheid (mg/g)

SI-eenheid (mg/mmol) Aanwijzing voor:

Normaal ≤ 30 ≤ 3,4
Abnormaal 31–299 3,5–33,8 Microalbuminurie
Hoog abnormaal ≥ 300 ≥ 33,9 Macroalbuminurie, proteïnurie

Automatische evaluatie: Raadpleeg bij toepassing alstublieft vooraf de uitgebreide gebruikshandleiding 
van het apparaat. Bij evaluatie met behulp van apparatuur wordt de reflectie van de teststrook 
fotometrisch gemeten. De resultaten worden automatisch berekend en in het resultatenrapport 
weergegeven als semi-kwantitatieve concentratiegradaties. De waarden komen overeen met de 
respectievelijke concentratiebereiken, vergelijkbaar met de visuele evaluatie. Als gevolg van de 
verschillende optische beeldvormingseigenschappen van het menselijke oog en de meeteenheid 
van het apparaat zullen de visueel en instrumenteel vastgestelde resultaten niet altijd volledig 
overeenstemmen.

MEEGELEVERDE MATERIALEN
CombiScreen® urineteststrips

BENODIGDE MAAR NIET MEEGELEVERDE MATERIALEN
Voor automatische evaluatie: Analyticon urineanalysator CombiScreen® System urineteststrips (REF 
UL0100Pro: Urilyzer® 100 Pro, REF UL0500Pro: Urilyzer® 500 Pro).
Voor kwaliteitscontrole: CombiScreen® Urinecontroles (REF 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check of REF 
93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check).

KWALITEITSCONTROLE
De werking van de urineteststrips moet worden gecontroleerd met geschikt kwaliteitscontrolemateriaal 
(bv. REF 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check; REF 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check) volgens de interne 
richtlijnen van het laboratorium en de geldende wettelijke richtlijnen. Het verdient aanbeveling een 
controlemeting uit te voeren wanneer een nieuw kokertje of een nieuwe partij urineteststrips wordt 
gebruikt3,5. Elk laboratorium is verplicht zijn eigen normen voor kwaliteitscontrole vast te stellen. De 
resulterende kleurontwikkeling moet worden vergeleken met het etiket, aangezien bij sommige 
controlematerialen een atypische kleurontwikkeling kan optreden. De resultaten moeten binnen de 
vastgestelde marges liggen.

RESULTATEN EN VERWACHTINGEN
Elk laboratorium dient de overdraagbaarheid van de verwachte waarden voor zijn eigen patiënten te 
beoordelen en zo nodig zijn eigen referentiebereiken vast te stellen. De kleurveranderingen van de 
testzones komen overeen met de in tabel 2 beschreven analytenconcentraties. 
Meetbereik/lineariteit:
De lineariteit werd over het gehele meetbereik getest
Tabel 2: Verwachte waarden en meetbereiken van de verschillende testzones van de urineteststrip

Parameter Verwachte waarde Eenheid Meetbereik

ALB 1-14 mg/L5 Arbitrair norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/L] 10, 30, 80, 150, 500

ACR
n.v.t. Arbitrair norm., +, ++
≤ 30 mg/g7 [mg/g] ≤ 30, 31-299, ≥ 300
≤ 3.4 mg/mmol7 [mg/mmol] ≤ 3.4, 3.5-33.8, ≥ 33.9

Analyticon Biotechnologies GmbH
Am Muehlenberg 10
35104 Lichtenfels
Germany
www.analyticon-diagnostics.com



  





P9002_21_001_02_02.01_20250825



de en nl da fi sv no

Grau hinterlegte Textpassagen wurden in der letzten Überarbeitung dieser Gebrauchsanweisung geändert. / Text passages with a grey background were changed in the last revision of these instructions for use. / Passages met een grijze achtergrond zijn gewijzigd in de laatste herziening van deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing. / Tekstpassager med grå baggrund blev ændret i den sidste revision af denne brugsanvisning. / Tekstejä, joiden tausta on harmaa, muokattiin tämän käyttöohjeen viimeisessä versiopäivityksessä. / Textpassager med grå bakgrund ändrades vid senaste revisionen av dessa bruksanvisningar.  
/ Tekst med grå bakgrunn ble endret i siste gjennomgang av bruksanvisningen.
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ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
Urinteststreifen als In-vitro-Diagnostikum zur Verwendung als vorläufiger 
Screening-Test für Diabetes, Lebererkrankungen, hämolytische Erkrankungen, 
Störungen des Urogenitaltraktes und der Niere, sowie Stoffwechselstörungen 
durch die schnelle semi-quantitative Bestimmung von verschiedenen Kombinatio-

nen der Parameter Ascorbinsäure, Bilirubin, Blut, Kreatinin, Glukose, Ketonen, Leukozyten, Mikroalbu-
min, Nitrit, pH-Wert, Protein, spezifischem Gewicht und Urobilinogen im menschlichen Urin.
Das Produkt ist für den professionellen Einsatz vorgesehen und kann in patientennaher Umgebung 
verwendet werden.
Alle Urinteststreifen werden für die visuelle Auswertung verwendet. Die System Urinteststreifen können 
auch mit den semi-automatischen Urinanalysegeräten ausgewertet werden. 
Weitere Einzelheiten finden Sie in Tabelle 4 zur Bestellübersicht

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG
Die Urinteststreifen sind semi-quantitative Testsysteme zur Messung von verschiedenen Analyten 
im Urin. Die Messungen dienen der Früherkennung von Erkrankungen der Nieren, der Leber, des 
Stoffwechsels und bakterieller Harnwegsinfektionen. Da Ascorbinsäure im Urin die Reaktion einiger 
Parameter beeinträchtigen kann, verfügen einige CombiScreen® Urinteststreifen über ein Testfeld, wel-
ches die Ascorbinsäurekonzentration im Urin anzeigt. Die CombiScreen® PLUS Teststreifen beinhalten 
einen Ascorbinsäure-Schutz für die Testfelder Blut und Glukose. 

TESTPRINZIPIEN
Albumin: Der Test basiert auf dem „Proteinfehler“-Prinzip eines Tetrabromphenolsulfon-Phthalein-De-
rivats als Indikator. Unter sauren Bedingungen führt die Bindung des Farbstoffs an Albumin zu einer 
Farbveränderung von hell nach dunkel türkis. 
Ascorbinsäure: Der Nachweis beruht auf der Entfärbung des Tillmans-Reagens. Die Anwesenheit 
von Ascorbinsäure wird durch einen Umschlag von graublau zu orange angezeigt. 
Bilirubin: Durch Kupplung des Bilirubins mit einem Diazoniumsalz im sauren Milieu entsteht ein roter 
Azofarbstoff. Die Anwesenheit von Bilirubin führt zu einer rötlich-orangen Pfirsichfarbe. 
Blut: Die Pseudoperoxidase-Aktivität des Hämoglobins und Myoglobins führt in Anwesenheit organi-
scher Hydroperoxide und eines Chromogens zu einem grünen Farbstoff. Intakte Erythrozyten werden 
durch punktförmige Verfärbungen des Testfeldes angezeigt, Hämoglobin bzw. Myoglobin durch eine 
homogene grüne Färbung. 
Glukose: Der Nachweis basiert auf der Glukoseoxidase-Peroxidase-Chromogen-Reaktion. Die Anwe-
senheit von Glukose wird durch einen Farbumschlag von gelb über lindgrün nach dunkel aquamarin 
angezeigt. 
Keton: Acetessigsäure und Aceton reagieren mit Nitroprussid-Natrium in alkalischem Milieu zu einem 
violetten Farbkomplex (Probe nach Legal4). 
Kreatinin: Der Test basiert auf der Peroxidase-ähnlichen Aktivität eines Kupfer Kreatinin-Komplexes. 
Dieser Komplex katalysiert die Farbreaktion von hellgrün bis dunkel blau-grün. 
Leukozyten: Der Test basiert auf der Aktivität freigesetzter Granulozytenesterasen, welche einen 
heterozyklischen Carbonsäureester spalten. Das Spaltprodukt reagiert mit einem Diazoniumsalz zu 
einem violetten Farbstoff. 
Nitrit: Farbtest auf Grundlage der Probe nach Griess4. Jede rosa Färbung gilt als positives Ergebnis. 
pH: Das Testpapier enthält einen Mischindikator, der im pH Bereich von 5 bis 9 deutlich unterscheid-
bare Reaktionsfarben (von orange über gelb nach türkis) zeigt. 
Protein: Der Test beruht auf dem „Eiweißfehler“ des Indikators. Der Test reagiert besonders empfind-
lich gegenüber Albumin. Andere Urinproteine reagieren weniger stark. Die Anwesenheit von Proteinen 
führt zu einem Farbumschlag von gelb zu mintgrün. 
Spezifisches Gewicht: Der Test beruht auf einem Farbumschlag des Wirkstoffes von blaugrün nach 
grüngelb in Abhängigkeit der Konzentration ionischer Bestandteile im Urin. 
Urobilinogen: Der Test basiert auf der Kupplung von Urobilinogen an ein stabilisiertes Diazoniumsalz 
zu einem roten Azofarbstoff. Die Anwesenheit von Urobilinogen führt zu einem Farbumschlag von hell 
zu dunkel rosa.

WIRKSAME BESTANDTEILE
Albumin: Tetrabromphenolsulfon-Phthalein-Derivat 1,6 %
Ascorbinsäure: 2,6-Dichlorphenolindophenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: Diazoniumsalz 3,1 % 
Blut: Tetramethylbenzidin-dihydrochlorid 2,0 %, Cumolhydroperoxid 21,0 %
Glukose: Glukoseoxidase 2,1 %; Peroxidase 0,9 %; o-Tolidinhydrochlorid 5,0 %
Keton: Nitroprussid-Natrium 2,0 %
Kreatinin: Kupfersulfat 1,5 %; Cumolhydroperoxid 4 %; Tetramethylbenzidin 1,7 %
Leukozyten: Carbonsäureester 0,4 %; Diazoniumsalz 0,2 %
Nitrit: Tetrahydrobenzo[h]chinolin-3-ol 1,5 %, Sulfanilsäure 1,9 %
pH: Methylrot 2,0 %; Bromthymolblau 10,0 %
Protein: Tetrabromphenolblau 0,2 %
Spezifisches Gewicht: Bromthymolblau 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: Diazoniumsalz 3,6 %

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Zur in-vitro-diagnostischen Anwendung. Die CombiScreen® Urinteststreifen sind für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch vorgesehen. Für den sicheren Umgang mit Urinteststreifen und zur Vermeidung von Kon-
takt mit potenziell infektiösen Substanzen sind die allgemeinen Arbeitsvorschriften für das Labor zu 
beachten. Testfelder nicht berühren. Verschlucken und Kontakt mit den Augen und Schleimhäuten 
vermeiden. Der Stopfen der Teststreifendose enthält ein ungiftiges Trockenmittel auf Silikatbasis, das 
nicht entfernt werden darf. Vor Kindern unzugänglich aufbewahren. Entsorgen Sie die gebrauchten 
Teststreifen, sowie alle anderen kontaminierten Einwegmaterialien gemäß den Verfahren für infektiöse 
oder potenziell infektiöse Produkte. Es liegt in der Verantwortung jedes Labors, anfallende Abfälle und 
Abwässer entsprechend ihrer Art und Gefährlichkeit zu behandeln und entsprechend der örtlichen 
Bestimmungen zu entsorgen (oder behandeln und entsorgen zu lassen). Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
steht zum Download auf unserer Homepage www.analyticon-diagnostics.com zur Verfügung. Falls im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist, informieren Sie 
bitte den Hersteller und gegebenenfalls die zuständige Behörde des Landes, in dem sich die Anwender 
und / oder Patienten niedergelassen haben.

HINWEISE ZUM VERFALL
Verwenden Sie keine verfärbten Teststreifen. Externe Einflüsse wie Feuchtigkeit, Licht oder extreme 
Temperaturen können zur Verfärbung der Testfelder und zu einer Verschlechterung der Funktionsfä-
higkeit der Testfelder führen.

LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT
Dose kühl und trocken aufbewahren (Lagertemperatur 2–30 °C*). 
*94025 CombiScreen® mALB / CREA, 94400 /94450 CombiScreen® 12SYS PLUS: Lagertemperatur 
2–25 °C 
Teststreifen vor Sonnenlicht, Feuchtigkeit, extremen Temperaturen und extremen Temperaturschwan-
kungen schützen. Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung im Originalbehälter sind die Teststreifen bis zum auf-
gedruckten Verfallsdatum haltbar. Stabilität nach dem ersten Öffnen der Teststreifendose: 5 Monate.

PROBENENTNAHME UND VORBEREITUNG
Verwendung von frischem, gut gemischtem und nicht zentrifugiertem Harn wird empfohlen3. Proben vor 
Licht schützen. Empfohlen wird der erste Morgenurin. Dieser sollte innerhalb von 2 Stunden getestet 
werden. Verwendung von 24-Stunden-Urin ist nicht erforderlich1. Falls Proben nicht sofort gemessen 
werden können, Proben bei 2–4 °C aufbewahren. Erlauben Sie den Proben vor dem Test Raumtempe-
ratur (15–25 °C) zu erreichen und mischen Sie diese sorgfältig3. Die Sammelgefäße müssen sauber, 
trocken und frei von Desinfektionsmitteln, Bioziden oder Detergens-Rückständen sein. Keine Konser-
vierungsmittel zusetzen.

VORGEHENSWEISE
Gut gemischten und frischen nativen Urin verwenden. Nur die erforderliche Anzahl von Teststreifen 
entnehmen und die Dose sofort wieder mit dem Originalstopfen fest verschließen. Teststreifen kurz (ca. 
1–2 Sekunden) in den gemischten Urin eintauchen. Darauf achten, dass alle Testfelder mit Urin benetzt 
sind. Überschüssigen Urin über die Kante des Streifens am Rand des Sammelgefäßes abstreifen. Die 
Kante des Streifes auf saugfähigem Papier abtupfen. 
Visuelle Auswertung: Teststreifen während der Inkubationszeit waagerecht (mit den Testfeldern nach 
oben) halten, um Interferenzen zwischen den Reaktionen der verschiedenen Testfelder zu vermeiden. 
Farben des Urinteststreifens 60 Sekunden nach Eintauchen (Leukozyten 60–120 Sekunden) mit der 
Farbskala auf dem Etikett vergleichen. Verfärbungen nach mehr als 2 Minuten nach Testbeginn sind 
ohne Bedeutung. Die visuelle Auswertung soll bei Tageslicht (oder unter Tageslichtlampen) erfolgen, 
jedoch nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Farben, die der Farbskala auf dem Etikett nicht 
zugeordnet werden können oder Verfärbungen, die nur am Rand des Testfeldes auftreten, sind ohne 
Bedeutung. 
Nach der Identifizierung der Albumin- und Kreatinin-Konzentration kann das Albumin-Kreatinin-Ver-
hältnis mithilfe der Interpretationstabelle auf dem Dosenetikett als „normal“, „abnormal“ oder „stark 
abnormal“ beurteilt werden. Das Verhältnis kann auch in Milligramm Albumin pro Gramm Kreatinin 
[mg/g] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mg/dL] = (ALB/CREA)*100 [mg/g]) oder als Milligramm Albumin pro Milli-
mol Kreatinin [mg/mmol] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mmol/L] = (ALB/CREA) [mg/mmol]) angegeben werden.
[X]: Probe ist zu verdünnt. Wiederholen Sie den Test mit einer neuen Probe.
Wenn eine Urinprobe 10 mg/L Albumin und 100 mg/dL Kreatinin enthält, wird das Albumin/Kreati-
nin-Verhältnis (10 mg/g) als normal klassifiziert (≤ 30 mg/g). Ein Testergebnis von 150 mg/L Albumin 
und 200 mg/dL Kreatinin (75 mg/g) wird als abnormal (Mikroalbuminurie) eingestuft (31-299 mg/g).
Tabelle 1: Referenzwerte des Albumin/Kreatinin Verhältnisses:
Klassifikation Konv. Einheit  

(mg/g)
SI Einheit  
(mg/mmol)

Hinweis auf:

Normal ≤ 30 ≤ 3.4 -
Abnormal 31–299 3.5–33.8 Mikroalbuminurie
Stark abnormal ≥ 300 ≥ 33.9 Makroalbuminurie, Pro-

teinurie
Automatische Auswertung: Bei Anwendung bitte vorher die ausführliche Gebrauchsanleitung zum ent-
sprechenden Gerät beachten. Bei der Geräteauswertung wird der Teststreifen reflexionsphotometrisch 
gemessen. Die Ergebnisse werden automatisch berechnet und im Ergebnisbericht als semi-quanti-
tative Konzentrationsabstufungen dargestellt. Die Werte entsprechen den jeweiligen Konzentrati-
onsbereichen, ähnlich zur visuellen Auswertung. Aufgrund der unterschiedlichen spektraloptischen 
Eigenschaften des menschlichen Auges und der Messeinheit des Gerätes ist nicht in jedem Fall eine 
exakte Übereinstimmung zwischen visuell und instrumentell ermittelten Resultaten gegeben.

MITGELIEFERTE MATERIALIEN
CombiScreen® Urinteststreifen

ERFORDERLICHE, ABER NICHT MITGELIEFERTE MATERIALIEN
Zur automatischen Auswertung: Analyticon Urinanalysegerät für CombiScreen® System Urinteststrei-
fen (REF UL0100Pro: Urilyzer® 100 Pro, REF UL0500Pro: Urilyzer® 500 Pro). 
Zur Qualitätskontrolle: CombiScreen® Urinkontrollen (REF 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check oder REF 
93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check).

QUALITÄTSKONTROLLE
Die Funktion der Urinteststreifen sollte mit geeigneten Qualitätskontrollmaterialien (z.B. REF 93010: 
CombiScreen® Dip Check; REF 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check) gemäß den internen Richtlinien 
des Labors und den geltenden gesetzlichen Richtlinien überprüft werden. Es wird empfohlen bei Ver-
wendung einer neuen Dose oder Charge von Urinteststreifen eine Kontrollmessung durchzuführen3,5. 
Jedes Labor ist dazu verpflichtet eigene Standards zur Qualitätskontrolle zu erstellen. Es ist notwen-
dig, die entstehende Farbentwicklung mit dem Etikett zu vergleichen, da es bei manchen Kontrollm-
aterialien zu einer atypischen Farbentwicklung kommen kann. Die Ergebnisse sollten innerhalb der 
definierten Bereiche liegen.

ERGEBNISSE UND ERWARTUNGSWERTE
Jedes Labor sollte die Übertragbarkeit der erwarteten Werte für die eigenen Patienten bewerten und 
gegebenenfalls seine eigenen Referenzbereiche bestimmen. Die Farbumschläge der Testfelder ent-
sprechen den in Tabelle 2 beschriebenen Analytkonzentrationen.
Messbereich/Linearität:
Die Linearität wurde über den gesamten Messbereich getestet.
Tabelle 2: Erwartete Werte und Messbereiche der verschiedenen Testfelder des Urinteststreifens

Parameter Erwartungswert Einheit Messbereich

ALB 1-14 mg/L5 Arbiträr norm., +,++, +++, ++++
[mg/L] 10, 30, 80, 150, 500

ACR
n.a. Arbiträr norm., +, ++
≤ 30 mg/g7 [mg/g] ≤ 30, 31-299, ≥ 300
≤ 3.4 mg/mmol7 [mg/mmol] ≤ 3.4, 3.5-33.8, ≥ 33.9

ASC n.a.
Arbiträr neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

BIL neg.5

Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[μmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

BLD < 5 Ery/µL5 Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/μL] neg., 5–10, ≈50, ≈300

CREA 10–300 mg/dL7
Arbiträr 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mg/dL] 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mmol/L] 0.9, 4.4, 8.8, 17.7, 26.5

GLU norm.5
Arbiträr norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

KET neg.–trace7
Arbiträr neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30

LEU 0–10 Leu/µL5 Arbiträr neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/μL] neg., ≈25, ≈75, ≈500

NIT neg.10 Arbiträr neg., pos
pH pH 4.5–85 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 7.5*, 8, 9

PRO ≤ 15 mg/dL5
Arbiträr neg., (+) [trace]**, +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trace]**, 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [trace]**, 0.3, 1.0, 5.0

SG 1.015–1.0255 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 
1.030

UBG < 1 mg/dL5
Arbiträr norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[μmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

Legende zu Tabelle 2:
n.a.: nicht anwendbar;  *Nur für die automatisierte Auswertung;  **Nur für die visuelle Auswertung

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Grundsätzlich ist eine definitive Diagnose nicht auf der Basis einzelner Teststreifenresultate, sondern 
erst im Zusammenhang mit anderen ärztlichen Befunden und der Krankengeschichte des Patienten 
zu erstellen. Infolgedessen kann eine gezielte Therapie eingeleitet werden. Die Auswirkung von 
Medikamenten oder deren Metaboliten auf den Test ist nicht in allen Fällen bekannt. Im Zweifelsfall 
wird deshalb empfohlen, den Test nach Absetzen der Medikation zu wiederholen. Ein Absetzen der 
Medikation darf allerdings nur nach Anweisung des behandelnden Arztes erfolgen. Reinigungsmittel, 
Detergenzien, Desinfektionsmittel und Konservierungsmittel können die Reaktion der Testfelder beein-
trächtigen. Verfärbte Urine, insbesondere hohe Konzentrationen an Hämoglobin, Bilirubin, Ribofla-
vin, Urobilinogen Methylenblau oder das Vorhandensein von Kontrastmitteln können zu atypischen 
Verfärbungen der Testfelder führen. Durch die nicht konstante Zusammensetzung des Harns (z.B. 
wechselnder Gehalt an Aktivatoren, Inhibitoren von Probe zu Probe, wechselnde Ionenkonzentration) 
sind die Reaktionsbedingungen nicht immer gleich, so dass Intensität und Farbton in seltenen Fällen 
variieren können6,11.
Albumin: Stark alkalische Proben können auf dem Albumin Testfeld falsch-positive Ergebnisse 
erzeugen3,5,7. Stark gefärbte oder Proben mit hohen Blutkonzentrationen können die Farbreaktion 
beeinträchtigen7. 
Ascorbinsäure: Arzneimittel mit freien Mercapto-Gruppen (z.B. Mesna, Captopril, N-Acetylcystein) 
können falsch-positive Ergebnisse verursachen5.
Bilirubin: Falsch niedrige oder negative Resultate können durch hohe Konzentrationen an Ascor-
binsäure (Vitamin C), Nitrit oder durch längere Einwirkung von Licht auftreten3,4,5. Erhöhte Uro-
bilinogen-Konzentrationen können die Empfindlichkeit des Testfeldes verstärken. Verschiedene 
Harnbestandteile (z.B. Harnindikan) können zu atypischen Verfärbungen führen3,5. 
Blut: Die Ergebnisse der Erythrozyten des Urinteststreifens und des Sediments können variieren, da 
lysierte Zellen durch die Sedimentanalyse nicht nachgewiesen werden können. Falsch positive Reak-
tionen können durch Reste peroxidhaltiger Reinigungsmittel oder Substanzen mit Oxidase-Aktivitäten 
bei Urogenitaltrakt-Infektionen hervorgerufen werden3,12. Falsch negative Reaktionen können durch 
Formalin oder hohe Nitrit-Konzentrationen hervorgerufen werden5. Der Ascorbinsäure-Einfluss wurde 
weitestgehend beseitigt. Ab einer Konzentration von ca. 25 Ery/μL oder höher werden auch bei hohen 
Ascorbinsäurekonzentrationen normalerweise keine falsch negativen Ergebnisse beobachtet.
Glukose: Falsch positive Reaktionen können durch Reste peroxidhaltiger Reinigungsmittel hervorge-
rufen werden7. Medikamente mit Nitisinon9 können zu schwächeren oder falsch negativen Reaktionen 
führen. Classic Linie: Hohe Konzentrationen von Ascorbinsäure (Vitamin C) können falsch ne-gative 
Ergebnisse hervorrufen3. PLUS Linie: Der Einfluss von Ascorbinsäure wurde weitestgehend beseitigt. 
Ab einer Glukosekonzentration von ca. 100 mg/dL (5,5 mmol/L) oder höher werden auch bei hohen 
Ascorbinsäurekonzentrationen normalerweise keine falsch negativen Ergebnisse beobachtet. 
Keton: Phenylketone und Phthaleinverbindungen ergeben in höheren Konzentrationen eine abwei-
chende Färbung3,5. β-Hydroxybuttersäure wird nicht erfasst. Falsch positive Ergebnisse können nach 
der Einnahme von Rifampicin, Captopril, Mesna oder Penicillamin auftreten 13,14. 
Kreatinin: Stark gefärbte oder Proben mit hohen Blutkonzentrationen können die Farbreaktion beein-
trächtigen7. Die Anwesenheit von Cimetidin kann falsch positive Reaktionen hervorrufen7. 
Leukozyten: Die Anzahl der im Sediment ermittelten Leukozyten kann vom Teststreifenresultat abwei-
chen, da bereits lysierte Zellen im Sediment nicht erfasst werden. Stark gefärbte Inhaltsstoffe (z. B. 
Nitrofurantoin3) können die Farbe auf dem Testfeld beeinträchtigen. Borsäure ≥ 1 %4, sowie Medika-
mente mit Gentamicin5, Cephalosporine3,4 Tetracyclin5 oder Nitisinon9 können zu schwächeren oder 
falsch negativen Reaktionen führen. Falsch positive Resultate können durch Verunreinigungen mit 
Vaginalsekret4,5 oder nach Einnahme von Arzneimitteln mit Rifampicin verursacht werden13. 
Nitrit: Negative Ergebnisse schließen eine signifikante Bakteriurie nicht aus, da nicht alle Infektio-
nen mit Bakterien zur Nitritproduktion führen (Fehlen der Nitratreduktase). Außerdem kann eine hohe 
Diurese die Retentionszeit des Urins in der Blase reduzieren und zu stark verdünntem Urin führen, 
der die Assimilation nachweisbarer Nitritkonzentrationen verhindert. Darüber hinaus kann eine Diät 
mit niedrigem Nitratgehalt und einer hohen Vitamin C-Aufnahme falsch negative Ergebnisse verur-
sachen3,4,5. Falsch positive Resultate können bei alten Urinen auftreten (Nitrit-Bildung auf Grund von 
Sekundärkontamination) und in Urinen, die Farbstoffe enthalten (Pyridiniumderivate, Rote Beete)4,5 
oder nach der Einnahme von Arzneimitteln mit Rifampicin13. Gelegentlich auftretende rote oder blaue 
Ränder oder Ecken sind nicht als positiv zu bewerten. 
pH: Bakterielle Kontamination und Wachstum im Urin nach der Probenentnahme können zu falschen 
Ergebnissen führen3. Gelegentlich auftretende rote Ränder in Nachbarschaft zum Nitrit-Testfeld sind 
nicht zu bewerten. 
Protein: Falsch positive Befunde können bei stark alkalischem Harn (pH > 9) und hohem spezifischem 
Gewicht3, nach Infusionen mit Polyvinylpyrrolidon (Blutersatzmittel), bei der Behandlung mit chinin-
haltigen Präparaten und durch Reste von Desinfektionsmitteln mit quartären Ammoniumgruppen im 
Sammelgefäß oder nach der Einnahme von Arzneimitteln mit Rifampicin13 auftreten. Stark gefärbte 
Inhaltsstoffe (z. B. Methylenblau8) können die Farbe auf dem Testfeld beeinträchtigen.
Spezifisches Gewicht: Die Farbskala ist auf einen mittleren pH Wert des Urins von 6 optimiert. Stärker 
alkalische Urine3 führen zu leicht erniedrigten, stärker saure Urine zu leicht erhöhten Befunden. Glu-
cose und Harnstoff haben keinen Einfluss. 
Urobilinogen: Formaldehyd oder Einwirkung von Sonnenlicht für längere Zeit kann zu erniedrigten 
oder falsch negativen Werten führen4. Rote Beete5 und andere stark färbende Substanzen können 
falsch positive Ergebnisse verursachen. 

LEISTUNGSMERKMALE
Die Leistungsmerkmale der CombiScreen® Urinteststreifen wurden auf Basis analytischer Leistungs-
studien bestimmt. Für diese Leistungsstudien wurde Patientenurin verwendet, der im Rahmen von 
Routinekontrollen gewonnen wurde. Die Test Performance der CombiScreen® Urinteststreifen wurde 
durch ihre Übereinstimmung mit im Handel erhältlichen Urinteststreifen charakterisiert. Die Leistung 
von Albumin und Kreatinin wurde mit einem immunologischen Albumin-Assay und einem enzymati-
schen Kreatinin-Assay analysiert2.  Die Richtigkeit der Urinteststreifenergebnisse wurde hinsichtlich 
ihrer Übereinstimmung mit denen der Vergleichsmethoden bewertet.
Klinische Leistung:
Definitionen:
Nachweisgrenze: Kleinste Menge des Analyten, den ein Untersuchungsverfahren mit einem bestimm-
ten Vertrauensniveau als vorhanden detektieren kann (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013). 
Quantifizierungsgrenze: Kleinste Menge des Analyten, den ein Untersuchungsverfahren mit einer 
bestimmten Messunsicherheit messen kann (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013).
PPA: Positive prozentuale Übereinstimmung (“Sensitivität“ im Vergleich zu einem Goldstandard oder 
einer Referenzmethode).
NPA: Negative prozentuale Übereinstimmung (“Spezifität“ im Vergleich zu einem Goldstandard oder 
einer Referenzmethode).
ORA: Gesamtübereinstimmungsrate („Diagnostische Genauigkeit“ im Vergleich zu einem Goldstan-
dard oder einer Referenzmethode).
PPV: Positiv prädiktiver Wert – Anteil der Proben mit wirklich positiven Testergebnissen an der Gesamt-
zahl der Proben mit positiven Ergebnissen.
NPV: Negativer prädiktiver Wert – Anteil der Proben mit wirklich negativem Testergebnis an der 
Gesamtzahl der Proben mit negativen Testergebnissen.
 
Tabelle 3a: Daten zur klinischen Leistung (NIT)
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Direkte 
Konkor-

danz
PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

NIT

visuella),b),1 452 98 89 92 99 88 92 99 98
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),2 1988 97 98 85 96 98 100 85 99 96 99 97 98

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa,)b),1 3092 91 66 98 90 98 45 90 91 100 91

Tabelle 3b: Daten zur klinischen Leistung

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tho

de

An
za

hl 
Me

s -
su

ng
en

Erweiterte 
Konkor-

danz
PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

ALB
visuellb),e),1 2613 97 99 91 99 71 90 79 96 78 99 82 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2613 95 98 90 97 71 89 79 96 76 94 81 90

ACR
visuellb),e),1 2405 97 100 82 99 77 93 88 96 73 99 86 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 3647 97 100 85 97 80 85 82 92 75 95 85 89

ASC
Urilyzer® 100 
Prod),1 1546 92 85 96 89 94 92

Urilyzer® 500 
Prod),1 1546 92 89 94 85 96 92

BIL

visuella),b),1 226 94 95 90 95 94 97 77 88 97 99 94 95
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 733 96 78 98 78 98 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1576 95 74 98 75 95 95

BLD

visuella),b),1 452 94 97 95 96 93 98 93 98 95 96 94 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),2 3714 85 95 72 93 96 99 92 98 78 97 85 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1546 95 88 99 96 95 95

CREA
visuellb),e),1 2802 98 100
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2805 98 100

GLU

visuella),b),1 452 97 98 91 100 97 100 85 100 98 100 97 98
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),4 4445 95 99 97 98 94 99 83 94 99 100 95 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 95 98 97 98 95 98 84 95 99 100 95 98

KET

visuellb),1 226 89 57 100 100 87 89
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),2 2172 97 99 80 100 99 100 72 99 97 100 97 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3090 96 99 75 91 100 100 95 99 96 99

LEU

visuellb),1 629 91 98 84 90 97 92
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),c),1 1255 91 92 89 93 98 98 99 87 92 93 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proc),1 196 70 65 100 100 66 79

pH

visuella),b),1 452 100
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),3 5078 85 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 99

PRO

visuella),1 226 85 72 96 94 81 85
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),1 5280 94 96 75 100 95 100 77 99 92 100 94 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 5280 93 97 72 100 96 100 81 100 91 100 93 97

SG

visuella),b),1 452 89 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 1541 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1542 94

UBG

visuella),1 226 99 98 100 98 100 99
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),3 2906 94 99 72 91 98 100 77 95 96 100 96 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1547 95 74 99 95 96 96

Legende zu Tabelle 3a und 3b:
a) Roche Teststreifen, b) Siemens Teststreifen, c) Arkray Teststreifen, d) Analyticon Teststreifen
e) Analyticon klinische Chemie; Zahl=Anzahl Studien

Sensitivität:
Visuelle Auswertung
Nachweisgrenze (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumin: 22–29 mg/L, Ascorbinsäure: 7,5–10 mg/dL, Bilirubin: 0,8 mg/dL, Blut: 0–5 Ery/µL, Glukose: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), Keton: 5–7,5 mg/dL, Kreatinin: 26–37 mg/dL, Leukozyten: 
15–20 Leu/µL, Nitrit: 0,06 mg/dL, Protein: 10–15 mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 1,8 mg/dL
Quantifizierungsgrenze (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 29 mg/L, Ascorbinsäure: 10 mg/dL, Bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, Blut: 10 Ery/µL, Glukose: 40 mg/dL 
(CLASSIC / PLUS), Keton: 20 mg/dL, Kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, Leukozyten: 20 Leu/µL, Nitrit: 0,10 mg/dL, 
Protein: 30 mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 2,2  mg/dL
Automatische Auswertung mit dem Urilyzer® 100 Pro
Nachweisgrenze (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumin: 41 mg/L, Ascorbinsäure: 5–10 mg/dL, Bilirubin: 1 mg/dL, Blut: 2–4 Ery/µL, Glukose: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 30–35 mg/dL (PLUS), Keton: 2–4 mg/dL, Kreatinin: 45 mg/dL, Leukozyten: 
25 Leu/µL, Nitrit: 0,10 mg/dL, Protein: 20–25 mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 1,5–2,0 mg/dL
Quantifizierungsgrenze (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 56 mg/L, Ascorbinsäure: 10 mg/dL, Bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, Blut: 4 Ery/µL, Glukose: 40 mg/dL 
(CLASSIC) / 35 mg/dL (PLUS), Keton: 4 mg/dL, Kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, Leukozyten: 30 Leu/µL, Nitrit: 
0,13 mg/dL, Protein: 25 mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Automatische Auswertung mit dem Urilyzer® 500 Pro
Nachweisgrenze (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Ascorbinsäure: 0–5 mg/dL, Bilirubin: 1–1,2 mg/dL, Blut: 5–6 Ery/µL, Glukose: 25 mg/dL (CLASSIC) /  
25 mg/dL (PLUS), Keton: 0–5 mg/dL, Leukozyten: 25 Leu/µL, Nitrit: 0,13–0,15 mg/dL, Protein: 
20–25 mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 1,6–2,0 mg/dL
Quantifizierungsgrenze (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Ascorbinsäure: 5 mg/dL, Bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, Blut: 8 Ery/µL, Glukose: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 30 mg/dL 
(PLUS), Keton: 5 mg/dL, Leukozyten: 30 Leu/µL, Nitrit: >0,15 mg/dL, Protein: 25 mg/dL, Urobilinogen: 
2 mg/dL
Präzision:
Die Daten beziehen sich auf Auswertungen, bei denen ein angrenzendes Konzentrationsfeld als 
Ab-weichung zugelassen wurde. Präzision in Serie: Es wurden 20 parallele Bestimmungen mit drei 
ver-schiedenen Chargen von CombiScreen® Urinteststreifen durchgeführt. Präzision von Tag zu Tag: 
Es wurde 3 parallele Bestimmungen mit einer Charge von CombiScreen® Urinteststreifen an 20 aufei-
nanderfolgenden Tagen durchgeführt. Die Genauigkeit wurde aus der Anzahl der übereinstimmenden 
Messwerte von derselben Probe berechnet. Verwendetes Probenmaterial: Urinkontrollen Level 1 und 
Level 2.
Präzision in Serie (Level 1/2, visuell)
Albumin: 100 %, Ascorbinsäure: 100 %, Bilirubin: 100 %, Blut: 100 %, Kreatinin: 100 %, Glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, Keton: 100 %, Leukozyten: 100 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH-Wert: 100 %, Pro-
tein: 100 %, Spezifisches Gewicht: 100 %, Urobilinogen: 100 %
Präzision in Serie (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, Ascorbinsäure: 100 %, Bilirubin: 100 %, Blut: 100 %, Kreatinin: 100 %, Glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, Keton: 100 %, Leukozyten: 100 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH-Wert: 100 %, Pro-
tein: 100 %, Spezifisches Gewicht: 100 %, Urobilinogen: 100 %
Präzision in Serie (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Ascorbinsäure: 100 %, Bilirubin: 100 %, Blut: 100 %, Glukose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, Keton: 
100 %, Leukozyten: 100 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH-Wert: 100 %, Protein: 100 %, Spezifisches Gewicht: 
100 %, Urobilinogen: 100 %
Präzision von Tag zu Tag (Level 1/2, visuell)
Albumin: 100 %, Ascorbinsäure: 100 %, Bilirubin: 100 %, Blut: 100 %, Kreatinin: 100 %, Glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, Keton: 100 %, Leukozyten: 100 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH-Wert: 100 %, Pro-
tein: 100 %, Spezifisches Gewicht: 100 %, Urobilinogen: 100 %
Präzision von Tag zu Tag (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, Ascorbinsäure: 100 %, Bilirubin: 100 %, Blut: 100 %, Kreatinin: 100 %, Glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, Keton: 100 %, Leukozyten: 100 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH-Wert: 100 %, Pro-
tein: 100 %, Spezifisches Gewicht: 100 %, Urobilinogen: 100 %
Präzision von Tag zu Tag (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Ascorbinsäure: 100 %, Bilirubin: 100 %, Blut: 100 %, Glukose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, Keton: 
100 %, Leukozyten: 100 %, Nitrit: 100 %, pH-Wert: 100 %, Protein: 100 %, Spezifisches Gewicht: 
100 %, Urobilinogen: 100 %
Richtigkeit:
Die Richtigkeit wurde für Parameter getestet, bei denen zertifiziertes Referenzmaterial verfügbar ist 
(pH-Wert).
pH
Als Referenzmethode wurde ein pH-Meter verwendet, mit dem die pH-Werte der Proben eingestellt 
wurden. Es wurden 20 parallele Messungen durchgeführt (visuell, Urilyzer® 100 Pro, Urilyzer® 500 Pro) 
und anschließend die Übereinstimmung zum vorher eingestellten pH-Wert bestimmt. Hierbei wurde ein 
angrenzender pH-Wert-Bereich als Abweichung zugelassen.

Übereinstimmung
pH-Wert Visuelle Auswertung Urilyzer® 100 Pro Urilyzer® 500 Pro

6 100 % 100 % 100 %
7 100 % 100 % 100 %
8 100 % 100 % 100 %

Der Parameter pH weist aufgrund seiner hohen Präzision und Richtigkeit eine hohe Genauigkeit auf.
Metrologische Rückverfolgbarkeit:
Es gibt keine standardisierte Referenzmethode, keinen internationalen Standard und kein Refe-
renzmaterial für Analyten im Urin, welches für/mit Teststreifen verwendet werden kann. Aus diesem 
Grund wird die messtechnische Rückführbarkeit der Konzentrationskategorien der CombiScreen® 
Urinteststreifen durch interne Referenzmaterialien sichergestellt. Die Referenzmaterialien wurden 
mit Hilfe von extern kalibrierten Messgeräten höherer metrologischer Ordnung bestimmt.

SYMBOLE / ABKÜRZUNGEN
In-vitro-diagnostisches Produkt Nur zum Einmalgebrauch

0123
Das Produkt entspricht der europäi-
schen Verordnung. Chargenbezeichnung

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten! Artikelnummer

Verwendbar bis Hersteller

Erlaubte Lagerungstemperatur Importeur

DE
Ursprungsland der Ware und Her-
stelldatum

Inhalt ausreichend für x 
Testungen

Produkt für patientennahe Tests Distributor

Produkt nicht zur Eigenanwendung UDI Unique Device Identifier

Hinweis auf die Ableserichtung
Die Probe ist zu verdünnt, wie-
derholen Sie den Test mit einer 
neuen Probe.

Visuelle Auswertung ASC Ascorbinsäure

ALB Albumin BLD / 
Ery Blut /Erythrozyten

BIL Bilirubin GLU Glukose
CREA Kreatinin LEU Leukozyten
KET Keton pH pH-Wert
NIT Nitrit SG Spezifisches Gewicht
PRO Protein ACR Albumin-Kreatinin-Verhältnis
UBG Urobilinogen n.a. Nicht anwendbar
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Glu PLUS 94501 50 ■ ■
Nitrit PLUS 94506 50 ■ ■
3 PLUS 94508 / 94108 50 / 100 ■ ■ ■ ■
5+N PLUS 94535 / 94135 50 / 100 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
5+Leuko PLUS 94517 / 94117 50 / 100 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
9 PLUS 94115 100 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
9+Leuko PLUS 94250 / 94200 50 / 100 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
10SL PLUS 94120 100 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
5SYS PLUS 94109 100 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
7SYS PLUS 94110 / 94110A 100 / 150 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
11SYS PLUS 94100 / 94150 100 / 150 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
12SYS PLUS 94400 / 94450 100 / 150 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
mALB / CREA 94025 25 ■ ■ ■ ■
3 93108A 150 ■ ■ ■ ■
GP 93104 100 ■ ■ ■
GAK 93107 / 93107A 100 / 150 ■ ■ ■ ■
GPK 93105 100 ■ ■ ■ ■

10SL 93120 / 93120A 
/ 93120B

100 / 150 
/ 50 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■

11SYS 93100 / 93150 100 / 150 ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■

ASC n.a.
Arbitrary neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

BIL neg.5
Arbitrary neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[μmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

BLD < 5 Ery/µL5 Arbitrary neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/μL] neg., 5–10, ≈50, ≈300

CREA 10–300 mg/dL7
Arbitrary 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mg/dL] 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mmol/L] 0.9, 4.4, 8.8, 17.7, 26.5

GLU norm.5
Arbitrary norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

KET neg.–trace7
Arbitrary neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30

LEU 0–10 Leu/µL5 Arbitrary neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/μL] neg., ≈25, ≈75, ≈500

NIT neg.10 Arbitrary neg., pos
pH pH 4.5–85 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 7.5*, 8, 9

PRO ≤ 15 mg/dL5
Arbitrary neg., (+) [trace]**, +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trace]**, 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [trace]**, 0.3, 1.0, 5.0

SG 1.015–1.0255 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 
1.030

UBG < 1 mg/dL5
Arbitrary norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[μmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

Legend for Table 2: 
n.a.: not applicable; *Only for automated evaluation; **Only for visual evaluation

RESTRICTIONS
In principle, a definitive diagnosis cannot be made on the basis of individual test strip results, 
but only in conjunction with other medical findings and the patient‘s medical history. As a result, 
targeted therapy can be initiated. The effect of drugs or their metabolites on the test is not known 
in all cases. In case of doubt, it is therefore recommended to repeat the test after stopping the 
medication. However, the medication may only be discontinued on the instructions of the attending 
physician. Cleaning agents, detergents, disinfectants and preservatives can affect the reaction of 
the test pads. Discoloured urine, especially high concentrations of haemoglobin, bilirubin, riboflavin, 
urobilinogen, methylene blue or the presence of contrast media can lead to atypical discolouration 
of the test pads. Due to the non-constant composition of the urine (e.g. changing content of 
activators, inhibitors from sample to sample, changing ion concentration), the reaction conditions 
are not always the same, so that intensity and colour shade may vary in rare cases6,11.
Albumin: Strongly alkaline samples can produce false-positive results on the albumin test pad3,5,7. 
Highly stained samples or samples with high blood concentrations may affect the colour reaction7. 
Ascorbic acid: Free-sulfhydryl drugs (e.g. Mesna, captopril, N-acetylcysteine) can cause false-
positive results5.
Bilirubin: False low or negative results can occur due to high concentrations of ascorbic acid 
(vitamin C), nitrite or prolonged exposure to light3,4,5. Elevated urobilinogen concentrations may 
increase the sensitivity of the test pad. Various urinary components (e.g. urinary indican) can lead 
to atypical discolouration3,5. 
Blood: The results for the erythrocytes in the urine test strip and the sediment may vary, as 
lysed cells cannot be detected by the sediment analysis. False positive reactions can be caused 
by residues of cleaning agents containing peroxide or substances with oxidase activities in 
urogenital tract infections3,12. False negative reactions can be caused by formalin or high nitrite 
concentrations5. The ascorbic acid influence was largely eliminated. From a concentration 
of approx. 25 ery/μL or higher, no false negative results are normally observed, even with high 
ascorbic acid concentrations.
Glucose: False positive reactions can be caused by residues of cleaning agents containing 
peroxide7. Drugs containing nitisinone9 may lead to weaker or false negative reactions. Classic 
line: High concentrations of ascorbic acid (vitamin C) can cause false negative results3. PLUS line: 
The influence of ascorbic acid was largely eliminated. From a glucose concentration of approx. 
100 mg/dL (5.5 mmol/L) or higher, no false negative results are normally observed, even with high 
ascorbic acid concentrations.
Ketone: Phenyl ketones and phthalein compounds give a deviating colouration in higher 
concentrations3,5. β-Hydroxybutyric acid is not detected. False positive results might occur after 
medication with rifampicin, captopril, mesna or penicillamine13, 14.
Creatinine: Highly stained samples or samples with high blood concentrations may affect the 
colour reaction7. The presence of cimetidine may cause false positive reactions7. 
Leucocytes: The number of leucocytes determined in the sediment may deviate from the test strip 
result, as cells that have already been lysed are not recorded in the sediment. Strongly coloured 
ingredients (e.g. nitrofurantoin3) may affect the colour on the test pad. Boric acid ≥ 1%4, as well 
as drugs containing gentamicin5, cephalosporins3,4, tetracycline5 or nitisinone9 may lead to weaker 
or false negative reactions. False positive results can be caused by contamination with vaginal 
secretions4,5 or after application of drugs containing rifampicin13. 
Nitrite: Negative results do not rule out significant bacteriuria, as not all infections with bacteria 
lead to nitrite production (absence of nitrate reductase). In addition, high diuresis can reduce the 
retention time of urine in the bladder and lead to highly diluted urine that prevents the assimilation 
of detectable nitrite concentrations. In addition, a diet low in nitrates and high in vitamin C intake 
can cause false negatives3,4,5. False positive results can occur in old urines (nitrite formation due 
to secondary contamination) and in urines containing dyes (pyridinium derivatives, beetroot)4,5 or 
after application of drugs containung rifampicin13. Occasional red or blue edges or corners are not 
to be considered positive. 
pH: Bacterial contamination and growth in the urine after sample collection can lead to false 
results3. Occasional red edges in the vicinity of the nitrite test pad are not to be evaluated. 
Protein: False positive results can occur in strongly alkaline urine (pH > 9) and with a high 
specific gravity3, after infusions with polyvinylpyrrolidone (blood substitute), during treatment with 
preparations containing quinine and due to residues of disinfectants with quaternary ammonium 
groups in the collection container or after application of drugs containing rifampicin13. Strongly 
coloured ingredients (e.g. methylene blue8) may affect the colour on the test pad.
Specific gravity: The colour scale is optimised for an average urine pH value of 6. More alkaline 
urines3 lead to slightly lower finding, more acidic urines to slightly higher findings. Glucose and 
urea have no influence. 
Urobilinogen: Formaldehyde or exposure to sunlight for prolonged periods of time can lead to 
lowered or false negative values4. Beetroot5 and other strongly staining substances can cause 
false positive results. 

PERFORMANCE FEATURES
The performance characteristics of CombiScreen® urine test strips were determined based on 
analytical performance studies. For these performance studies, patient urine was used that was 
collected during routine testing. The test performance of the CombiScreen® urine test strips was 
characterised by their consistency with commercially available urine test strips. The performance 
of albumin and creatinine was analyzed using an immunological albumin assay and an enzymatic 
creatinine assay2. The accuracy of the urine test strip results was assessed in terms of their 
agreement with those of the comparative methods.
Clinical performance:
Definitions:
Limit of detection: Smallest amount of analyte that an analytical method can detect as present 
with a certain confidence level (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013). 
Limit of quantification: Smallest quantity of the analyte that an analytical method can measure 
with a certain degree of measurement uncertainty (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013).
PPA: Positive percentage agreement („sensitivity“ compared to a gold standard or a reference 
method).
NPA: Negative percentage agreement („specificity“ compared to a gold standard or a reference 
method).
ORA: Overall rate of agreement („diagnostic accuracy“ compared to a gold standard or reference 
method).
PPV: Positive predictive value – proportion of samples with true positive test results out of the total 
number of samples with positive results.
NPV: Negative predictive value – proportion of samples with a truly negative test result out of the 
total number of samples with negative test results.
Table 3a: Clinical performance data (NIT)

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tho

d

Nu
mb

er
 of

 
me

as
ur

em
en

ts Direct  
concordanc PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

NIT

visuala),b),1 452 98 89 92 99 88 92 99 98
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),2 1988 97 98 85 96 98 100 85 99 96 99 97 98

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa,)b),1 3092 91 66 98 90 98 45 90 91 100 91

Table 3b: Clinical performance data
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concordance PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

ALB
visualb),e),1 2613 97 99 91 99 71 90 79 96 78 99 82 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2613 95 98 90 97 71 89 79 96 76 94 81 90

ACR
visualb),e),1 2405 97 100 82 99 77 93 88 96 73 99 86 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 3647 97 100 85 97 80 85 84 92 75 95 85 89

ASC
Urilyzer® 100 
Prod),1 1546 92 85 96 89 94 92

Urilyzer® 500 
Prod),1 1546 92 89 94 85 96 92

BIL

visuala),b),1 226 94 95 90 95 94 97 77 88 97 99 94 95
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 733 96 78 98 78 98 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1576 95 74 98 75 95 95

BLD

visuala),b),1 452 94 97 95 96 93 98 93 98 95 96 94 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),2 3714 85 95 72 93 96 99 92 98 78 97 85 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1546 95 88 99 96 95 95

CREA
visualb),e),1 2802 98 100
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2805 98 100

GLU

visuala),b),1 452 97 98 91 100 97 100 85 100 98 100 97 98
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),4 4445 95 99 97 98 94 99 83 94 99 100 95 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 95 98 97 98 95 98 84 95 99 100 95 98

KET

visualb),1 226 89 57 100 100 87 89
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),2 2172 97 99 80 100 99 100 72 99 97 100 97 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3090 96 99 75 91 100 100 95 99 96 99

LEU

visualb),1 629 91 98 84 90 97 92
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),c),1 1255 91 92 89 93 98 98 99 87 92 93 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proc),1 196 70 65 100 100 66 79

pH

visuala),b),1 452 100
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),3 5078 85 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 99

PRO

visuala),1 226 85 72 96 94 81 85
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),1 5280 94 96 75 100 95 100 77 99 92 100 94 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 5280 93 97 72 100 96 100 81 99 91 100 93 97

SG

visuala),b),1 452 89 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 1541 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1542 94

UBG

visuala),1 226 99 98 100 98 100 99
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),3 2906 94 99 72 91 98 100 77 95 96 100 96 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1547 95 74 99 95 96 96

Legend for Table 3a and 3b:
a) Roche test strip, b) Siemens test strip, c) Arkray test strip, d) Analyticon test strip, e) Analyticon clinical 
chemistry ; Number = Number of studies
Sensitivity:
Visual evaluation
Limit of detection (LoD)
Albumin: 22-29 mg/L, ascorbic acid: 7.5-10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 0.8 mg/dL, blood: 0-5 ery/µL, glucose: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketone: 5-7.5 mg/dL, creatinine: 26-37 mg/dL, leucocytes: 
15-20 leu/µL, nitrite: 0.06 mg/dL, protein: 10-15 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1.8 mg/dL
Limit of quantification (LoQ)
Albumin: 29 mg/L, ascorbic acid: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1.2 mg/dL, blood: 10 ery/µL, glucose: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC / PLUS), ketone: 20 mg/dL, creatinine: 54 mg/dL, leucocytes: 20 leu/µL, nitrite: 
0.10 mg/dL, protein: 30 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2.2 mg/dL
Automatic evaluation with the Urilyzer® 100 Pro
Limit of detection (LoD)
Albumin: 41 mg/L, ascorbic acid: 5-10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1 mg/dL, blood: 2-4 ery/µL, glucose: 
 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 30-35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketone: 2-4 mg/dL, creatinine: 45 mg/dL, leucocytes: 
25 leu/µL, nitrite: 0.10 mg/dL, protein: 20-25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1.5-2.0 mg/dL
Limit of quantification (LoQ)
Albumin: 56 mg/L, ascorbic acid: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1.2 mg/dL, blood: 4 ery/µL, glucose: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketone: 4 mg/dL, creatinine: 54 mg/dL, leucocytes: 
30 leu/µL, nitrite: 0.13 mg/dL, protein: 25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Automatic evaluation with the Urilyzer® 500 Pro
Limit of detection (LoD)
Ascorbic acid: 0-5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1-1.2 mg/dL, blood: 5-6 Ery/µL, glucose: 25 mg/dL (CLASSIC) 
/ 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketone: 0-5 mg/dL, leucocytes: 25 leu/µL, nitrite: 0.13-0.15 mg/dL, protein: 
20-25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1.6-2.0 mg/dL
Limit of quantification (LoQ)
Ascorbic acid: 5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1.2 mg/dL, blood: 8 Ery/µL, glucose: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 
30 mg/dL (PLUS), ketone: 5 mg/dL, leucocytes: 30 leu/µL, nitrite: >0.15 mg/dL, protein: 
25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Precision:
The data refer to evaluations where an adjacent concentration field was allowed as a deviation. 
Precision in series: 20 parallel determinations were performed with three different batches 
of CombiScreen® urine test strips. Precision from day to day: 3 parallel determinations were 
performed with one batch of CombiScreen® urine test strips on 20 consecutive days. The accuracy 
was calculated from the number of matching readings from the same sample. Sample material 
used: Urine controls level 1 and level 2.
Precision in series (level 1/2, visual)
Albumin: 100 %, ascorbic acid: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blood: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketone: 100 %, leucocytes: 100 %, nitrite: 100 %, pH value: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, specific gravity: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision in series (level 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, ascorbic acid: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blood: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketone: 100 %, leucocytes: 100 %, nitrite: 100 %, pH value: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, specific gravity: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision in series (level 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Ascorbic acid: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blood: 100 %, glucose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketone: 
100 %, leucocytes: 100 %, nitrite: 100 %, pH value: 100 %, protein: 100 %, specific gravity: 
100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision from day to day (level 1/2, visual)
Albumin: 100 %, ascorbic acid: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blood: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketone: 100 %, leucocytes: 100 %, nitrite: 100 %, pH value: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, specific gravity: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision from day to day (level 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, ascorbic acid: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blood: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketone: 100 %, leucocytes: 100 %, nitrite: 100 %, pH value: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, specific gravity: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision from day to day (level 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Ascorbic acid: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blood: 100 %, glucose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketone: 
100 %, leucocytes: 100 %, nitrite: 100 %, pH value: 100 %, protein: 100 %, specific gravity: 
100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Accuracy:
The accuracy was tested for parameters where certified reference material is available (pH-value).
pH
A pH meter was used as a reference method to adjust the pH values of the samples. 20 parallel 
measurements were performed (visual, Urilyzer® 100 Pro, Urilyzer® 500 Pro) and then the 
agreement with the previously set pH value was determined. Here, an adjacent pH value range 
was allowed as a deviation.

Conformity 
pH value Visual evaluation Urilyzer® 100 Pro Urilyzer® 500 Pro

6 100 % 100 % 100 %
7 100 % 100 % 100 %
8 100 % 100 % 100 %

The parameter pH value has high accuracy due to their high precision and correctness.

Metrological traceability:
There is no standardised reference method, international standard or reference material available 
for analytes in urine to be used for/with test strips. For this reason, the metrological traceability of 
the concentration categories of the CombiScreen® urine dip sticks is ensured by internal reference 
materials. The reference materials were determined by using externally calibrated measurement 
equipment of a higher metrological order.

Symbols / Abbreviations
In vitro diagnostic product For single use only

0123
The product complies with the 
European Directive. Batch designation

Follow the instructions for use! Article number

Usable until Manufacturer

Permitted storage temperature Importer

DE
Country of origin of the goods and 
Date of manufacture Content sufficient for x tests

Suitable for near-patient use Distributor

Not for self use UDI Unique Device Identifier

Note on the reading direction Sample is too diluted, repeat the 
test with a new sample

Visual evaluation ASC Ascorbic acid
ALB Albumin BLD/Ery Blood / Erythrocytes
BIL Bilirubin GLU Glucose
CREA Creatinine LEU Leucocytes
KET Ketone pH pH value
NIT Nitrite SG Specific gravity
PRO Protein ACR Albumin-creatinine ratio
UBG Urobilinogen n.a. Not applicable

ASC n.v.t.
Arbitrair neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

BIL neg.5
Arbitrair neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[μmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

BLD < 5 Ery/µL5 Arbitrair neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/μL] neg., 5–10, ≈50, ≈300

CREA 10–300 mg/dL7
Arbitrair 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mg/dL] 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mmol/L] 0.9, 4.4, 8.8, 17.7, 26.5

GLU norm.5
Arbitrair norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

KET neg.–spoor7
Arbitrair neg., (+) [spoor], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [spoor], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [spoor], 2.5, 10, 30

LEU 0–10 Leu/µL5 Arbitrair neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/μL] neg., ≈25, ≈75, ≈500

NIT neg.10 Arbitrair neg., pos
pH pH 4.5–85 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 7.5*, 8, 9

PRO ≤ 15 mg/dL5

Arbitrair neg., (+) [spoor]**, +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [spoor]**, 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [spoor]**, 0.3, 1.0, 5.0

SG 1.015–1.0255 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 
1.030

UBG < 1 mg/dL5
Arbitrair norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[μmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

Legenda bij tabel 2:
n.v.t.: niet van toepassing; *Alleen voor geautomatiseerde evaluatie; **Alleen voor visuele evaluatie

RESTRICTIES
In principe kan een definitieve diagnose niet uitsluitend worden gesteld op basis van de resultaten 
van de teststrips, maar alleen in combinatie met andere medische bevindingen en de medische 
voorgeschiedenis van de patiënt. Als gevolg daarvan kan een gerichte therapie worden gestart. Het 
effect van medicatie of hun metabolieten op de test is niet in alle gevallen bekend. In geval van twijfel 
is het daarom raadzaam de test te herhalen nadat de patiënt met de medicatie gestopt is. Medicatie 
mag echter alleen worden gestaakt op voorschrift van de behandelend arts. Reinigingsmiddelen, 
ontsmettingsmiddelen en conserveringsmiddelen kunnen de reactie van de testzones beïnvloeden. 
Verkleurde urine, met name hoge concentraties hemoglobine, bilirubine, riboflavine, urobilinogeen, 
methyleenblauw of de aanwezigheid van contrastmiddelen kunnen leiden tot atypische verkleuring van 
de testpads. Als gevolg van het feit dat urine niet altijd dezelfde samenstelling heeft (bv. wisselend 
gehalte aan activatoren en remmers van monster tot monster, wisselende ionenconcentratie) zijn de 
reactieomstandigheden niet altijd hetzelfde, zodat intensiteit en kleurschakering in zeldzame gevallen 
kunnen variëren6,11.
Albumine: Sterk alkalische monsters kunnen vals-positieve resultaten opleveren op de 
albuminetestzone3,5,7. Sterk gekleurde monsters of monsters met hoge bloedconcentraties kunnen de 
kleurreactie beïnvloeden7. 
Ascorbinezuur: Geneesmiddelen met vrije mercaptogroepen (bijv. Mesna, Captopril, N-acetylcysteïne) 
kunnen fout-positieve resultaten veroorzaken5.
Bilirubine: Valse lage of negatieve resultaten kunnen het gevolg zijn van hoge concentraties 
ascorbinezuur (vitamine C), nitriet of langdurige blootstelling aan licht3,4,5. Verhoogde 
urobilinogeenconcentraties kunnen de gevoeligheid van de testzone verhogen. Verschillende 
urinebestanddelen (bv. urine-indicaan) kunnen atypische verkleuringen opleveren3,5. 
Bloed: De resultaten van de rode cellen van de urineteststrip en het sediment kunnen verschillen, 
aangezien gelyseerde cellen niet kunnen worden aangetoond door de sedimentanalyse. Fout-positieve 
reacties kunnen worden veroorzaakt door residuen van reinigingsmiddelen die peroxide bevatten of 
stoffen met oxidasewerking bij infecties van de urinewegen3,12. Vals-negatieve reacties kunnen worden 
veroorzaakt door formaline of hoge nitrietconcentraties5. De invloed van ascorbinezuur is grotendeels 
geëlimineerd. Vanaf een concentratie van ongeveer 25 ery/μL of hoger worden gewoonlijk geen vals-
negatieve resultaten waargenomen, zelfs niet bij hoge ascorbinezuurconcentraties. 
Glucose: Vals-positieve reacties kunnen worden veroorzaakt door residu van schoonmaakmiddelen 
die peroxide bevatten7. Geneesmiddelen die nitisinon9 bevatten, kunnen leiden tot zwakkere of vals-
negatieve reacties. Classic-lijn: Hoge concentraties ascorbinezuur (vitamine C) kunnen vals-negatieve 
resultaten veroorzaken3. PLUS-lijn: De invloed van ascorbinezuur is grotendeels geëlimineerd. Vanaf 
een glucoseconcentratie van ongeveer 100 mg/dL (5,5 mmol/L) of hoger worden normaal gesproken 
geen vals-negatieve resultaten waargenomen, zelfs niet bij hoge ascorbinezuurconcentraties. 
Ketonen: Fenylketonen en ftalinverbindingen geven een afwijkende kleuring in hogere concentraties3,5. 
β-Hydroxyboterzuur wordt niet gedetecteerd. Fout-positieve resultaten kunnen optreden na medicatie 
met rifampicine, captopril, mesna of penicillamine13,14.
Creatinine: Sterk gekleurde monsters of monsters met hoge bloedconcentraties kunnen de 
kleurreactie beïnvloeden7. De aanwezigheid van cimetidine kan vals-positieve reacties veroorzaken7. 
Leukocyten: Het in het sediment bepaalde aantal leukocyten kan afwijken van het resultaat van de 
teststrip, aangezien cellen die reeds zijn gelyseerd niet in het sediment worden geregistreerd. Sterk 
gekleurde ingrediënten (bv. nitrofurantoïne3) kunnen de kleur in de testzone beïnvloeden. Boorzuur 
≥ 1 %4, alsmede geneesmiddelen die gentamicine5, cefalosporinen3,4, tetracycline5 of nitisinon9 
bevatten, kunnen leiden tot zwakkere of vals-negatieve reacties. Fout-positieve resultaten kunnen 
worden veroorzaakt door besmetting met vaginale secreties 4,5 of na toediening van geneesmiddelen 
die rifampicine bevatten13. 
Nitriet: Negatieve resultaten sluiten een significante bacteriurie niet uit, aangezien niet alle infecties 
met bacteriën leiden tot nitrietproductie (afwezigheid van nitraatreductase). Bovendien kan een hoge 
diurese de retentietijd van de urine in de blaas verkorten en leiden tot sterk verdunde urine die de 
assimilatie van detecteerbare nitrietconcentraties verhindert. Daarnaast kan een dieet met weinig 
nitraten en veel vitamine C valse negatieven veroorzaken3,4,5. Fout-positieve resultaten kunnen 
optreden in oude urines (nitrietvorming als gevolg van secundaire besmetting) en in urines die 
kleurstoffen bevatten (pyridiniumderivaten, rode biet)4,5 of na toediening van geneesmiddelen die 
rifampicine bevatten13. Rode of blauwe randen of hoeken die af en toe optreden dienen niet als positief 
te worden beschouwd. 
pH: Bacteriële besmetting en groei in de urine na de monsterafname kunnen leiden tot foutieve 
resultaten3. Rode randen die zich af en toe voordoen in de buurt van de nitriettestzone hoeven niet 
te worden beoordeeld. 
Proteïne: Fout-positieve resultaten kunnen optreden in sterk alkalische urine (pH > 9) en met een hoge 
soortelijk gewicht3, na infusies met polyvinylpyrrolidon (bloedvervanger), tijdens de behandeling met 
preparaten die kinine bevatten en als gevolg van residuen van desinfectiemiddelen met quaternaire 
ammoniumgroepen in het opvangrecipiënt of na toediening van geneesmiddelen die rifampicine 
bevatten13. Sterk gekleurde ingrediënten (bv. methyleenblauw8) kunnen de kleur in de testzone 
beïnvloeden.
Relatieve dichtheid: De kleurenschaal is geoptimaliseerd voor een gemiddelde pH-waarde van de 
urine van 6. Meer basische urine3 leidt tot iets lagere, meer zure urine tot iets hogere bevindingen. 
Glucose en ureum hebben geen invloed. 
Urobilinogeen: Formaldehyde of blootstelling aan zonlicht gedurende langere tijd kan leiden tot 
verlaagde of vals negatieve waarden4. Rode biet5 en andere sterk kleurende stoffen kunnen vals-
positieve resultaten veroorzaken. 

PRESTATIEKENMERKEN
De prestatiekenmerken van CombiScreen® urineteststrips zijn bepaald op basis van analytisch 
prestatieonderzoek. Voor deze prestatieonderzoeken werd urine van patiënten gebruikt die tijdens 
routinetests was verzameld. De testprestaties van de CombiScreen® urineteststrips werden 
gekarakteriseerd door hun consistentie met commercieel verkrijgbare urineteststrips. De prestaties van 
albumine en creatinine werden geanalyseerd met behulp van een immunologische albumine-assay en 
een enzymatische creatinine-assay2. De nauwkeurigheid van de resultaten van de urineteststrips werd 
beoordeeld aan de hand van hun overeenkomst met die van de vergelijkingsmethoden.
Klinische prestaties:
Definities:
Analytische gevoeligheid: Kleinste concentratieverschil dat met zekerheid kan worden vastgesteld en 
wordt weergegeven door de helling van de kalibratiecurve (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013). Van toepassing 
op Analyticon voor parameters die een standaardveld hebben (UBG, GLU, CREA, ALB).
Opsporingsgrens: Kleinste hoeveelheid analyt die een analysemethode met een bepaald 
betrouwbaarheidsniveau als aanwezig kan detecteren (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013). Van toepassing 
op Analyticon voor parameters die een negatief veld hebben (BIL, KET, ASC, PRO, BLD, NIT, LEU).
Kwantificatielimiet: Kleinste hoeveelheid analyt die een analysemethode met een bepaalde 
meetonzekerheid kan meten (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013).
PPA: Positieve procentuele overeenstemming („gevoeligheid“ in vergelijking met een gouden 
standaard of een referentiemethode).
NPA: Negatieve procentuele overeenstemming („specificiteit“ in vergelijking met een gouden standaard 
of een referentiemethode).
ORA: Totale mate van overeenstemming („diagnostische nauwkeurigheid“ in vergelijking met een 
gouden standaard of referentiemethode).
PPV: Positief voorspellende waarde - aandeel monsters met echte positieve testresultaten op het totale 
aantal monsters met positieve resultaten.
NPV: Negatief voorspellende waarde - aandeel monsters met een werkelijk negatief testresultaat op het 
totale aantal monsters met negatieve testresultaten.

Tabel 3a: Klinische prestatiegegevens (NIT)

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tho

de

Aa
nta

l 
me

tin
ge

n Directe 
concordantie PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

NIT

visueela),b),1 452 98 89 92 99 88 92 99 98
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),2 1988 97 98 85 96 98 100 85 99 96 99 97 98

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa,)b),1 3092 91 66 98 90 98 45 90 91 100 91

Tabel 3b: Klinische prestatiegegevens

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tho

de

Aa
nta

l 
me

tin
ge

n Uitgebreide 
concordantie PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

ALB
visueelb),e),1 2613 97 99 91 99 71 90 79 96 78 99 82 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2613 95 98 90 97 71 89 79 96 76 94 81 90

ACR
visueelb),e),1 2405 97 100 82 99 77 93 88 96 73 99 86 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 3647 97 100 85 97 80 85 84 92 75 95 85 89

ASC
Urilyzer® 100 
Prod),1 1546 92 85 96 89 94 92

Urilyzer® 500 
Prod),1 1546 92 89 94 85 96 92

BIL

visueela),b),1 226 94 95 90 95 94 97 77 88 97 99 94 95
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 733 96 78 98 78 98 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1576 95 74 98 75 95 95

BLD

visueela),b),1 452 94 97 95 96 93 98 93 98 95 96 94 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),2 3714 85 95 72 93 96 99 92 98 78 97 85 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1546 95 88 99 96 95 95

CREA
visueelb),e),1 2802 98 100
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2805 98 100

GLU

visueela),b),1 452 97 98 91 100 97 100 85 100 98 100 97 98
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),4 4445 95 99 97 98 94 99 83 94 99 100 95 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 95 98 97 98 95 98 84 95 99 100 95 98

KET

visueelb),1 226 89 57 100 100 87 89
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),2 2172 97 99 80 100 99 100 72 99 97 100 97 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3090 96 99 75 91 100 100 95 99 96 99

LEU

visueelb),1 629 91 98 84 90 97 92
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),c),1 1255 91 92 89 93 98 98 99 87 92 93 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proc),1 196 70 65 100 100 66 79

pH

visueela),b),1 452 100
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),3 5078 85 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 99

PRO

visueela),1 226 85 72 96 94 81 85
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),1 5280 94 96 75 100 95 100 77 99 92 100 94 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 5280 93 97 72 100 96 100 81 100 91 100 93 97

SG

visueela),b),1 452 89 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 1541 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1542 94

UBG

visueela),1 226 99 98 100 98 100 99
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),3 2906 94 99 72 91 98 100 77 95 96 100 96 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1547 95 74 99 95 96 96

Legenda bij de tabellen 3a en 3b:
a) Urineteststrip Roche, b) Urineteststrip Siemens, c) Urineteststrip Arkray, d) Urineteststrip Analyticon,
e) Analyticon klinische chemie ; Aantal= Aantal studies

Gevoeligheid:
Visuele evaluatie
Detectiegrens (Limit of detection - LoD)
Albumine: 22-29 mg/L, ascorbinezuur: 7,5-10 mg/dL, bilirubine: 0,8 mg/dL, bloed: 0-5 ery/µL, glucose: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketonen: 5-7,5 mg/dL, creatinine: 26-37 mg/dL, leukocyten: 
15-20 leu/µL, nitriet: 0,06 mg/dL, proteïne: 10-15 mg/dL, urobilinogeen: 1,8 mg/dL
Kwantificatielimiet (Limit of quantification - LoQ)
Albumine: 29 mg/L, ascorbinezuur: 10 mg/dL, bilirubine: 1,2 mg/dL, bloed: 10 ery/µL, glucose: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC / PLUS), ketonen: 20 mg/dL, creatinine: 54 mg/dL, leukocyten: 20 Leu/µL, nitriet: 
0,10 mg/dL, proteïne: 30 mg/dL, urobilinogeen: 2,2 mg/dL
Automatische evaluatie met de Urilyzer® 100 Pro
Detectiegrens (LoD)
Albumine: 41 mg/L, ascorbinezuur: 5-10 mg/dL, bilirubine: 1 mg/dL, bloed: 2-4 ery/µL, glucose: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 30-35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketonen: 2-4 mg/dL, creatinine: 45 mg/dL, leukocyten: 
25 leu/µL, nitriet: 0,10 mg/dL, proteïne: 20-25 mg/dL, urobilinogeen: 1,5-2,0 mg/dL
Kwantificatielimiet (LoQ)
Albumine: 56 mg/L, ascorbinezuur: 10 mg/dL, bilirubine: 1,2 mg/dL, bloed: 4 ery/µL, glucose: 40 mg/
dL (CLASSIC) / 35 mg/dL (PLUS), keton: 4 mg/dL, creatinine: 54 mg/dL, leukocyten: 30 Leu/µL, nitriet: 
0,13 mg/dL, proteïne: 25 mg/dL, urobilinogeen: 2 mg/dL
Automatische evaluatie met de Urilyzer® 500 Pro
Detectiegrens (LoD)
Ascorbinezuur: 0-5 mg/dL, bilirubine: 1-1,2 mg/dL, bloed: 5-6 ery/µL, glucose: 25 mg/dL (CLASSIC) 
/ 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketonen: 0-5 mg/dL, leukocyten: 25 leu/µL, nitriet: 0,13-0,15 mg/dL, proteïne: 
20-25 mg/dL, urobilinogeen: 1,6-2,0 mg/dL
Kwantificatielimiet (LoQ)
Ascorbinezuur: 5 mg/dL, bilirubine: 1,2 mg/dL, bloed: 8 ery/µL, glucose: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 
30 mg/dL (PLUS), ketonen: 5 mg/dL, leukocyten: 30 leu/µL, nitriet: >0,15 mg/dL, proteïne: 25 mg/dL, 
urobilinogeen: 2 mg/dL
Precisie:
De gegevens hebben betrekking op evaluaties waarbij een aangrenzend concentratieveld als 
afwijking was toegestaan. Precisie in serie: Er zijn 20 parallelle bepalingen uitgevoerd met drie 
verschillende batches CombiScreen® urineteststrips. Precisie van dag tot dag: Er werden 3 parallelle 
bepalingen uitgevoerd met één partij CombiScreen® urineteststrips op 20 opeenvolgende dagen. De 
nauwkeurigheid werd berekend aan de hand van het aantal overeenkomstige aflezingen van hetzelfde 
monster. Gebruikt monstermateriaal: Urinecontroles niveau 1 en niveau 2.
Precisie in serie (niveau 1/2, visueel)
Albumine: 100 %, ascorbinezuur: 100 %, bilirubine: 100 %, bloed: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketonen: 100 %, leukocyten: 100 %, nitriet: 100 %, pH waarde: 100 %, 
proteïne: 100 %, relatieve dichtheid: 100 %, urobilinogeen: 100 %
Precisie in serie (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumine: 100 %, ascorbinezuur: 100 %, bilirubine: 100 %, bloed: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketonen: 100 %, leukocyten: 100 %, nitriet: 100 %, pH waarde: 100 %, 
proteïne: 100 %, relatieve dichtheid: 100 %, urobilinogeen: 100 %
Precisie in serie (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Ascorbinezuur: 100 %, bilirubine: 100 %, bloed: 100 %, glucose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketonen: 
100 %, leukocyten: 100 %, nitriet: 100 %, pH waarde: 100 %, proteïne: 100 %, relatieve dichtheid: 
100 %, urobilinogeen: 100 %
Nauwkeurigheid van dag tot dag (niveau 1/2, visueel)
Albumine: 100 %, ascorbinezuur: 100 %, bilirubine: 100 %, bloed: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketonen: 100 %, leukocyten: 100 %, nitriet: 100 %, pH waarde: 100 %, 
proteïne: 100 %, relatieve dichtheid: 100 %, urobilinogeen: 100 %
Nauwkeurigheid van dag tot dag (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumine: 100 %, ascorbinezuur: 100 %, bilirubine: 100 %, bloed: 100 %, creatinine: 100 %, glucose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketonen: 100 %, leukocyten: 100 %, nitriet: 100 %, pH waarde: 100 %, 
proteïne: 100 %, relatieve dichtheid: 100 %, urobilinogeen: 100 %
Nauwkeurigheid van dag tot dag (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Ascorbinezuur: 100 %, bilirubine: 100 %, bloed: 100 %, glucose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketonen: 
100 %, leukocyten: 100 %, nitriet: 100 %, pH waarde: 100 %, proteïne: 100 %, relatieve dichtheid: 
100 %, urobilinogeen: 100 %
Nauwkeurigheid:
De nauwkeurigheid werd getest voor parameters waarvoor gecertificeerd referentiemateriaal 
beschikbaar is (pH).
Creatinine
Een klinisch-chemisch instrument werd gebruikt als referentiemethode om de concentraties van 
de monsters te bepalen. Er werden 20 parallelle metingen verricht (visueel, Urilyzer® 100 Pro) en 
vervolgens werd de overeenstemming met de eerder bepaalde streefwaarde bepaald. Hierbij werd een 
aangrenzend concentratiegebied als afwijking toegestaan.

Conformiteit
Creatinine Visuele evaluatie Urilyzer® 100 Pro
75 mg/dL 100 % 100 %
200 mg/dL 100 % 100 %

pH
Een pH-meter werd gebruikt als referentiemethode om de pH-waarden van de monsters bij te stellen. 
Er werden 20 parallelle metingen verricht (visueel, Urilyzer® 100 Pro, Urilyzer® 500 Pro) en vervolgens 
werd de overeenkomst met de eerder vastgestelde pH-waarde bepaald. Hierbij werd een aangrenzend 
pH-waardenbereik als afwijking toegestaan.

Conformiteit
pH-waarde Visuele evaluatie Urilyzer® 100 Pro Urilyzer® 500 Pro

6 100 % 100 % 100 %
7 100 % 100 % 100 %
8 100 % 100 % 100 %

De parameter pH biedt dankzij een grote precisie en nauwkeurigheid zeer betrouwbare resultaten.
Metrologische traceerbaarheid:
Er is geen gestandaardiseerde referentiemethode, internationale standaard of referentiemateriaal 
beschikbaar voor analyten in urine die gebruikt kunnen worden voor/met teststrips. Daarom wordt de 
metrologische traceerbaarheid van de concentratiecategorieën van de CombiScreen®-urineteststrips 
gegarandeerd door interne referentiematerialen. De referentiematerialen werden bepaald met behulp 
van extern gekalibreerde meetapparatuur van een hogere metrologische orde.

SYMBOLEN / AFKORTINGEN
In-vitro diagnostisch product Voor eenmalig gebruik
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TILTENKT BRUK
Urinteststrimmel som medisinsk in vitro diagnostisk utstyr for bruk som 
en foreløpig screeningtest for diabetes, leversykdommer, hemolytiske 
sykdommer, urogenitale og nyresykdommer og metabolske abnormiteter 

ved rask semikvantitativ bestemmelse av ulike kombinasjoner av parametrene askorbinsyre, 
bilirubin , blod, kreatinin, glukose, ketoner, leukocytter, mikroalbumin, nitritt, pH-verdi, protein, 
egenvekt og urobilinogen i human urin.
Produktet er ment for profesjonell bruk og egner seg til pasientnær anvendelse.
Alle urinprøvestrimler brukes til visuell analyse. Systemets urinteststrimler kan også brukes på 
halvautomatiske urinanalysatorer.
For ytterligere detaljer, se den tilsvarende ordreinformasjonstabell 4.

OPPSUMMERING OG ERKLÆRING
Urinteststrimlene er semikvantitative testsystemer til måling av ulike analytter i urin. Målingene 
gir tidlig påvisning av sykdommer i nyrer, lever, stoffskiftet, samt bakteriell urinveisinfeksjon. 
Siden askorbinsyre i urinen kan innskrenke reaksjonen for enkelte parametre, har CombiScreen® 
urinteststrimler et testfelt som viser urinens askorbinsyrekonsentrasjon. CombiScreen® PLUS-
teststrimlene er utstyrt med askorbinsyrebeskyttelse for testfeltene blod og glukose. 

TESTPRINSIPPER
Albumin: Testen er basert på «proteinsvikt»-prinsippet for et tetrabromofenol-sulfonftalein-
derivat som en indikator. Under sure forhold fører bindingen av fargestoffet til albuminet til en 
fargeforandring fra lys til mørk turkisblått.
Askorbinsyre: Påvisningen er basert på misfargingen av Tillmans reagens. Tilstedeværelsen 
av askorbinsyre vises med en fargeendring fra gråblå til oransje.
Bilirubin: Hvis bilirubin kobles til et diazoniumsalt i surt miljø, oppstår det et rødt azofargestoff. 
Tilstedeværelse av bilirubin skaper en rødoransje ferskenfarge.
Blod: Pseudoperoksidaseaktiviteten til hemoglobinet og myoglobinet skaper et grønt fargestoff 
ved tilstedeværelse av organisk hydroperoksid og et kromogen. Intakte erytrocytter vises med 
punktformede farging av testfeltet, mens hemoglobin eller myoglobin skaper en homogen 
grønnfarge.
Glukose: Påvisningen er basert på glukoseoksidase-peroksidase-kromogenreaksjonen. 
Tilstedeværelsen av glukose vises med en fargeendring fra gult til limegrønt mot mørk 
akvamarin.
Ketoner: Acetoeddiksyre og aceton reagerer med natriumnitroprussid i alkalisk miljø og skaper 
et fiolett fargekompleks (Legal-test4).
Kreatinin: Testen er basert på den peroksidaselignende aktiviteten til et kopper-kreatinin-
kompleks. Dette komplekset katalyserer fargereaksjonen fra lysegrønt til mørkt blågrønt.
Leukocytter: Testen er basert på aktiviteten til frigjorte granulocyttesteraser, som spalter en 
heterosyklisk karbonsyrester. Spalteproduktet reagerer med et diazoniumsalt og skaper et fiolett 
fargestoff.
Nitritt: Fargetest på grunnlag av prøve iht. Griess4. Enhver rosafarging gjelder som er positivt 
resultat.
pH: Testpapiret inneholder en blandet indikator som skifter til tydelig forskjellige reaksjonsfarger 
(fra oransje til gult mot turkisblått) i pH-området fra 5 til 9.
Protein: Testen er basert på «proteindefekten» i indikatoren. Testen er spesielt følsom overfor 
albumin. Andre urinproteiner reagerer mindre sterkt. Tilstedeværelsen av proteiner fører til en 
fargeendring fra gult til mintgrønt.
Relativ massetetthet: Testen er basert på en fargeendring av virkestoffet fra blågrønt til 
grønngult avhengig av urinens konsentrasjon av ioniske bestanddeler.
Urobilinogen: Testen er basert på koblingen av urobilinogen til et stabilisert diazoniumsalt som 
danner rødt azofargestoff. Tilstedeværelsen av urobilinogen fører til en fargeendring fra lyserose 
til mørkrosa.

VIRKESTOFFER
Albumin: tetrabromfenol-sulfonftalein-derivat 1,6 %
Askorbinsyre: 2,6-diklorfenolindofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: diazoniumsalt 3,1 % 
Blod: tetrametylbenzidin-dihydroklorid 2,0 %, kumenhydroperoksid 21,0 %
Glukose: glukoseoksidase 2,1 %; peroksidase 0,9 %; o-tolidinhydroklorid 5,0 %
Ketoner: natriumnitroprussid 2,0 %
Kreatinin: koppersulfat 1,5 %; kumenhydroperoksid 4 %; tetrametylbenzidin 1,7 %
Leukocytter: karbonsyreester 0,4 %; diazoniumsalt 0,2 %
Nitritt: tetrahydrobenzo[h]kinolin-3-ol 1,5 %, sulfanilsyre 1,9 %
pH: metylrødt 2,0 %; bromtymolblått 10,0 %
Protein: tetrabromfenolblått 0,2 %
Relativ massetetthet: bromtymolblått 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: diazoniumsalt 3,6 %

ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER
Til in vitro-diagnostisk bruk. CombiScreen®-urinteststrimlene er ment til engangsbruk. For sikker 
omgang med urinteststrimlene og for å unngå kontakt med potensielt smittefarlige stoffer skal de 
generelle arbeidsforskriftene for laboratoriet overholdes. Berør aldri testfeltene. Svelging samt 
kontakt med øyne og slimhinner skal unngås. Proppen til teststrimmelbeholderen inneholder 
et ikke-giftig silikatbasert tørkemiddel som ikke skal fjernes. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for 
barn. Brukte teststrimler og alt annet kontaminert engangsmateriale skal avfallsbehandles i 
henhold til protokoll for smittsomme eller potensielt smittsomme produkter. Det er det enkelte 
laboratoriets ansvar å behandle avfall og avløpsvann som genereres i henhold til type og 
fare, og å avfallsbehandle det i henhold til lokale forskrifter (eller få dem avfallsbehandlet). 
Sikkerhetsdatabladet kan lastes ned fra nettsiden vår på www.analyticon-diagnostics.com. Hvis 
det har oppstått en alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med produktet, skal produsenten informeres 
og, om nødvendig, vedkommende myndighet i landet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

MERKNADER OM FORFALL
Bruk aldri fargede teststrimler. Ekstern påvirkning som fuktighet, lys eller ekstreme temperaturer 
kan føre til en fargeforandring i testfeltene, noe som igjen kan føre til nedsatt funksjon på 
testefeltene.

OPPBEVARING OG HOLDBARHET
Beholderen skal oppbevares tørt og kjølig (lagertemperatur 2–30 °C*).
*94025 CombiScreen® mALB/CREA, 94400 / 94450 CombiScreen® 12SYS PLUS: 
lagertemperatur 2–25 °C
Beskytt teststrimler mot sollys, fuktighet, ekstreme temperaturer og ekstreme 
temperatursvingninger. Ved riktig oppbevaring i den originale beholderen er teststrimlene 
holdbare til påstemplet utløpsdato. Stabilitet etter åpning av hetteglasset for første gang: 5 
måneder.

PRØVETAKING OG KLARGJØRING
Vi anbefaler at det brukes frisk, godt blandet og usentrifugert urin3. Beskytt prøvene mot 
lys. Vi anbefaler bruk av den første morgenurinen. Denne skal testes innen 2 timer. Det er 
ikke nødvendig å bruke 24-timers urin1. Hvis prøver ikke kan måles umiddelbart, skal de 
oppbevares ved 2–4 °C. La prøven nå romtemperatur (15–25 °C) før testen og bland den 
godt3. Prøvebeholderen må være ren, tørr og fri for desinfeksjonsmidler, biocider og rester av 
rengjøringsmiddel. Tilsett aldri konserveringsmiddel.

FREMGANGSMÅTE
Bruk godt blandet og fersk urin. Ta kun ut det nødvendige antallet teststrimler og lukk beholderen 
umiddelbart godt igjen med den originale proppen. Dypp teststrimlene kort (ca. 1–2 sekunder) i 
den sammenblandede urinen. Påse at alle testfeltene dyppes ned i urinen. Overflødig urin kan 
strykes av mot kanten på prøvebeholderen. Tørk av kanten på strimmelen med absorberende 
papir.
Visuell evaluering: Hold teststrimmelen vannrett under inkubasjonstiden (med testfeltene 
pekende oppover), for å unngå interferens mellom reaksjonene til de ulike testfeltene. 
Sammenlign fargen på urinteststrimmelen med fargeskalaen på etiketten 60 sekunder etter 
neddypping (leukocytter tar 60–120 sekunder). Fargeendringer mer enn 2 minutter etter teststart 
er uten betydning. Den visuelle evalueringen skal utføres i dagslys (eller under dagslyspærer), 
dog ikke under direkte sollys. Farger som ikke kan tilordnes fargeskalaen på etiketten eller 
farging som oppstår helt ytterst i kanten av testfeltet er uten betydning.
Når albumin- og kreatininkonsentrasjonene er identifisert, kan albumin-kreatinin-forholdet 
vurderes som «normalt», «unormalt» eller «meget unormalt» ved hjelp av tolkningstabellen på 
beholderetiketten. Forholdet kan også angis som milligram albumin per gram kreatinin [mg/g] 
(ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mg/dL] = (ALB/CREA)*100 [mg/g] eller som milligram albumin per millimol 
kreatinin [mg/mmol] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mmol/L] = (ALB/CREA) [mg/mmol].
: Prøven er for utvannet. Gjenta testen med en ny prøve.
Hvis en urinprøve inneholder 10 mg/l albumin og 100 mg/dl kreatinin, er albumin-kreatinin-
ratioen (10 mg/g) klassifisert som normal (≤ 30 mg/g). Et testresultat på 150 mg/l albumin og 
200 mg/dl kreatinin (75 mg/g) er klassifisert som unormal (mikroalbuminuri) (31-299 mg/g).
Tabell 1: Forventede verdier fra albumin-kreatinin-ratioen:
Klassifisering Konv.-enhet 

(mg/g)
SI-enhet 
(mg/mmol)

Indikasjon for:

Normal ≤ 30 ≤ 3,4
Unormal 31–299 3,5–33,8 Mikroalbuminuri
Høy unormal ≥ 300 ≥ 33,9 Makroalbuminuri, proteinuri

Automatisk evaluering: Før bruk må den utførlige bruksanvisningen for det gjeldende enheten 
overholdes. Ved bruk av analysator måles teststrimlene refleksjonsfotometrisk. Resultatet 
beregnes automatisk og vises i resultatrapporten som semikvantitative konsentrasjonsnivåer. 
Verdiene tilsvarer de respektive konsentrasjonsområdene, tilsvarende den visuelle 
evalueringen. På grunn av de forskjellige spektrale optiske egenskapene til det menneskelige 
øyet og analysatorens måleenhet, er det ikke alltid et nøyaktig samsvar mellom visuelt og 
instrumentelt registrert resultat.

MEDFØLGENDE MATERIALER
CombiScreen®-urinteststrimler

NØDVENDIG MATERIALER SOM IKKE MEDFØLGER
For automatisk evaluering: Analyticon-urinanalysator for CombiScreen®-systemet av 
urinteststrimler (REF. UL0100Pro: Urilyzer® 100 Pro, REF. UL0500Pro: Urilyzer® 500 Pro).
For kvalitetskontroll: CombiScreen®-urinkontrollere (REF. 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check eller 
REF. 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check).

KVALITETSKONTROLL
Funksjonen til urinteststrimlene skal kontrolleres med egnede kvalitetskontrollmaterialer (f.eks. 
REF. 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check; REF. 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check) i henhold til 
de interne retningslinjene til laboratoriet og de gjeldende lovmessige forskrifter. Vi anbefaler at 
det utføres en kontrollmåling ved bruk av en ny beholder eller batch3,5. Hvert laboratorium er 
forpliktet til å ha egne standarder for kvalitetskontrollen. Det er nødvendig å sammenligne den 
resulterende fargeutviklingen med etiketten, ettersom det kan oppstå en atypisk fargeutvikling 
med noen kontrollmaterialer. Resultatene skal ligge innenfor de definerte områdene.

RESULTATER OG FORVENTEDE VERDIER
Hvert laboratorium bør vurdere overførbarheten av de forventede verdiene for sine egne 
pasienter og ved behov fastsette sine egne referanseområder. Fargeforandringene på 
testfeltene tilsvarer analyttkonsentrasjonene beskrevet i tabell 2. 
Måleområde/linearitet:
Lineariteten ble testet over hele måleområdet.
Tabell 2: Forventet verdi og måleområde for de ulike testfeltene på urinteststrimmelen

Parameter Forventet verdi Enhet Måleområde

ALB 1-14 mg/L5 Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/L] 10, 30, 80, 150, 500

AVSEDDA ÄNDAMÅL
Urintestremsa som ett medicinskt in vitro-diagnostikmedel använt som 
preliminärt screeningtest för diabetes, leversjukdomar, hemolytiska 
sjukdomar, urogenital- och njursjukdomar samt ämnesomsättningsstörningar 

medels snabb semi-kvantitativ avläsning av diverse kombinationer av parametrarna 
askorbinsyra, bilirubin, blod, kreatinin, glukos, ketoner, leukocyter, mikroalbumin, nitrit, pH-värde, 
protein, specifik vikt och urobilinogen i den mänskliga urinen.
Produkten är avsedd för professionellt bruk och patientnära användning är möjlig.
Alla urinteststickor används för visuell analys. Systemets urintestremsor kan även användas för 
halvautomatiska urinanalysatorer.
Se mer information i lämplig beställningstabell 4.

SAMMANFATTNING OCH FÖRKLARING
Urinstickor är semikvantitativa testsystem för mätning av olika analyter i urinen. Mätningarna 
används för tidig upptäckt av sjukdomar i njurarna, levern, ämnesomsättningen och bakteriella 
urinvägsinfektioner. Då askorbinsyra i urinen kan inverka menligt på reaktionen för vissa 
parametrar har vissa CombiScreen®-urinstickor ett testfält som visar askorbinsyrakoncentrationen 
i urinen. I CombiScreen® PLUS-teststickan finns ett skydd mot askorbinsyra i testfälten för blod 
och glukos. 

TESTPRINCIPER
Albumin: Test baserat på ett tetrabromfenolsulfon-ftalin-derivats ”proteinfel”-princip som 
indikator. Under sura förhållanden leder färgämnets bindning till albumin till en färgförändring 
från ljus till mörk turkos.
Askorbinsyra: Detekteringen baseras på Tillmans-reagensets färgning. Förekomsten av 
askorbinsyra indikeras genom en omställning från gråblå till orange.
Bilirubin: Genom koppling av bilirubinet till ett diazoniumsalt i sur miljö uppstår det ett rött 
azofärgämne. Förekomst av bilirubin leder till en röd-orange persikofärg.
Blod: Hemoglobinets och myoglobinets pseudoperoxidasaktivitet resulterar i förekomst av 
organiska hydroperoxider och ett kromogen till ett grönt färgämne. Intakta erytrocyter, alltså röda 
blodkroppar, visas genom prickad färgning av testfältet. Hemoglobin resp. myoglobin visas med 
en homogen grön färg.
Glukos: Detekteringen baseras på glukosoxidas-peroxidas-kromogen-reaktionen. Förekomst av 
glukos indikeras genom en färgomställning från gul via lindgrön till mörk akvamarin.
Ketoner: 3-oxobutansyra och aceton reagerar med nitroprussid i alkalisk miljö till ett violett 
färgkomplex (prov enligt Legal4).
Kreatinin: Testet baseras på ett koppar-kreatinin-komplex peroxidasliknande aktivitet. Detta 
komplex katalyserar färgreaktionen från ljusgrönt till mörkt blågrönt.
Vita blodkroppar: Testet baseras på frigjorda granulocytesterasers aktivitet som klyver en 
heterocyklisk karboxylsyreester. Klyvningsprodukten reagerar med ett diazoniumsalt och ger ett 
violett färgämne.
Nitrit: Färgtest baserat på prov enligt Griess4. Varje rosa färgning gäller som positivt resultat.
pH: Testpapperet innehåller en blandningsindikator som i pH‑området från 5 till 9 visar tydligt 
urskiljbara reaktionsfärger (från orange till gult till turkost).
Protein: Testet baseras på indikatorns ”proteinfel”. Testet är särskilt känsligt för albumin. Andra 
urinproteiner reagerar mindre kraftigt. Förekomst av proteiner leder till en färgomställning från 
gult till mintgrönt.
Specifik vikt: Testet baseras på en färgomställning i det verksamma ämnet, från blågrönt till 
gröngult beroende på koncentrationen av joniska beståndsdelar i urinen.
Urobilinogen: Testet baseras på urobilinogens koppling till ett stabiliserat diazoniumsalt på ett 
rött azofärgämne. Förekomst av urobilinogen leder till en färgomställning från ljust till mörkt rosa.

VERKSAMMA BESTÅNDSDELAR
Albumin: Tetrabromfenolsulfon-ftalin-derivat 1,6 %
Askorbinsyra: 2,6-diklorfenolindofenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: Diazoniumsalt 3,1 % 
Blod: Tetrametylbensidin-dihydroklorid 2,0 %, kumenhydroperoxid 21,0 %
Glukos: Glukosoxidas 2,1 %; peroxidas 0,9 %; o-tolidinhydroklorid 5,0 %
Ketoner: Nitroprussid-natrium 2,0 %
Kreatinin: Kopparsulfat 1,5 %; kumenhydroperoxid 4 %; tetrametylbenzidin 1,7 %
Vita blodkroppar: Karboxylsyreester 0,4 %; diazoniumsalt 0,2 %
Nitrit: Tetrahydrobenzo[h]kinolin-3-ol 1,5 %, sulfanilsyra 1,9 %
pH: Metylrött 2,0 %; bromtymolblått 10,0 %
Protein: Tetrabromfenolblått 0,2 %
Specifik vikt: Bromtymolblått 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: Diazoniumsalt 3,6 %

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
För in-vitro-diagnostisk användning. CombiScreen®-urinstickorna är avsedda för engångsbruk. 
För säker hantering av urinstickorna och för att undvika kontakt med potentiellt smittfarliga ämnen 
måste laboratoriets allmänna arbetsföreskrifter följas. Rör inte vid testfälten. Undvik förtäring och 
kontakt med ögon och slemhinnor. Teststickeburkens lock innehåller ett ogiftigt silikabaserat 
torkmedel som inte får tas bort. Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn. Kassera de använda teststickorna, 
och annat förorenat material för engångsbruk i enlighet med förfaranden för smittfarliga eller 
potentiellt smittfarliga produkter. Det är varje laboratoriums ansvar att behandla och kassera 
avfall och avloppsvatten som genereras (eller låta dem behandlas och kasseras) efter typ och 
fara i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. Säkerhetsdatabladet kan hämtas från vår hemsida www.
analyticon-diagnostics.com. Om det har inträffat en allvarlig incident i samband med produkten 
informerar du tillverkaren, och vid behov den behöriga myndigheten i landet där användarna och/
eller patienterna är bosatta.

ANMÄRKNINGAR OM GILTIGHETENS SLUT
Använd inga missfärgade teststickor. Yttre påverkan som fukt, ljus eller extrema temperaturer kan 
leda till missfärgning av testfälten och försämring av testfältens funktionalitet.

LAGRING OCH STABILITET
Förvara burken svalt och torrt (lagringstemperatur 2–30 °C*).
*94025 CombiScreen® mALB / CREA, 94400 / 94450 CombiScreen® 12SYS PLUS: 
Lagringstemperatur 2–25 °C
Skydda teststickor från solljus, fukt, extrema temperaturer och extrema temperaturvariationer. 
Vid korrekt lagring i originalbehållaren kan teststickorna användas till och med det tryckta 
utgångsdatumet. Stabilitet efter att injektionsflaskan öppnats första gången: 5 månader.

PROVTAGNING OCH -FÖRBEREDELSE
Det rekommenderas att använda färsk, välblandad, icke-centrifugerad urin3. Skydda prover mot 
ljus. Den första morgonurinen rekommenderas. Den ska testas inom 2 timmar. Användning av 
dygnsurin krävs inte1. Prover som inte kan mätas omedelbart ska lagras vid 2–4 °C. Låt proverna 
nå rumstemperatur före testning (15–25 °C) och blanda dem noggrant3. Provtagningskärlen 
måste vara rena, torra och fria från desinfektionsmedel, biocider eller tvättmedelsrester. Tillsätt 
inga konserveringsmedel

METOD
Använd välblandad och färsk kastad urin. Ta bara ut erfordrat antal teststickor och förslut 
omedelbart burken ordentligt igen med originallocket. Doppa teststickan kort (ca 1–2 sekunder) 
i den blandade urinen. Se till att alla testfält är fuktade med urin. Stryk av överskottsurin över 
stickans kant på provtagningskärlets kant. Badda stickans kant på absorberande papper.
Visuell utvärdering: Håll teststickan vågrätt (med testfälten uppåt) under inkubationstiden, för att 
undvika störningar mellan de olika testfältens reaktioner. Jämför urinstickans färger 60 sekunder 
efter doppningen (60–120 sekunder för vita blodkroppar) med färgskalan på etiketten. Färgningar 
efter mer än 2 minuter efter testets början är irrelevanta. Den visuella utvärderingen ska utföras i 
dagsljus (eller under dagsljuslampor), men inte under direkt solljus. Färger som inte kan tilldelas 
färgskalan på etiketten, eller färgningar som bara uppstår i kanten av testfältet, är irrelevanta.
Efter att ha identifierat albumin- och kreatinin-koncentrationen kan albumin-kreatinin-förhållandet 
bedömas med hjälp av tolkningstabellen på burketiketten som ”Normalt”, ”Onormalt” eller ”Mycket 
onormalt”
TFörhållandet kan också anges som milligram albumin per gram kreatinin [mg/g] (ALB [mg/L] / 
CREA [mg/dL] = (ALB/CREA)*100 [mg/g]) eller som milligram albumin per millimol kreatinin [mg/
mmol] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mmol/L] = (ALB/CREA) [mg/mmol]).
: Provet är för utspätt. Gör om testet med ett nytt prov. Om ett urinprov innehåller 10 mg/l 
albumin och 100 mg/dl kreatinin klassificeras förhållandet albumin/kreatinin (10 mg/g) som 
normalt (≤ 30 mg/g). Ett testresultat på 150 mg/l albumin och 200 mg/dl kreatinin (75 mg/g) 
klassificeras som onormalt (mikroalbuminuri) (31-299 mg/g).
Tabell 1: Förväntade värden i albumin / kreatinin-förhållandet:
Klassificering konv. enhet 

(mg/g)
SI-enhet  
(mg/mmol)

Indikation för:

Normalt ≤ 30 ≤ 3,4
Onormalt 31–299 3,5–33,8 Mikroalbuminuri
Allvarligt onormalt ≥ 300 ≥ 33,9 Makroalbuminuri, proteinuri

Automatisk utvärdering: Läs noga bruksanvisningen till motsvarande instrument innan det 
används. Under instrumentutvärderingen mäts teststickan reflektionsfotometriskt. Resultaten 
beräknas automatiskt och visas i resultatrapporten som semikvantitativa koncentrationsnivåer. 
Värdena motsvarar respektive koncentrationsområden, ungefär som den visuella utvärderingen. 
Perfekt överensstämmelse mellan den visuella och den maskinella avläsningen är inte alltid 
möjlig eftersom det mänskliga ögat och instrumentets mätenhet har olika spektral känslighet.

MEDFÖLJANDE MATERIAL
CombiScreen®-urinstickor

MATERIAL SOM KRÄVS, MEN INTE MEDFÖLJER
För automatisk utvärdering: Analyticon-urinanalysinstrument för urinstickor i CombiScreen®-
systemet (REF UL0100Pro: Urilyzer® 100 Pro, REF UL0500Pro: Urilyzer® 500 Pro).
För kvalitetskontroll: CombiScreen®-urinkontroller (REF 93010: CombiScreen®-doppningskontroll 
eller REF 93015: CombiScreen®-droppkontroll).

KVALITETSKONTROLL
Urinstickans funktion bör kontrolleras med lämpliga kvalitetskontrollmaterial (t.ex. REF 93010: 
CombiScreen®-doppningskontroll; REF 93015: CombiScreen®-droppkontroll) i enlighet med 
laboratoriets interna riktlinjer och tillämpliga juridiska riktlinjer. Vid användning av en ny burk 
eller ett nytt parti med urinstickor rekommenderas det att utföra en kontrollmätning3,5. Varje 
laboratorium har en skyldighet att skapa egna standarder för kvalitetskontroll. Det är nödvändigt 
att jämföra den resulterande färgutvecklingen med etiketten, då det kan uppstå en atypisk 
färgutveckling med vissa kontrollmaterial. Resultaten bör ligga inom de definierade intervallen.

RESULTAT OCH FÖRVÄNTADE VÄRDEN
Varje laboratorium bör bedöma de förväntade värdenas överförbarhet för de egna patienterna 
och bestäm egna referensområden vid behov. Testfältens färgomställningar motsvarar de 
analytkoncentrationer som beskrivs i tabell 2. 
Mätområde/linjäritet:
Linjäriteten testas över hela mätområdet.
Tabell 2: Urinstickans olika testfälts förväntade värden och mätområden

Parameter Förväntat värde Enhet Mätområde

ALB 1-14 mg/L5 Godtyckligt norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/L] 10, 30, 80, 150, 500

ACR
--- Godtyckligt norm., +, ++
≤ 30 mg/g7 [mg/g] ≤ 30, 31-299, ≥ 300
≤ 3.4 mg/mmol7 [mg/mmol] ≤ 3.4, 3.5-33.8, ≥ 33.9

LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Virtsatestiliuska in vitro -diagnostiikkalaitteena, jota käytetään diabeteksen, 
maksasairauksien, hemolyyttisten sairauksien, urogenitaalisten ja munuaisten 
häiriöiden sekä aineenvaihduntahäiriöiden alustavana seulontatestinä 

määrittämällä nopeasti ja semikvantitatiivisesti ihmisen virtsasta askorbiinihappo, bilirubiini, veri, 
kreatiniini, glukoosi, ketoaineet, leukosyytit, mikroalbumiini, nitriitti, pH-arvo, proteiini, ominaispaino 
ja urobilinogeeni.
Tuote on tarkoitettu ammattilaiskäyttöön, ja sitä voidaan käyttää potilaan vierihoidossa.
Kaikkia virtsatestiliuskoja käytetään silmämääräiseen analyysiin. Järjestelmän virtsatestiliuskoja 
voidaan käyttää myös puoliautomaattisissa virtsan analysointilaitteissa. 
Lisätietoja on vastaavassa tilaustietojen taulukossa 4.

YHTEENVETO JA KUVAUS
Virtsakoeliuskat ovat semikvantitatiivisia testijärjestelmiä erilaisten virtsasta analysoitavien aineiden 
mittaukseen. Mittauksia käytetään munuaisten, maksan, aineenvaihdunnan ja bakteeriperäisten 
virtsatieinfektioiden aikaiseen tunnistamiseen. Koska virtsassa oleva askorbiinihappo voi haitata 
joidenkin parametrien reaktiota, joissakin CombiScreen®-virtsakoeliuskoissa on testikenttä, jossa 
näkyy askorbiinihapon määrä virtsassa. CombiScreen® PLUS -liuskoissa veren ja glukoosin testikentät 
on suojattu askorbiinihappoa vastaan. 

TESTIN PERIAATE
Albumiini: Testi perustuu tetrabromifenolisulfoni-ftaleiini-derivaatin ns. proteiinivirheperiaatteeseen, 
joka toimii indikaattorina. Happamissa olosuhteissa väriaineen sitoutuminen albumiiniin aiheuttaa 
turkoosin värin muuttumisen kirkkaasta tummaan.
Askorbiinihappo: Muutos perustuu Tillmans-reagenssin värin muuttumiseen. Askorbiinihapon 
läsnäolo todennetaan siniharmaan muuttumisella oranssiksi.
Bilirubiini: Kun bilirubiini yhdistyy diatsoniumsuolaan happamassa ympäristössä, syntyy punaista 
väriainetta. Bilirubiinin läsnäolo aiheuttaa puna-oranssin persikkaisen värin.
Veri: Hemoglobiinin ja myoglobiinin pseudoperioksidaasi-aktiivisuus tuottaa orgaanisen 
hydroperioksidaasin ja kromogeenin läsnä ollessa vihreää väriainetta. Ehjät punasolut näkyvät 
testikentässä punaisina väripisteinä, hemoglobiini tai myoglobiini näkyvät tasaisena vihreänä värinä.
Glukoosi: Todisteet perustuvat glukoosioksidaasi-perioksidaasi-kromogeeni-reaktioon. Glukoosin 
läsnäolo todennetaan värimuutoksella keltaisesta lehmuksenvihreän kautta tummaan akvamariiniin.
Ketoni: Asetoetikkahappo ja asetoni reagoivat natriumnitroprussidin kanssa emäksisessä 
ympäristössä tuottamalla violetin väriyhdistelmän (laillinen testi4).
Kreatiniini: Testi perustuu kupari-kreatiniini-kompleksin perioksidaasia muistuttavaan aktiivisuuteen. 
Tämä kompleksi katalysoi värireaktion vaaleanvihreästä tummaan sinivihreään.
Leukosyytit: Testi perustuu heterosyklisiä hiilihappoestereitä pilkkovien vapaiden 
granylosyyttiesteraasien aktiivisuuteen. Pilkkomistuotteet reagoivat diatsoniumsuolaan tuottamalla 
violettia väriä.
Nitriitti: Väritesti Griessin4 kokeen perusteella. Kaikki vaaleanpunaiset värjäystulokset tarkoittavat 
positiivista tulosta.
pH: Testipaperissa on sekaindikaattori, jossa näkyy selkeästi erilaisia reaktiovärejä alueilla 5–9 
(oranssista keltaisen kautta turkoosiin).
Proteiini: Testi perustuu indikaattorin ns. valkuaisvirheeseen. Testi reagoi erityisen herkästi 
albumiiniin. Muut virtsaproteiinit tuottavat heikomman reaktion. Proteiinin läsnäolo tuottaa 
värimuutoksen keltaisesta mintunvihreään.
Suhteellinen tiheys: Testi tuottaa vaikuttavan aineen värimuutoksen sinivihreästä keltavihreään, 
virtsassa olevien ionipartikkelien määrän mukaan.
Urobilinogeeni: Testi perustuu urobilinogeenin yhdistymisessä stabilisoituun diatsoniumsuolaan 
muodostaen punaista atsoväriainetta. Urobilinogeenin läsnäolo tuottaa värimuutoksen 
vaaleanpunaisesta tummaan vaaleanpunaiseen.

VAIKUTTAVAT AINEET
Albumiini: Tetrabromifenolisulfoni-ftaleiini-derivaatti 1,6 %
Askorbiinihappo: 2,6-dikloorifenoli-indofenoli 0,7 %
Bilirubiini: Diatsoniumsuola 3,1 % 
Veri: Tetrametyylibentsidini-dihydrokloridi 2,0 %, kumeenihydroperoksidi 21,0 %
Glukoosi: Glukoosioksidaasi 2,1 %, perioksidaasi 0,9 %, o-tolidinihydrokloridi 5,0 %
Ketoni: Natriumnitroprussidi 2,0 %
Kreatiniini: Kuparisulfaatti 1,5 %, kumeenihydroperoksidi 4 %, tetrametyylibentsidiini 1,7 %
Leukosyytit: Hiilihappoesteri 0,4 %, diatsoniumsuola 0,2 %
Nitriitti: Tetrahydrobentsopyridiini-3-ol 1,5 %, sulfaniilihappo 1,9 %
pH: Metyylipuna 2,0 %, bromitymolisininen 10,0 %
Proteiini: Tetrabromifenolisininen 0,2 %
Suhteellinen tiheys: Bromitymolisininen 2,8 %
Urobilinogeeni: Diatsoniumsuola 3,6 %

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
Vain in vitro -diagnostiseen käyttöön. CombiScreen®-virtsakoeliuskat on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön. 
Jotta virstakoeliuskoja voidaan käyttää turvallisesti ja kontaktia mahdollisesti tartuntavaarallisten 
aineiden kanssa voidaan välttää, on noudatettava yleisiä laboratoriotyöskentelyn ohjeita. Älä kosketa 
testikenttiä. Vältä tuotteen nielemistä ja tuotteen koskettamista silmiin ja limakalvoille. Koeliuskapurkin 
korkissa on myrkytöntä, silikaattipohjaista kuivausainetta, jota ei saa poistaa. Säilytä lasten 
ulottumattomissa. Hävitä käytetyt koeliuskat sekä kaikki muu kontaminoitunut kertakäyttömateriaali 
tartuntavaarallisen tai mahdollisesti tartuntavaarallisen jätteen hävitysmenettelyjä noudattaen. On 
kunkin laboratorion vastuulla huolehtia (tai tilata kyseinen palvelu kolmannelta osapuolelta) syntyvästä 
jätteestä ja jätevesistä niiden ominaisuuksien ja vaarallisuuden mukaisesti ja paikallisten säädösten 
mukaan. Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on ladattavissa kotisivultamme osoitteesta www.analyticon-
diagnostics.com. Jos tuotteen käytön yhteydessä ilmenee vakava haittatapahtuma, siitä on ilmoitettava 
tuotteen valmistajalle ja tarvittaessa käyttäjän/potilaan oleskelumaan vastuuviranomaiselle.

HUOMIOITA LAADUN HEIKENTYMISESTÄ
Älä käytä värjäytyneitä koeliuskoja. Ulkoiset olosuhteet, kuten kosteus, valo tai erittäin kylmät 
ja kuumat lämpötilat voivat aiheuttaa testikenttien värjäytymistä ja aiheuttaa testikenttien 
toiminnallisuuden heikkenemisen.

VARASTOINTI JA STABIILIUS
Säilytä purkki viileässä ja kuivassa (säilytyslämpötila 2–30 °C*).
*94025 CombiScreen® mALB / CREA, 94400 / 94450 CombiScreen® 12SYS PLUS: säilytyslämpötila 
2–25 °C
Suojaa testiliuskat auringonvalolta, kosteudelta, äärimmäisiltä lämpötiloilta ja äärimmäisiltä lämpötilan 
vaihteluilta. Kun koeliuskoja säilytetään asianmukaisesti alkuperäispakkauksessa, ne säilyvät 
hyvinä pakkaukseen merkittyyn viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti. Säilyvyys injektiopullon ensimmäisen 
avaamisen jälkeen: 5 kuukautta.

NÄYTTEENOTTO JA ESIVALMISTELUT
Suosittelemme tuoreen, hyvin sekoitetun, mutta ei sentrifugissa käytetyn virtsan käyttöä3. Suojaa 
näytteen auringonvalolta. Suosittelemme aamuvirtsan käyttöä. Se on testattava 2 tunnin sisällä. 
24 tunnin virtsan käyttöä ei vaadita1. Vuorokausivirtsaa ei tarvitse käyttää1. Jos näytettä ei testata 
heti, säilytä sitä 2–4 °C:ssa. Anna näytteen tasaantua huoneenlämpöön (15–25 °C) ennen 
testausta ja sekoita se huolellisesti3. Näyteastioiden pitää olla puhtaita ja kuivia, eikä niissä saa olla 
desinfiointiainetta, biosidejä tai puhdistusaineiden jäämiä. Ei saa lisätä säilöntäaineita.

MENETTELY
Käytä hyvin sekoitettua ja tuoretta natiivivirtsaa. Ota purkista vain tarvittava määrä koeliuskoja ja 
sulje tämän jälkeen purkki välittömästi tiiviisti alkuperäisellä korkilla. Upota koeliuska nopeasti (n. 1–2 
sekuntia) sekoitettuun virtsaan. Varmista, että kaikissa testikentissä on virtsaa. Poista ylimääräinen 
virtsa pyyhkimällä liuskan reunaa näyteastian reunaa vasten. Pyyhi liuskan reunaa imukykyistä 
paperia vasten.
Silmämääräinen arviointi: Pidä koeliuskoja inkubaatioajan aikana vaakasuorassa (testikentät 
ylöspäin), jotta eri testikenttien reaktiot eivät pääse vaikuttamaan toisiinsa. Vertaa virtsakoeliuskan 
värejä 60 sekunnin kuluttua (leukosyyttejä 60–120 sekunnin kuluttua) näytteeseen kastamisen jälkeen 
purkin etiketissä olevaan väriskaalamalliin. Yli 2 minuuttia testin aloittamisen jälkeen tapahtuvat 
värimuutokset ovat merkityksettömiä. Silmämääräinen arviointi on tehtävä päivän valossa (tai 
kirkasvalolampun valossa), mutta ei kuitenkaan suorassa auringonvalossa. Värit, joita ei ole etiketin 
väriskaalamallissa tai värjäytymät vain testikentän laidoilla ovat merkityksettömiä.
Kun albumiini- ja kreatiniinipitoisuus on tunnistettu, niiden suhde voidaan arvioida purkin etiketistä 
löytyvän arviointitaulukon avulla olevan normaali, poikkeava tai erittäin poikkeava.
Suhde voidaan antaa milligrammoina albumiinia suhteessa kreatiniinigrammoihin [mg/g] (ALB [mg/L] 
/ CREA [mg/dL] = (ALB/CREA)*100 [mg/g]) tai milligrammoina albumiinia suhteessa kreatiniiniin 
millimooleina [mg/mmol] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [ mmol/L] = (ALB/CREA) [mg/mmol]).
: Näytettä on laimennettu liikaa. Toista testi uudella näytteellä.
Jos virtsanäyte sisältää 10 mg/l albumiinia ja 100 mg/dl kreatiniinia, albumiini-kreatiniini-suhde (10 
mg/g) luokitellaan normaaliksi (≤ 30 mg/g). Testitulos, joka sisältää 150 mg/l albumiinia ja 200 mg/dl 
kreatiniinia (75 mg/g), luokitellaan epänormaaliksi (mikroalbuminuria) (31-299 mg/g).
Taulukko 1: Odotetut arvot albumiini-kreatiniinisuhteesta:
Luokittelu Muunnettu 

yksikkö 
(mg/g)

SI-yksikkö 
(mg/mmol)

Indikaatio:

Normaali ≤ 30 ≤ 3,4
Epänormaali 31–299 3,5–33,8 Mikroalbuminuria
Erittäin epänormaali ≥ 300 ≥ 33,9 Makroalbuminuria, proteinuria

Automaattinen arviointi: Laitetta käytettäessä lue ensin kyseisen laitteen käyttöohjeet huolellisesti 
läpi. Laite arvio koeliuskat heijastusfotometrialla. Tulokset lasketaan automaattisesti ja tulos näkyy 
tuloskentässä semikvantitatiivisina pitoisuusluokituksina. Arvot vastaavat pitoisuusaluetta samoin kuin 
silmämääräisessä arvioinnissa. Tarkka yhtäpitävyys visuaalisen ja automaattisen arvioinnin välillä ei 
ole aina mahdollista ihmissilmän ja laitteen optisen järjestelmän erilaisten spektristen herkkyyksien 
vuoksi.

TOIMITUKSEEN SISÄLTYVÄ MATERIAALI
CombiScreen®-virtsakoeliuskat

TARVITTAVAT MATERIAALIT, JOTKA EIVÄT SISÄLLY 
TOIMITUKSEEN
Automaattista arviointia varten: Analyticon-virtsa-analysaattori CombiScreen®-järjestelmän 
virtsakoeliuskoille (REF UL0100Pro: Urilyzer® 100 Pro, REF UL0500Pro: Urilyzer® 500 Pro).
Laadunvalvontaan: CombiScreen®-virtsakontrollit (REF 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check tai REF 
93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check).

LAADUNVALVONTA
Virtsakoeliuskojen toiminta pitää testata soveltuvalla laadunvalvontamateriaalilla (esim. REF 93010: 
CombiScreen® Dip Check; REF 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check) laboratorion ohjeiden ja 
soveltuvien laillisten ohjeiden mukaan. Suosittelemme tekemään laadunvalvontamittauksen aina, kun 
uusi liuskapurkki tai -erä otetaan käyttöön3,5. Jokaisen laboratorion velvollisuus on määrittää omat 
laadunvalvontastandardinsa. Liuskoissa tapahtuvaa värin muutosta on verrattava purkin etikettiin, sillä 
joidenkin laadunvalvontamateriaalien yhteydessä esiintyy epätyypillisiä värimuunnoksia. Tulosten on 
oltava määrätyn alueen sisällä.

TULOKSET JA ODOTETTAVISSA OLEVAT ARVOT
Jokaisen laboratorion on määritettävä odotettavissa olevien arvojen soveltuvuus omille potilailleen ja 
tarvittaessa päättää omista viitearvioista. Testikenttien värimuutokset vastaavat taulukossa 2 kuvattuja 
analyyttien pitoisuuksia. 
Mittausalue/lineaarisuus:
Lineaarisuus testattiin koko mittausalueelta
Taulukko 2: Odotetut arvot ja virtsakoeliuskojen eri testikenttien mittausalueet

Parametri Odotettu arvo Yksikkö Mittausalue

ALB 1-14 mg/L5 sattumanvarainen norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/L] 10, 30, 80, 150, 500

UDSTYRETS ERKLÆREDE FORMÅL
Urinprøvestrimmel som medicinsk anordning til in vitro diagnostik til brug 
som foreløbig screeningstest for diabetes, leversygdomme, hæmolytiske 
sygdomme, urogenitale lidelser, nyrelidelser og metaboliske abnormiteter ved 
hurtig semikvantitativ bestemmelse af forskellige kombinationer af paramet-

rene askorbinsyre, bilirubin, blod , kreatinin, glukose, ketoner, leukocytter, mikroalbumin, nitrit, 
pH-værdi, protein, massefylde og urobilinogen i human urin. 
Produktet er beregnet til professionel anvendelse og kan bruges i nærheden af patienten.
Alle urinprøvestrimler anvendes til visuel analyse. Systemets urinprøvestrimler kan også anven-
des i halvautomatiske urinanalyseinstrumenter. 
Se den tilsvarende ordreoplysningstabel 4 for yderligere oplysninger.

SAMMENFATNING OG ERKLÆRING
Urinteststrimlerne er semikvantitative testsystemer til måling af forskellige analytter i urinen. 
Målingerne bruges til tidlig påvisning af sygdomme i nyrer, lever, stofskifte samt bakterielle urin-
vejsinfektioner. Da askorbinsyre i urinen kan forringe reaktionen af ​​nogle parametre, har nogle 
CombiScreen® urinteststrimler et testfelt, der viser koncentrationen af askorbinsyre i urinen. 
CombiScreen® PLUS teststrimlerne er forsynet med en askorbinsyrebeskyttelse for testfelterne 
blod og glukose.

TESTPRINCIPPER
Albumin: Testen er baseret på princippet „proteinfejl“ for et tetrabromophenolsulfon-phthal-
ein-derivat som indikator. Under sure forhold fører bindingen af ​​farvestoffet til albumin til en 
farveændring fra lys til mørk turkis.
Askorbinsyre: Påvisningen er baseret på misfarvning af Tillmanns-reagenset. Tilstedeværelsen 
af ​​askorbinsyre påvises ved en farveændring fra gråblå til orange. 
Bilirubin: Kobling af bilirubin med et diazoniumsalt i et surt miljø giver et rødt azofarvestof. Tilste-
deværelsen af bilirubin fører til en rødlig-orange ferskenfarve.
Blod: Pseudoperoxidase-aktiviteten af ​​hæmoglobin og myoglobin fører ved nærværelse af orga-
niske hydroperoxider og et kromogen til et grønt farvestof. Intakte erytrocytter angives ved punkt-
lignende misfarvninger af testfeltet, hæmoglobin eller myoglobin ved en homogen grøn farve.
Glukose: Påvisningen er baseret på glukoseoxidase-peroxidase-kromogen-reaktionen Tilstede-
værelsen af glukose påvises ved et farveskift fra gul til lindegrøn efter mørk akvamarin.
Keton: Acetoeddikesyre og acetone reagerer med nitroprussidnatrium i et alkalisk miljø til et 
violet farvekompleks (prøve ifølge Legal4).
Kreatinin: Testen er baseret på den peroxidaselignende aktivitet af et kobberkreatininkompleks. 
Dette kompleks katalyserer farvereaktionen fra lysegrøn til mørk blågrøn.
Leukocytter: Testen er baseret på aktiviteten af ​​frigivne granulocytesteraser, som spalter en 
heterocyklisk carboxylsyreester. Spaltningsproduktet reagerer med et diazoniumsalt og danner 
et violet farvestof.
Nitrit: Farvetest på grundlag af prøven ifølge Griess4. Hver rosa farve gælder som positivt 
resultat.
pH: Testpapiret indeholder en blandingsindikator, som i pH‑området fra 5 til 9 viser tydelige reak-
tionsfarver (fra orange via gul til turkis).
Protein: Testen er baseret på indikatorens “proteinfejl”. Testen reagerer særligt følsom over for 
albumin. Andre urinproteiner reagerer mindre kraftigt. Tilstedeværelsen af ​​proteiner fører til en 
farveændring fra gul til mintgrøn.
Vægtfylde: Testen er baseret på en farveændring af det virksomme stof fra blågrøn til grøngul 
afhængigt af koncentrationen af ​​ioniske bestanddele i urinen.
Urobilinogen: Testen er baseret på koblingen af urobilinogen til et stabiliseret diazoniumsalt 
til dannelse af et rødt azofarvestof. Tilstedeværelsen af ​​urobilinogen fører til en farveændring 
fra lys til mørk rosa.

VIRKSOMME BESTANDDELE
Albumin: Tetrabromophenolsulfon, phthalein-derivat 1,6 %
Askorbinsyre: 2,6-dichlorphenol-indophenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: Diazoniumsalt 3,1 % 
Blod: Tetramethylbenzidin-dihydrochlorid 2,0 %, Cumenhydroperoxid 21,0 %
Glukose: Glukoseoxidase 2,1 %; peroxidase 0,9 %; o-tolidinhydrochlorid 5,0 %
Keton: Nitroprussidnatrium 2,0 %
Kreatinin: Kobbersulfat 1,5 %; Cumenhydroperoxid 4 %; Tetramethylbenzidin 1,7 %
Leukocytter: Carboxylsyreester 0,4 %; diazoniumsalt 0,2 %
Nitrit: Tetrahydrobenzo[h]quinolin-3-ol 1,5 %, sulfanilsyre 1,9 %
pH: Methylrød 2,0 %; Bromothymolblå 10,0 %
Protein: Tetrabromophenolblå 0,2 %
Vægtfylde: Bromothymolblå 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: Diazoniumsalt 3,6 %

ADVARSELSANVISNINGER OG FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
Til in-vitro-diagnostisk anvendelse. CombiScreen® urinteststrimler er beregnet til engangsbrug. 
For at håndtere urinteststrimlerne sikkert og for at undgå kontakt med potentielt infektiøse stoffer 
skal de generelle arbejdsforskrifter for laboratoriet overholdes. Rør ikke ved testfelterne. Undgå 
indtagelse og kontakt med øjne og slimhinder. Proppen til teststrimmelbeholderen indeholder et 
ugiftigt, silikatbaseret tørremiddel, der ikke må fjernes. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Bortskaf 
de brugte teststrimler og alle andre forurenede engangsmaterialer i henhold til procedurerne for 
infektiøse eller potentielt infektiøse produkter. Det er ethvert laboratoriums ansvar at behandle 
opstået affald og spildevand i henhold til type og farlighed, og at bortskaffe det (eller få det 
behandlet og bortskaffet) i overensstemmelse med de lokale bestemmelser. Sikkerhedsdatabla-
det kan downloades på vores hjemmeside www.analyticon-diagnostics.com. Hvis der er opstået 
en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med produktet, bedes du informere producenten og i givet 
fald den kompetente myndighed i det land, hvor brugerne og / eller patienterne er bosiddende.

OPLYSNINGER OM UDLØB
Brug ikke teststrimler, der er misfarvede. Eksterne påvirkninger såsom fugt, lys eller ekstreme 
temperaturer kan føre til misfarvning af testfelterne og til en forringelse af testfelternes funk-
tionalitet.

OPBEVARING OG STABILITET
Dåsen skal opbevares på et køligt og tørt sted (opbevaringstemperatur 2‑30 °C*).
*94025 CombiScreen® mALB / CREA, 94400 / 94450 CombiScreen® 12SYS PLUS: Opbeva-
ringstemperatur 2‑25 °C
Beskyt prøvestrimlerne mod sollys, fugt, ekstreme temperaturer og ekstreme temperaturudsving. 
Ved korrekt opbevaring i originalbeholderen kan teststrimlerne holde sig til den påtrykte udløbs-
dato. Stabilitet efter åbning af hætteglasset første gang: 5 måneder

PRØVEUDTAGELSE OG FORBEREDELSE
Det anbefales at anvende frisk, godt blandet og ikke-centrifugeret urin3. Beskyt prøverne mod lys. 
Det anbefales at bruge den første morgenurin. Denne bør testes inden for 2 timer. Anvendelse 
af 24-timers urin er ikke påkrævet1. Dersom prøverne ikke straks kan måles, skal de opbevares 
ved 2-4 °C. Lad prøverne nå stuetemperatur (15-25 °C) før testen, og bland dem omhyggeligt3. 
Opsamlingsbeholderne skal være rene, tørre og fri for desinfektionsmidler, biocider eller rester af 
vaskemiddel. Tilsæt ikke konserveringsmidler.

FREMGANGSMÅDE
Brug godt blandet og frisk nativ urin. Fjern kun det påkrævede antal teststrimler, og luk straks 
beholderen igen med den originale prop. Dyp teststrimlen kort (ca. 1-2 sekunder) i den blandede 
urin. Sørg for, at alle testfelter er fugtet med urin. Aftør den overskydende urin ud over kanten 
af ​​strimlen på kanten af ​​opsamlingsbeholderen. Dup kanten af ​​strimlen på absorberende papir. 
Visuel analyse: Hold teststrimlerne vandret (med testfelterne opad) i inkubationsperioden for 
at undgå interferens mellem reaktionerne fra de forskellige testfelter. Sammenlign farverne på 
urinteststrimlen 60 sekunder efter neddypning (leukocytter 60-120 sekunder) med farveskalaen 
på etiketten. Misfarvninger efter mere end 2 minutter efter testens start er uden betydning. Den 
visuelle analyse bør foregå ved dagslys (eller under dagslyslamper), men dog ikke i direkte sollys. 
Farver, der ikke kan tildeles farveskalaen på etiketten, eller misfarvninger, der kun forekommer i 
kanten af ​​testfeltet, er uden betydning.
Når først albumin- og kreatininkoncentrationen er identificeret, kan albumin-kreatinin-forholdet 
bedømmes som „normalt“, „unormalt“ eller „højst unormalt“ ved hjælp af fortolkningstabellen på 
beholderens etiket.
Forholdet kan også angives i milligram albumin pr. gram kreatinin [mg/g] (ALB [mg/L] / CREA [mg/
dL] = (ALB/CREA)*100 [mg/g]) eller som milligram albumin pr. millimol kreatinin [mg/mmol] (ALB 
[mg/L] / CREA [mmol/L] = (ALB/CREA) [mg/mmol]).
: Prøven er fortyndet for meget. Gentag testen med en ny prøve.
Hvis en urinprøve indeholder 10 mg/l albumin og 100 mg/dl kreatinin, klassificeres forholdet mel-
lem albumin og kreatinin (10 mg/g) som normalt (≤ 30 mg/g). Et testresultat på 150 mg/l albumin 
og 200 mg/dl kreatinin (75 mg/g) klassificeres som unormalt (mikroalbuminuri) (31-299 mg/g).
Tabel 1: Forventede værdier for albumin/kreatinin-forholdet:
Klassifikation K o n v e r t e -

ringsenhed 
(mg/g) 

S I - e n h e d 
(mg/mmol) 

Tegn på:

Normalt ≤ 30 ≤ 3,4
Unormalt 31-299 3,5-33,8 Mikroalbuminuri
Meget unormalt ≥ 300 ≥ 33,9 Makroalbuminuri, Proteinuri

Automatisk analyse: Før brug bør den udførlige brugsanvisning til den tilsvarende enhed gen-
nemlæses. Ved analyse med enheden måles teststrimlen refleksionsfotometrisk. Resultaterne 
beregnes automatisk og vises i resultatrapporten som semi-kvantitative koncentrationsniveauer. 
Værdierne svarer til de respektive koncentrationsområder svarende til den visuelle analyse. På 
grund af det menneskelige øjes forskellige spektraloptiske egenskaber og enhedens måleenhed 
er der i hvert enkelt tilfælde ikke nøjagtig overensstemmelse mellem visuelt og instrumentelt 
formidlede resultater.

MEDFØLGENDE MATERIALER
CombiScreen® urinteststrimler

NØDVENDIGE, MEN IKKE MEDFØLGENDE MATERIALER
Til automatisk analyse: Analyticon urinanalyseenhed til CombiScreen® System urinteststrimler 
(REF UL0100Pro: Urilyzer® 100 Pro, REF UL0500Pro: Urilyzer® 500 Pro).
Til kvalitetskontrol: CombiScreen® urinkontrol (REF 93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check eller REF 
93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check).

KVALITETSKONTROL
Urinteststrimlernes funktion bør kontrolleres med egnede kvalitetskontrolmaterialer (f.eks. REF 
93010: CombiScreen® Dip Check; REF 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check) ifølge laboratoriets 
interne retningslinjer og de gældende juridiske retningslinjer. Det anbefales ved anvendelse af 
en ny beholder eller påfyldning af urinteststrimler at gennemføre en kontrolmåling3,5. Hvert enkelt 
laboratorium er forpligtet til at oprette egne standarder for kvalitetskontrol. Det er nødvendigt at 
sammenligne den fremkomne farveudvikling med etiketten, da det ved nogle kontrolmaterialer 
kan føre til en atypisk farveudvikling. Resultaterne bør ligge inden for de definerede områder.

RESULTATER OG FORVENTEDE VÆRDIER
Hvert laboratorium bør vurdere, om de forventede værdier kan overføres til dets egne patienter 
og i givet fald bestemme egne referenceområder. Farveændringerne i testfelterne svarer til ana-
lytkoncentrationerne beskrevet i tabel 2. 
Måleområde/linearitet:
Lineariteten blev testet over hele måleområdet.
Tabel 2: De forventede værdier og måleområder af urinteststrimlens forskellige testfelter

Parameter Forventet værdi Enhed Måleområde

ALB 1-14 mg/L5 Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/L] 10, 30, 80, 150, 500

ACR
n.a. Vilkårlig norm., +, ++
≤ 30 mg/g7 [mg/g] ≤ 30, 31-299, ≥ 300
≤ 3.4 mg/mmol7 [mg/mmol] ≤ 3.4, 3.5-33.8, ≥ 33.9

da fi sv noASC i.a. 
(ikke anvendelig)

Vilkårlig neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

BIL neg.5
Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[μmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

BLD < 5 ery/µL5 Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[ery/μL] neg., 5–10, ≈50, ≈300

CREA 10–300 mg/dL7
Vilkårlig 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mg/dL] 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mmol/L] 0.9, 4.4, 8.8, 17.7, 26.5

GLU norm.5
Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

KET neg.–trace7
Vilkårlig neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30

LEU 0–10 leu/µL5 Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[leu/μL] neg., ≈25,≈75,≈500

NIT neg.10 Vilkårlig neg., pos
pH pH 4.5–85 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 7.5*, 8, 9

PRO ≤ 15 mg/dL5
Vilkårlig neg., (+) [trace]**, +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trace]**, 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [trace]**, 0.3, 1.0, 5.0

SG 1.015–1.0255 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 
1.030

UBG < 1 mg/dL5
Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[μmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

Forklaring på tabel 2:
n.a.: ikke anvendelig; *Kun til automatisk analyse; **Kun til visuel analyse

BEGRÆNSNINGER
I princippet bør en endelig diagnose ikke stilles på grundlag af individuelle teststrimmelresultater, 
men snarere i forbindelse med andre lægelige fund og patientens sygehistorie. Som følge heraf 
kan målrettet behandling indledes. Virkningen af ​​medicin eller deres metabolitter på testen er 
ikke kendt i alle tilfælde. I tvivlstilfælde anbefales det derfor at gentage testen efter afbrydelse af 
medicinen. Afbrydelse af medicinen bør ganske vist kun ske efter anvisning af den behandlende 
læge. Rengøringsmidler, sulfo, desinfektionsmidler og konserveringsmidler kan forringe testf-
elternes reaktion. Misfarvet urin, især høje koncentrationer af hæmoglobin, bilirubin, riboflavin, 
urobilinogen, methylenblåt eller tilstedeværelsen af kontraststoffer kan føre til atypisk misfarvning 
af testpladerne. På grund af urinens ikke konstante sammensætning (f.eks. skiftende indhold af 
aktivatorer, hæmmere fra prøve til prøve, skiftende ionkoncentrationer) er reaktionsbetingelserne 
ikke altid de samme, så intensitet og farvetone kan i sjældne tilfælde variere6,11.
Albumin: Stærkt alkaliske prøver kan frembringe falsk-positive resultater på albumin-testfel-
tet3,5,7. Stærktfarvede prøver eller prøver med høje blodkoncentrationer kan forringe farvereak-
tionen7. 
Askorbinsyre: Lægemidler med frie mercaptogrupper (f.eks. Mesna, captopril, N-acetylcystein) 
kan forårsage falsk-positive resultater5.
Bilirubin: Falsk lave eller negative resultater kan forekomme på grund af høje koncentrationer 
af askorbinsyre (vitamin C), nitrit eller gennem længere påvirkning af lys3,4,5. Forhøjede urobi-
linogen-koncentrationer kan forstærke testfeltets følsomhed. Forskellige urinbestanddele (f.eks. 
urinindikan) kan medføre atypiske misfarvninger3,5. 
Blod: Resultaterne af erytrocytterne fra urinteststrimlen og sedimentet kan variere, da lyserede 
celler ikke kan påvises gennem sedimentanalysen. Falsk-positive reaktioner kan skyldes rester 
af rengøringsmidler, der indeholder peroxid, eller stoffer med oxidaseaktiviteter i infektioner i 
urogenitale kanaler.3,12. Falsk negative reaktioner kan fremkaldes af formalin eller høje nitrit-kon-
centrationer5. Påvirkningen af ​​ascorbinsyre blev stort set elimineret. Fra en koncentration på 
ca. 25 ery/μL eller højere observeres normalt ikke falsk negative resultater, heller ikke ved høje 
askorbinsyrekoncentrationer. 
Glukose: Falsk positive reaktioner kan fremkaldes af rester af rengøringsmidler, der indeholder 
peroxid7. Medicin med nitisinon9 kan medføre svagere eller falsk negative reaktioner. Classic 
serien: Høje koncentrationer af askorbinsyre (vitamin C) kan fremkalde falsk negative resultater3. 
PLUS serien: Påvirkningen af askorbinsyre blev stort set elimineret. Fra en glukosekoncentration 
på ca. 100 mg/dL (5,5 mmol/L) eller højere observeres normalt ikke falsk negative resultater, 
heller ikke ved høje askorbinsyrekoncentrationer. 
Keton: Phenylketoner og phthaleinforbindelser giver en afvigende farve i højere koncentrati-
oner3,5. β-hydroxy-smørsyre er ikke registreret. Falsk-positive resultater kan forekomme efter 
medicinering med rifampicin, captopril, mesna eller penicillamin13,14.
Kreatinin: Stærktfarvede prøver eller prøver med høje blodkoncentrationer kan forringe farvere-
aktionen7. Tilstedeværelsen af cimetidin kan fremkalde falsk positive reaktioner7. 
Leukocytter: Antallet af beregnede leukocytter i sedimentet kan afvige fra teststrimmelresultatet, 
da celler, der allerede er lyserede i sedimentet, ikke registreres. Stærkt farvede indholdsstoffer 
(f.eks. nitrofurantoin3) kan forringe farven i testfeltet. Borsyre ≥ 1 %4, samt medicin med gen-
tamicin5, cephalosporin3,4 , tetracyclin5 eller nitisinon9 kan medføre svagere eller falsk negative 
reaktioner. Falsk-positive resultater kan skyldes forurening med vaginale sekretioner4,5 eller efter 
påføring af lægemidler indeholdende rifampicin13.
Nitrit: Negative resultater udelukker ikke signifikant bakteriuri, da ikke alle bakterielle infektioner 
fører til nitritproduktion (mangel på nitratreduktase). Derudover kan høj diurese reducere urinens 
retentionstid i blæren og medføre stærkt fortyndet urin, der forhindrer assimilering af påviselige 
nitritkoncentrationer. Derudover kan en diæt med lavt nitratindhold og en høj C-vitaminindtagelse 
give falsk negative resultater3,4,5. Falsk-positive resultater kan forekomme i gammel urin (nitrit-
dannelse som følge af sekundær forurening) og i urin indeholdende farvestoffer (derivater af pyri-
dinium, rødbede)4,5 eller efter påføring af lægemidler, der indeholder rifampicin13. Lejlighedsvist 
forekommende røde eller blå kanter eller hjørner skal ikke vurderes som positiv. 
pH: Bakteriel kontamination og vækster i urinen efter prøveudtagningen kan føre til forkerte resul-
tater3. Lejlighedsvist forekommende røde kanter i nærheden af nitrit-testfeltet skal ikke vurderes. 
Protein: Falsk-positive resultater kan forekomme i meget alkalisk urin (pH > 9) og urin med en 
høj specifik vægtfylde, efter infusioner med polyvinylpyrrolidon (blodsubstitut), under behandling 
med præparater indeholdende kinin og som følge af desinfektionsrester med kvarternære ammo-
niumgrupper i opsamlingsbeholderen eller efter påføring af lægemidler indeholdende rifampicin13. 
Stærkt farvede indholdsstoffer (f.eks. methylenblåt8) kan forringe farven i testfeltet.
Vægtfylde: Farveskalaen er optimeret på en mellemhøj pH-værdi på 6 for urinen. Stærkt alka-
liske uriner3 fører til let nedsatte resultater, mere sure uriner til let øgede resultater. Glukose og 
urinstof har ingen indflydelse. 
Urobilinogen: Formaldehyd eller påvirkning af sollys i længere tid kan føre til lavere eller falsk 
negative værdier4. Rødbeder5 og andre stærkt farvende stoffer kan forårsage falsk positive 
resultater.

PRODUKTEGENSKABER
CombiScreen® urinteststrimlernes egenskaber blev fastslået på grundlag af analytiske studier 
af ydelsen. Til disse studier af ydelsen blev der anvendt patienturin, som var blevet opsamlet 
i forbindelse med rutinemæssige undersøgelser. CombiScreen® urinteststrimlernes ydelse blev 
karakteriseret gennem en overensstemmelse med andre urinteststrimler, som findes i handelen. 
Resultaterne af albumin og kreatinin blev analyseret ved hjælp af en immunologisk albumin-
analyse og en enzymatisk kreatininanalyse2. Nøjagtigheden af resultaterne af disse analyser 
af urinprøvestrimlerne blev vurderet for at stemme overens med de sammenlignende metoder.
Klinisk ydelse:
Definitioner:
Påvisningsgrænse: Mindste mængde af analytten, som en undersøgelsesmetode kan opdage 
som værende til stede med en vis grad af tillid (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013). 
Kvantificeringsgrænse: Mindste mængde af analytten, som en undersøgelsesmetode kan måle 
med en vis måleusikkerhed (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013).
PPA: Positiv procentuel overensstemmelse („følsomhed“ sammenlignet med en guldstandard 
eller en referencemetode).
NPA: Negativ procentuel overensstemmelse („specificitet“ sammenlignet med en guldstandard 
eller en referencemetode).
ORA: Samlet overholdelsesrate („Diagnostisk nøjagtighed“ sammenlignet med en guldstandard 
eller en referencemetode).
PPV: Positiv forudsigelsesværdi - andel af prøver med virkelig positive testresultater ud af det 
samlede antal prøver med positive resultater.
NPV: Negativ forudsigelsesværdi - Andel af prøver med et virkelig negativt testresultat i forhold til 
det samlede antal prøver med negative testresultater.
Tabel 3a: Data til klinisk ydelse (NIT)

Pa
ra

me
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Me
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må

lin
ge

r Direkte  
konkor-
dans

PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Maks. Min. Maks. Min. Maks.Min. Maks. Min. Maks. Min. Maks.

NIT

visuela),b),1 452 98 89 92 99 88 92 99 98
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),2 1988 97 98 85 96 98 100 85 99 96 99 97 98

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa,)b),1 3092 91 66 98 90 98 45 90 91 100 91

Tabel 3b: Data til klinisk ydelse

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tod

e

An
tal

 
må

lin
ge

r Udvidet  
konkor-
dans

PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Maks. Min. Maks.Min. Maks. Min. Maks. Min.Maks. Min.Maks.

ALB
visuelb),e),1 2613 97 99 91 99 71 90 79 96 78 99 82 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2613 95 98 90 97 71 89 79 96 76 94 81 90

ACR
visuelb),e),1 2405 97 100 82 99 77 93 88 96 73 99 86 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 3647 97 100 85 97 80 85 84 92 75 95 85 89

ASC
Urilyzer® 100 
Prod),1 1546 92 85 96 89 94 92

Urilyzer® 500 
Prod),1 1546 92 89 94 85 96 92

BIL

visuela),b),1 226 94 95 90 95 94 97 77 88 97 99 94 95
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 733 96 78 98 78 98 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1576 95 74 98 75 95 95

BLD

visuela),b),1 452 94 97 95 96 93 98 93 98 95 96 94 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),2 3714 85 95 72 93 96 99 92 98 78 97 85 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1546 95 88 99 96 95 95

CREA
visuelb),e),1 2802 98 100
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2805 98 100

GLU

visuela),b),1 452 97 98 91 100 97 100 85 100 98 100 97 98
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),4 4445 95 99 97 98 94 99 83 94 99 100 95 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 95 98 97 98 95 98 84 95 99 100 95 98

KET

visuelb),1 226 89 57 100 100 87 89
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),2 2172 97 99 80 100 99 100 72 99 97 100 97 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3090 96 99 75 91 100 100 95 99 96 99

LEU

visuelb),1 629 91 98 84 90 97 92
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),c),1 1255 91 92 89 93 98 98 99 87 92 93 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proc),1 196 70 65 100 100 66 79

pH

visuela),b),1 452 100
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),3 5078 85 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 99

PRO

visuela),1 226 85 72 96 94 81 85
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),1 5280 94 96 75 100 95 100 77 99 92 100 94 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 5280 93 97 72 100 96 100 81 100 91 100 93 97

SG

visuela),b),1 452 89 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 1541 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1542 94

UBG

visuela),1 226 99 98 100 98 100 99
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),3 2906 94 99 72 91 98 100 77 95 96 100 96 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1547 95 74 99 95 96 96

Forklaring på tabel 3a og 3b:
a) Roche urinteststrimler, b) Siemens urinteststrimler, c) Arkray urinteststrimler, d) Analyticon urin-
teststrimler, e) Analyticon klinisk kemi ; Tal= Antal studier
Følsomhed:
Visuel analyse
Påvisningsgrænse (Limit of Detecton, LoD)
Albumin: 22-29 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 7,5-10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 0,8 mg/dL, blod: 0-5 ery/µL, glucose: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), keton: 5-7,5 mg/dL, kreatinin: 26-37 mg/dL, leukocytter: 
15-20 leu/µL, nitrit: 0,06 mg/dL, protein: 10-15 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,8 mg/dL
Kvantificeringsgrænse (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 29 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 10 ery/µL, glukose: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC / PLUS), keton: 20 mg/dL, kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, leukocytter: 20 leu/µL, nitrit: 
0,10 mg/dL, protein: 30 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2,2 mg/dL
Automatisk analyse med Urilyzer® 100 Pro
Påvisningsgrænse (Limit of Detecton, LoD)
Albumin: 41 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 5-10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1 mg/dL, blod: 2-4 ery/µL, glukose: 
30 mg/dl (CLASSIC) / 30-35 mg/dL (PLUS), keton: 2-4 mg/dL, kreatinin: 45 mg/dL, leukocytter: 
25 leu/µL, nitrit: 0,10 mg/dL, protein: 20-25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,5-2,0 mg/dL
Kvantificeringsgrænse (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 56 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 4 ery/µL, glukose: 40 mg/dL 
(CLASSIC) / 35 mg/dL (PLUS), keton: 4 mg/dL, kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, leukocytter: 30 leu/µL, nitrit: 
0,13 mg/dL, protein: 25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Automatisk analyse med Urilyzer® 500 Pro
Påvisningsgrænse (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Askorbinsyre: 0-5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1-1,2 mg/dL, blod: 5-6 ery/µL, glukose: 25 mg/dL (CLASSIC) 
/ 25 mg/dL (PLUS), keton: 0-5 mg/dL, leukocytter: 25 leu/µL, nitrit: 0,13-0,15 mg/dL, protein: 
20-25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,6-2,0 mg/dL
Kvantificeringsgrænse (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Askorbinsyre: 5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 8 ery/µL, glucose: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 
30 mg/dL (PLUS), keton: 5 mg/dL, leukocytter: 30 leu/µL, nitrit: >0,15 mg/dL, protein: 
25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Præcision:
Dataene refererer til analyser, hvorved et tilgrænsende koncentrationsfelt blev tilladt som afvi-
gelse. Præcision i serien: 20 parallelle påvisninger med tre forskellige påfyldninger af Combi-
Screen® urinteststrimler blev gennemført. Præcision fra dag til dag: 3 parallelle påvisninger med 
en påfyldning af CombiScreen® urinteststrimler blev gennemført på 20 på hinanden følgende 
dage. Nøjagtigheden blev beregnet ud fra antallet af overensstemmende måleværdier fra samme 
prøve. Anvendt prøvemateriale: Urinkontroller niveau 1 og niveau 2.
Præcision i serien (niveau 1/2, visuel)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, keton: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-værdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, vægtfylde: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Præcision i serien (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, keton: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-værdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, vægtfylde: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Præcision i serien (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, glukose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, keton: 
100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-værdi: 100 %, protein: 100 %, vægtfylde: 100 %, 
urobilinogen: 100 %
Præcision fra dag til dag (niveau 1/2, visuel)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, keton: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-værdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, vægtfylde: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Præcision fra dag til dag (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, keton: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-værdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, vægtfylde: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Præcision fra dag til dag (niveau 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, glukose (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, keton: 
100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-værdi: 100 %, protein: 100 %, vægtfylde: 100 %, 
urobilinogen: 100 %
Nøjagtighed:
Nøjagtigheden blev testet for parametre, hvor certificeret referencemateriale er tilgængeligt 
(pH-værdi).
pH
Som referencemetode blev en pH-måler anvendt, hvormed prøvernes pH-værdier blev indstillet. 
Der blev gennemført 20 parallelle målinger (visuelt, Urilyzer® 100 Pro, Urilyzer® 500 Pro) og 
efterfølgende overensstemmelsen med den tidligere indstillede pH-værdi. Herved blev et tilgræn-
sende pH-værdi-område tilladt som afvigelse.

Overensstemmelse
pH-Wert Visuel analyse Urilyzer® 100 Pro Urilyzer® 500 Pro

6 100 % 100 % 100 %
7 100 % 100 % 100 %
8 100 % 100 % 100 %

Parametrene pH udviser en høj grad af nøjagtighed på grund af deres høje præcision og rig-
tighed.
Metrologisk sporbarhed:
Der findes ikke nogen standardiseret referencemetode, international standard eller reference-
materiale for analysander i urin, der kan bruges til/med teststrimler. Derfor sikres den metro-
logiske sporbarhed af koncentrationskategorierne i CombiScreen® urin-dipsticks ved hjælp af 
interne referencematerialer. Referencematerialerne blev fastlagt ved at bruge eksternt kalibreret 
måleudstyr af en højere metrologisk orden.

Symboler / forkortelser
In-vitro-diagnostisk produkt Kun til engangsbrug

0123
Produktet overholder den 
europæiske forordning Påfyldningsbetegnelse

Overhold brugsanvisningen! Artikelnummer

Anvendelig indtil Producent

Tilladt opbevaringstemperatur Importør

DE
Varens oprindelsesland og Pro-
duktionsdato Indhold tilstrækkeligt til x tests

Produkt til patientnære test Distributør

Produkt ikke til selvanvendelse UDI Unique Device Identifier

Henvisning til aflæsningsretning Prøven er for fortyndet, gentag 
testen med en ny prøve.

Visuel analyse ASC Askorbinsyre
ALB Albumin BLD/Ery Blod/erytrocytter
BIL Bilirubin GLU Glukose
CREA Kreatinin LEU Leukocytter
KET Keton pH pH-værdi
NIT Nitrit SG Vægtfylde
PRO Protein ACR Albumin-kreatinin-forhold
UBG Urobilinogen n.a. ikke anvendelig

ACR
ei sovellu sattumanvarainen norm., +, ++
≤ 30 mg/g7 [mg/g] ≤ 30, 31-299, ≥ 300
≤ 3.4 mg/mmol7 [mg/mmol] ≤ 3.4, 3.5-33.8, ≥ 33.9

ASC ei sovellu
sattumanvarainen neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

BIL neg.5
sattumanvarainen neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[μmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

BLD < 5 punasolua/
µL5

sattumanvarainen neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/μL] neg., 5–10, ≈50,≈300

CREA 10–300 mg/dL7
sattumanvarainen 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mg/dL] 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mmol/L] 0.9, 4.4, 8.8, 17.7, 26.5

GLU norm.5
sattumanvarainen norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

KET neg.–trace7
sattumanvarainen neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30

LEU 0–10 Leu/µL5 sattumanvarainen neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/μL] neg., ≈25, ≈75, ≈500

NIT neg.10 sattumanvarainen neg., pos
pH pH 4.5–85 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 7.5*, 8, 9

PRO ≤ 15 mg/dL5
sattumanvarainen neg., (+) [trace]**, +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trace]**, 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [trace]**, 0.3, 1.0, 5.0

SG 1.015–1.0255 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 1.030

UBG < 1 mg/dL5
sattumanvarainen norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[μmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

Taulukon 2 selitykset:
n.a: ei sovellu * vain automaattiseen arviointiin, **vain silmämääräiseen arviointiin

RAJOITUKSET
Lopullista diagnoosia ei saa tehdä vain yksittäisten koeliuskatulosten perusteella, vaan huomioon 
on otettava myös muut lääketieteelliset löydökset ja potilaan sairaushistoria. Vasta tämän jälkeen 
voidaan päättää kohdistetusta hoidosta. Lääkkeiden tai niiden aineenvaihduntatuotteiden vaikutuksia 
testiin ei tunneta kaikissa tapauksissa. Epävarmoissa tilanteissa suositellaan siksi toistamaan testi 
lääkehoidon keskeyttämisen jälkeen. Lääkehoidon saa kuitenkin lopettaa vain hoitavan lääkärin 
luvalla. Puhdistusaineet, desinfiointiaineet ja säilöntäaineet voivat haitata testikenttien reaktioita. 
Virtsan värjäytyminen, erityisesti korkeat hemoglobiini-, bilirubiini-, riboflaviini-, urobilinogeeni-, 
metyleenisininen- tai varjoainepitoisuudet, voivat johtaa testiliuskojen epätyypilliseen värjäytymiseen. 
Koska virtsan koostumus vaihtelee (esim. aktivoivien aineiden vaihteleva pitoisuus, estäjät näytteissä, 
vaihteleva ionipitoisuus), reaktio-olosuhteet muuttuvat jatkuvasti, mikä aiheuttaa harvinaisissa 
tapauksissa värin vahvuuden ja sävyn vaihtelua6,11.
Albumiini: Erittäin emäksiset näytteet voivat aiheuttaa vääriä positiivisia tuloksia albumiinin 
testikenttään3,5,7. Vahva värjäytyminen tai näytteet, joissa on paljon verta, voivat haitata 
värjäytymisreaktiota7. 
Askorbiinihappo: Lääkeaineet, jotka sisältävät vapaita merkapto-ryhmiä, (esim. Mesna, Captopril, 
N-Acetylcystein) voivat aiheuttaa vääriä positiivisia tuloksia5.
Bilirubiini: Suuret askorbiinihappo- (C-vitamiini) tai nitriittipitoisuudet tai pitkäkestoinen altistuminen 
valolle voivat aiheuttaa virheellisen matalia tai negatiivisia tuloksia3,4,5. Korkea urobilinogeenipitoisuus 
voi vahvistaa testikentän herkkyyttä. Erilaiset virtsaan kuuluvat aineet (esim. virtsan indikaani) voivat 
saada aikaan poikkeuksellisia värimuutoksia3,5.
Veri: Virtsakoeliuskasta saatu punasolutulos voi erota sedimentistä saadusta tuloksesta, sillä 
lyysattuja soluja ei voida havaita sedimentistä. Vääriä positiivisia reaktioita voivat aiheuttaa peroksidia 
sisältävien puhdistusaineiden jäämät tai urogenitaalisten infektioiden4,5 oksidaasiaktiiviset aineet3,12. 
Formaliini tai korkea nitriittipitoisuus voi aiheuttaa virheellisen negatiivisen reaktion5. Askorbiinihapon 
aiheuttama vaikutus on suurilta osin ohitettu. Noin 25 punasolua/μl:n pitoisuudet tai sitä korkeammat 
pitoisuudet eivät yleensä aiheuta vääriä negatiivisia tuloksia vaikka askorbiinihappopitoisuus olisi 
korkea. 
Glukoosi: Valkaisuainepitoisten puhdistusaineiden jäämät voivat aiheuttaa vääriä positiivisia 
reaktioita7. Nitisinone9 sisältävät lääkkeet voivat aiheuttaa heikon tai väärän negatiivisen reaktion. 
Classic: Suuret askorbiinihappopitoisuudet (C-vitamiini) voivat aiheuttaa virheellisiä negatiivisia 
tuloksia3. PLUS: Askorbiinihapon aiheuttama vaikutus on suurilta osin ohitettu. Noin 100 mg/dL: 
n (5,5 mmol/l) glukoosipitoisuudet tai sitä korkeammat pitoisuudet eivät yleensä aiheuta vääriä 
negatiivisia tuloksia vaikka askorbiinihappopitoisuus olisi korkea. 
Ketoni: Fenyyliketoni ja ftaleiiniyhdisteet aiheuttavat suurina pitoisuuksina poikkeuksellisen 
värjäytymisen3,5. β-hydroksivoihappo ei sitoudu. Vääriä positiivisia tuloksia saattaa esiintyä 
rifampisiinin, kaptopriilin, mesnan tai penisillamiinin käytön jälkeen13,14.
Kreatiniini: Vahva värjäytyminen tai näytteet, joissa on paljon verta, voivat haitata 
värjäytymisreaktiota7. Simetidiinin läsnäolo voi aiheuttaa väärän positiivisen reaktion7. 
Leukosyytit: Sedimentissä havaittujen leukosyyttien määrä voi erota koeliuskoilla saadusta 
tuloksesta, sillä jo lyysatut solut eivät näy sedimentissä. Vahvasti värjäytyneet aineet (esim. 
nitrofurantoiini3) voivat vaikuttaa testikentän väriin haitallisesti. Boorihappo ≥1 %4, sekä gentamysiinia5, 
kefalosporiinia3,4, tetrasykliinia5 tai nitisinone9 sisältävät lääkkeet voivat aiheuttaa heikon tai väärän 
negatiivisen reaktion. Väärät positiiviset tulokset voivat johtua emättimen eritteiden4,5 aiheuttamasta 
kontaminaatiosta tai rifampisiinia sisältävien lääkkeiden käytöstä13. 
Nitriitti: Negatiiviset tulokset eivät poista merkitsevän bakteriurian mahdollisuutta, sillä kaikki 
bakteeri-infektiot eivät aiheuta nitriitin syntymistä (ei nitraattireduktaasia). Lisäksi runsas virtsaneritys 
voi vähentää virtsan oloaikaa rakossa ja johtaa erittäin laimeaan virtsaan, mikä estää todettavissa 
olevan nitriittipitoisuuden keräytymistä. Lisäksi vain vähän nitraatteja sisältävä ruokavalio tai 
suuren C-vitamiinimäärän nauttiminen voivat aiheuttaa virheellisesti negatiivisia tuloksia3,4,5. Vääriä 
positiivisia tuloksia voi esiintyä vanhassa virtsassa (sekundaarisesta kontaminaatiosta johtuva 
nitriitin muodostuminen) ja virtsassa, joka sisältää väriaineita (pyridiinijohdannaiset, punajuuri)4,5 
tai rifampisiinia sisältävien lääkkeiden käytön jälkeen13. Satunnaisesti esiintyviä punaisia tai sinisiä 
reunoja tai kulmia ei tule tulkita positiivisiksi tuloksiksi. 
pH: Bakteerikontaminaatio ja niiden kasvu virtsassa näytteenoton jälkeen voivat aiheuttaa virheellisiä 
tuloksia3. Satunnaisesti nitriittitestikentän läheisyydessä esiintyviä punaisia reunoja ei pidä huomioida. 
Proteiini: Vääriä positiivisia tuloksia voi esiintyä vahvasti emäksisessä virtsassa (pH > 9) ja 
virtsassa, jonka ominaispaino on korkea3, polyvinyylipyrrolidoni-infuusioiden (veren korvike) jälkeen, 
kiniiniä sisältävillä valmisteilla toteutetun hoidon aikana ja keräysastiaan jääneiden kvaternaarisia 
ammoniumyhdistelmiä sisältävien desinfiointiaineiden vuoksi tai rifampisiinia sisältävien lääkkeiden 
käytön jälkeen13. Vahvasti värjäytyneet aineet (esim. metyleenisininen8) voivat vaikuttaa testikentän 
väriin haitallisesti.
Suhteellinen tiheys: Liuskan väriskaala on optimoitu virtsan keskimääräiselle pH-arvolle 6. Erittäin 
emäksinen virtsa3 johtaa hieman mataliin ja erittäin hapan virtsa hieman kohonneisiin tuloksiin. 
Glukoosi ja urea eivät vaikuta tulokseen. 
Urobilinogeeni: Formaldehydi tai pitkäaikainen auringon valon vaikutus voi johtaa todellista 
matalampiin tuloksiin tai virheellisesti negatiivisiin tuloksiin4. Punajuuri5 ja muut erittäin värjäävät aineet 
voivat aiheuttaa vääriä positiivisia tuloksia.

SUORITUSKYKY
CombiScreen®-virtsakoeliuskojen suorituskyky on määritetty analyyttisten suorituskykytutkimusten 
avulla. Suorituskykytutkimuksissa käytettiin potilasvirtsanäytteitä, jotka otettiin tavallisen 
seurannan yhteydessä. CombiScreen®-virtsakoeliuskojen suorituskykyä arvioitiin vertaamalla 
niiden tuloksia yleisesti myynnissä olevilla virtsakoeliuskoilla saatuihin tuloksiin. Albumiinin ja 
kreatiniinin suorituskyky analysoitiin immunologisella albumiinimäärityksellä ja entsymaattisella 
kreatiniinimäärityksellä2. Virtsakoeliuskojen tuloksien oikeellisuus arvioitiin arvioimalla tulosten 
yhtäpitävyyttä vertailumenetelmän tuloksiin.
Kliininen suorituskyky:
Määritelmät:
Havaintoraja: Pienin määrä analyyttiä, jonka tutkimusmenetelmä tunnistaa näytteestä tietyllä 
luottamustasolla (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013). 
Kvantitointiraja: Pienin määrä analyyttiä, jonka tutkimusmenetelmä voi mitata tietyn mittausvirheen 
puitteissa (DIN EN ISO 18113-1:2013).
PPA: Prosentuaalinen positiivinen yhtäpitävyys (myös ”herkkyys” kultaisessa standardissa tai 
vertailumenetelmässä).
NPA: Prosentuaalinen negatiivinen yhtäpitävyys (myös ”spesifisyys” kultaisessa standardissa tai 
vertailumenetelmässä).
ORA: Yleinen yhtäpitävyysaste (myös ”diagnostinen tarkkuus” kultaisessa standardissa tai 
vertailumenetelmässä).
PPV: Positiivinen ennakoiva arvo – todellisen positiivisen testituloksen saaneiden näytteiden osuus 
kaikista positiivisen testituloksen saaneista näytteistä.
NPV: Negatiivinen ennakoiva arvo – todellisen negatiivisen testituloksen saaneiden näytteiden osuus 
kaikista negatiivisen testituloksen saaneista näytteistä.
Taulukko 3a: Kliinisen suorituskyvyn tiedot (NIT)
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konkordanssi PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint.

NIT

visuaalinena),b),1 452 98 89 92 99 88 92 99 98
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),2 1988 97 98 85 96 98 100 85 99 96 99 97 98

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa,)b),1 3092 91 66 98 90 98 45 90 91 100 91

Taulukko 3b: Kliinisen suorituskyvyn tiedot
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rä Laaja 
konkordanssi PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint. Väh. Enint.

ALB
visuaalinenb),e),1 2613 97 99 91 99 71 90 79 96 78 99 82 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2613 95 98 90 97 71 89 79 96 76 94 81 90

ACR
visuaalinenb),e),e 2405 97 100 82 99 77 93 88 96 73 99 86 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 3647 97 100 85 97 80 85 84 92 75 95 85 89

ASC
Urilyzer® 100 
Prod),1 1546 92 85 96 89 94 92

Urilyzer® 500 
Prod),1 1546 92 89 94 85 96 92

BIL

visuaalinena),b),1 226 94 95 90 95 94 97 77 88 97 99 94 95
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 733 96 78 98 78 98 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1576 95 74 98 75 95 95

BLD

visuaalinena),b),1 452 94 97 95 96 93 98 93 98 95 96 94 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),2 3714 85 95 72 93 96 99 92 98 78 97 85 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1546 95 88 99 96 95 95

CREA
visuaalinenb),e),1 2802 98 100
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2805 98 100

GLU

visuaalinena),b),1 452 97 98 91 100 97 100 85 100 98 100 97 98
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),4 4445 95 99 97 98 94 99 83 94 99 100 95 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 95 98 97 98 95 98 84 95 99 100 95 98

KET

visuaalinenb),1 226 89 57 100 100 87 89
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),2 2172 97 99 80 100 99 100 72 99 97 100 97 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3090 96 99 75 91 100 100 95 99 96 99

LEU

visuaalinenb),1 629 91 98 84 90 97 92
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),c),1 1255 91 92 89 93 98 98 99 87 92 93 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proc),1 196 70 65 100 100 66 79

pH

visuaalinena),b),1 452 100
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),3 5078 85 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 99

PRO

visuaalinena),1 226 85 72 96 94 81 85
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),1 5280 94 96 75 100 95 100 77 99 92 100 94 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 5280 93 97 72 100 96 100 81 100 91 100 93 97

SG

visuaalinena),b),1 452 89 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 1541 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1542 94

UBG

visuaalinena),1 226 99 98 100 98 100 99
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),3 2906 94 99 72 91 98 100 77 95 96 100 96 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1547 95 74 99 95 96 96

Taulukkojen 3a ja 3b selitykset:
a) Roche virtsakoeliuskat, b) Siemens virtsakoeliuskat, c) Arkray virtsakoeliuskat, d) Analyticon 
virtsakoeliuskat, e) Analyticon kliininen kemia; Määrä= Tutkimusten määrä
Herkkyys:
Silmämääräinen arviointi
Havaintoraja (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumiini: 22–29 mg/L, askorbiinihappo: 7,5–10 mg/dL, bilirubiini: 0,8 mg/dL, veri: 0–5 punasolua/
µL, glukoosi: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoni: 5–7,5 mg/dL, kreatiniini: 26–37 mg/
dL, leukosyytit: 15–20 Leu/µL, nitriitti: 0,06 mg/dL, proteiini: 10–15 mg/dL, urobilinogeeni: 1,8 mg/dL
Kvantitointiraja (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumiini: 29 mg/L, askorbiinihappo: mg/dL, bilirubiini: 1,2 mg/dL, veri: 10 punasolua/µL, glukoosi: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC / PLUS), ketoni: 20 mg/dL, kreatiniini: 54 mg/dL, leukosyytit: 20 Leu/µL, nitriitti: 
0,10 mg/dL, proteiini: 30 mg/dL, urobilinogeeni: 2, mg/dL
Automaattinen arviointi Urilyzer® 100 Pro -laitteella
Havaintoraja (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumiini: 41 mg/L, askorbiinihappo: 5–10 mg/dL, bilirubiini: 1 mg/dL, veri: 2–4 punasolua/µL, 
glukoosi: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 30–35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoni: 2–4 mg/dL, kreatiniini: 45 mg/dL, 
leukosyytit: 25 Leu/µL, nitriitti: 0,10 mg/dL, proteiini: 20–25 mg/dL, urobilinogeeni: 1,5–2,0 mg/d
Kvantitointiraja (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumiini: 56 mg/L, askorbiinihappo: 10 mg/dL, bilirubiini: 1,2 mg/dL, veri: 4 punasolua/µL, glukoosi: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoni: 4 mg/dL, kreatiniini: 54 mg/dL, leukosyytit: 30 Leu/µl, 
nitriitti: 0,13 mg/dL, proteiini: 25 mg/dL, urobilinogeeni: 2 mg/dL
Automaattinen arviointi Urilyzer® 500 Pro -laitteella
Havaintoraja (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Askorbiinihappo: 0–5 mg/dL, bilirubiini: 1 -1,2 mg/dL, veri: 5-6 punasolua/µL, glukoosi: 30 mg/dL 
(CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoni: 0–5 mg/dL, leukosyytit: 25 Leu/µL, nitriitti: 0,13–0,15 mg/dL, 
proteiini: 20–25 mg/dL, urobilinogeeni: 1,6–2,0 mg/dL
Kvantitointiraja (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Askorbiinihappo: 5 mg/dL, bilirubiini: 1,2 mg/dL, veri: 8 punasolua/µL, glukoosi: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) 
/ 30 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoni: 5 mg/dL, leukosyytit: 30 Leu/µL, nitriitti: >0,15 mg/dL, proteiini: 
25 mg/dL, urobilinogeeni: 2 mg/dL
Tarkkuus:
Tiedot perustuvat arviointeihin, joissa hyväksyttiin ympäröivä pitoisuuskenttä poikkeuksena. Erien 
välinen tarkkuus: Tarkkuusarvioinnissa tehtiin rinnakkain 20 arviota, joihin käytettiin kolmea eri 
CombiScreen®-virtsakoeliuskojen erää. Päivien välinen tarkkuus: Arvioinnissa tehtiin 20 peräkkäisenä 
päivänä 3 rinnakkaista arviointia, joissa käytettiin yhden CombiScreen®-virtsakoeliuskaerän liuskoja. 
Tarkkuus laskettiin saman näytteen yhtäpitävistä mittausarvoista. Käytetty näytemateriaali: Tason 1 
ja tason 2 virtsakontrollit.
Erien välinen tarkkuus (tasot 1/2, silmämääräinen arviointi)
Albumiini: 100 %, askorbiinihappo: 100 %, bilirubiini: 100 %, veri: 100 %, kreatiniini: 100 %, glukoosi 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoni: 100 %, leukosyytit: 100 %, nitriitti: 100 %, pH-arvo: 100 %, proteiini: 
100 %, suhteellinen tiheys: 100 %, urobilinogeeni: 100 %
Erien välinen tarkkuus (tasot 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumiini: 100 %, askorbiinihappo: 100 %, bilirubiini: 100 %, veri: 100 %, kreatiniini: 100 %, glukoosi 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoni: 100 %, leukosyytit: 100 %, nitriitti: 100 %, pH-arvo: 100 %, proteiini: 
100 %, suhteellinen tiheys: 100 %, urobilinogeeni: 100 %
Erien välinen tarkkuus (tasot 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbiinihappo: 100 %, bilirubiini: 100 %, veri: 100 %, glukoosi (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoni: 100 %,  
leukosyytit: 100 %, nitriitti: 100 %, pH-arvo: 100 %, proteiini: 100 %, suhteellinen tiheys: 100 %, 
urobilinogeeni: 100 %
Päivien välinen tarkkuus (tasot 1/2, silmämääräinen arviointi)
Albumiini: 100 %, askorbiinihappo: 100 %, bilirubiini: 100 %, veri: 100 %, kreatiniini: 100 %, glukoosi 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoni: 100 %, leukosyytit: 100 %, nitriitti: 100 %, pH-arvo: 100 %, proteiini: 
100 %, suhteellinen tiheys: 100 %, urobilinogeeni: 100 %
Päivien välinen tarkkuus (tasot 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumiini: 100 %, askorbiinihappo: 100 %, bilirubiini: 100 %, veri: 100 %, kreatiniini: 100 %, glukoosi 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoni: 100 %, leukosyytit: 100 %, nitriitti: 100 %, pH-arvo: 100 %, proteiini: 
100 %, suhteellinen tiheys: 100 %, urobilinogeeni: 100 %
Päivien välinen tarkkuus (tasot 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbiinihappo: 100 %, bilirubiini: 100 %, veri: 100 %, glukoosi (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoni: 100 %,  
leukosyytit: 100 %, nitriitti: 100 %, pH-arvo: 100 %, proteiini: 100 %, suhteellinen tiheys: 100 %, 
urobilinogeeni: 100 %
Oikeellisuus:
Oikeellisuus testattiin parametreistä, joille on olemassa sertifioitu viitemateriaali (pH-arvo).
pH
Viitemenetelmänä käytettiin pH-mittaria, jolla mitattiin näytteiden pH-arvo. Tutkimuksessa tehtiin 20 
rinnakkaista mittausta (silmämääräinen, Urilyzer® 100 Pro, Urilyzer® 500 Pro) ja lopuksi määritettiin 
yhtäpitävyys aiemmin päätettyyn pH-arvoon. Tutkimuksessa hyväksyttiin poikkeuksena myös 
ympäröivä pH-arvon kenttä.

Yhtäpitävyys
pH-arvo Silmämääräinen arviointi Urilyzer® 100 Pro Urilyzer® 500 Pro

6 100 % 100 % 100 %
7 100 % 100 % 100 %
8 100 % 100 % 100 %

pH:n parametri katsottiin korkean tarkkuuden ja oikeellisuuden perusteella olevan hyvin tarkkoja.
Mittaustekninen jäljitettävyys:
Virtsassa oleville analyyteille ei ole saatavilla standardoitua vertailumenetelmää, kansainvälistä 
standardia tai vertailumateriaalia, jota voitaisiin käyttää testiliuskoihin / yhdessä testiliuskojen 
kanssa. Tästä syystä CombiScreen®-virtsakoetikkujen pitoisuusluokkien mittaustekninen jäljitettävyys 
varmistetaan sisäisillä vertailumateriaaleilla. Vertailumateriaalit määritettiin käyttämällä ulkoisesti 
kalibroituja korkeamman mittaustason mittalaitteita.

Symbolit/lyhenteet
In vitro -diagnostinen tuote Vain kertakäyttöön

0123
Tuote on eurooppalaisten asetusten 
mukainen Erämerkintä

Lue käyttöohje! Tuotenumero

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä Valmistaja

Sallittu säilytyslämpötila Maahantuoja

DE
Tuotteen valmistusmaa ja 
Valmistuspäivämäärä Sisältö riittää x testiin

Potilaan luona suoritettavassa 
testauksessa käytettävä tuote Jälleenmyyjä

Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu 
henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön UDI Yksilöllinen laitetunniste

Lukusuunnan merkintä Näyte on liian laimea, toista testi 
uudella näytteellä.

Silmämääräinen arviointi ASC Askorbiinihappo
ALB Albumiini BLD/Ery Veri / Erytrosyytit
BIL Bilirubiini GLU Glukoosi
CREA Kreatiniini LEU Leukosyytit
KET Ketoni pH pH-arvo
NIT Nitriitti SG Suhteellinen tiheys
PRO Proteiini ACR Albumiini-kreatiniinisuhde
UBG Urobilinogeeni n.a. ei sovellu

ASC ---
Godtyckligt neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

BIL neg.5
Godtyckligt neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[μmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

BLD < 5 Ery/µL5 Godtyckligt neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/μL] neg., 5–10, ≈50, ≈300

CREA 10–300 mg/dL7
Godtyckligt 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mg/dL] 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mmol/L] 0.9, 4.4, 8.8, 17.7, 26.5

GLU norm.5
Godtyckligt norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

KET neg.–spår7
Godtyckligt neg., (+) [spår], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [spår], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [spår], 2.5, 10, 30

LEU 0–10 Leu/µ5 Godtyckligt neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/μL] neg., ≈25, ≈75, ≈500

NIT neg.10 Godtyckligt neg., pos
pH pH 4.5–85 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 7.5*, 8, 9

PRO ≤ 15 mg/dL5
Godtyckligt neg., (+) [spår]**, +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [spår]**, 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [spår]**, 0.3, 1.0, 5.0

SG 1.015–1.0255 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 
1.030

UBG < 1 mg/dL5
Godtyckligt norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[μmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

Förklaring till tabell 2:
---: inte tillämpligt; *Bara för den automatiserade utvärderingen; **Bara för den visuella 
utvärderingen

BEGRÄNSNINGAR
I princip ska en definitiv diagnos inte ställas baserat på enskilda teststickeresultat, utan först 
i samband med andra läkarutlåtanden och patientjournalen. Sedan kan en riktad behandling 
inledas. Läkemedels eller deras metaboliters effekt på testet är inte känd i alla fall. Vid tvivel 
rekommenderas det därför att upprepa testet efter att ha avbrutit medicineringen. Medicineringen 
får bara avbrytas på behandlande läkares ordination. Rengöringsmedel, tvättmedel, 
desinfektionsmedel och konserveringsmedel kan inverka menligt på testfältets reaktion. 
Missfärgad urin, särskilt höga koncentrationer av hemoglobin, bilirubin, riboflavin, urobilinogen, 
metylenblått eller förekomst av kontrastmedel, kan leda till atypisk missfärgning av testdynorna. 
På grund av urinens icke-konstanta sammansättning (t.ex. föränderlig halt aktivatorer, hämmare 
från prov till prov, föränderlig jonkoncentration) är reaktionsvillkoren inte alltid lika, så att intensitet 
och färgton kan variera i sällsynta fall6,11.
Albumin: Starkt alkaliska prover kan ge falskt positiva resultat i albumintestfältet3,5,7. Kraftigt 
färgade eller prover med höga blodkoncentrationer kan inverka menligt på färgreaktionen7. 
Askorbinsyra: Läkemedel med fria merkaptogrupper (t.ex. Mesna, captopril, N-acetylcystein) 
kan ge falskt positivt resultat5. 
Bilirubin: Falskt låga eller negativa resultat kan uppstå på grund av höga koncentrationer 
på askorbinsyra (vitamin C), nitrit eller på grund av en längre exponering för ljus3,4,5. Förhöjda 
urobilinogenkoncentrationer kan förstärka testfältets känslighet. Urinets olika beståndsdelar (t.ex. 
urinindikator) kan leda till atypiska färgningar3,5. 
Blod: De röda blodkropparnas resultat på urinsticka och i sediment kan variera, då lyserade 
celler inte kan bevisas genom sedimentanalysen. Falskt positiva reaktioner kan ha orsakats av 
rengöringsmedelsrester med peroxid, eller ämnen med aktivt oxidas vid infektion i urin- eller 
könsorgan3,12. Falskt negativa reaktioner kan uppkomma på grund av formalin eller höga 
nitritkoncentrationer5. Askorbinsyrans påverkan har till stor del eliminerats. Med koncentrationen 
ca 25 ery/μl eller högre observeras även vid höga askorbinsyrakoncentrationer normalt inga falskt 
negativa resultat. 
Glukos: Falskt positiva reaktioner kan uppkomma på grund av rester av rengöringsmedel 
som innehåller peroxid7. Äkemedel med nitisinon9 kan leda till svagare eller falskt negativa 
reaktioner. Classic-serien: Höga koncentrationer av askorbinsyra (vitamin C) kan leda till falskt 
negativa resultat3. PLUS-serien: Askorbinsyrans påverkan har till stor del eliminerats. Med 
glukoskoncentrationen ca 100 mg/dL (5,5 mmol/L) eller högre observeras normalt inga falskt 
negativa resultat även vid höga askorbinsyrakoncentrationer. 
Ketoner: Vid högre koncentrationer resulterar fenylketoner och ftalinföreningar i en avvikande 
färgning3,5. β-hydroxismörsyra detekteras inte. Falskt positiva resultat kan uppstå efter 
behandling med rifampicin, kaptopril, mesna eller penicillamin13,14.
Kreatinin: Kraftigt färgade eller prover med höga blodkoncentrationer kan inverka menligt på 
färgreaktionen7. Förekomst av Cimetidin kan leda till falskt positiva reaktioner7. 
Vita blodkroppar: Antalet vita blodkroppar som bestäms i sedimentet kan avvika från 
teststickans resultat, då redan lyserade celler i sedimentet inte detekteras. Kraftigt färgade 
beståndsdelar (t.ex. Nitrofurantoin3) kan inverka menligt på färgen på testfältet. Borsyra ≥ 1 
%4, samt läkemedel med gentamicin5, cefalosporiner3,4, tetracyklin5 eller nitisinon9 kan leda till 
svagare eller falskt negativa reaktioner. Falskt positiva resultat kan orsakas av kontaminering 
med vaginala sekret4,5 eller efter applicering av läkemedel som innehåller rifampicin13. 
Nitrit: Negativa resultat utesluter inte en signifikant bakteriuri, eftersom det inte är alla 
infektioner med bakterier som leder till nitritproduktion (brist på nitratreduktas). Dessutom kan 
hög urinutsöndring minska urinets retentionstid i blåsan och leda till kraftig förtunnad urin som 
förhindrar assimilation av detekterbara nitritkoncentrationer. Dessutom kan en diet med låg 
nitrathalt och högt C-vitaminintag orsaka falskt negativa resultat3,4,5. Falskt positiva resultat kan 
förekomma i gammal urin (nitritbildning på grund av sekundär kontaminering) och i urin som 
innehåller färgämnen (pyridiniumderivat, rödbeta)4,5 eller efter applicering av läkemedel som 
innehåller rifampicin13. Enstaka röda eller blå kanter eller hörn kan förekomma, men får inte 
tolkas som positivt resultat. 
pH: Bakteriell kontaminering och tillväxt i urinen efter provtagningen kan leda till felaktiga 
resultat3. Enstaka röda kanter omkring nitrittestfältet ska inte bedömas. 
Protein: Falskt positiva resultat kan uppstå i starkt alkalisk urin (pH > 9) och med hög specifik 
gravitation3, efter infusioner med polyvinylpyrrolidon (blodsubstitut), under behandling med 
beredningar som innehåller kinin och på grund av rester av desinfektionsmedel med kvartära 
ammoniumgrupper i uppsamlingsbehållaren eller efter applicering av läkemedel som innehåller 
rifampicin13. Kraftigt färgade beståndsdelar (t.ex. metylenblått8) kan inverka menligt på färgen 
på testfältet.
Specifik vikt: Färgskalan har optimerats till ett medel-pH‑värde för urinet på 6. Mycket alkaliskt 
urin3 leder till något sänkta, och mycket surt urin till något förhöjda resultat. Glukos och urea 
har ingen inverkan. 
Urobilinogen: Formaldehyd eller exponering för solljus under en längre tid kan leda till sänkta 
eller falskt negativa värden4. Rödbetor5 och andra starkt färgande ämnen kan orsaka falskt 
positiva resultat. 

PRESTANDAEGENSKAPER
CombiScreen®-urinstickornas prestandaegenskaper har fastställts baserat på analytiska 
effektstudier. För dessa effektstudier användes patienturin som togs inom ramen för 
rutinkontroller. CombiScreen®-urinstickans testresultat kännetecknades av sin överensstämmelse 
med kommersiellt tillgängliga urinstickor. Resultaten av albumin och kreatinin analyserades med 
hjälp av en immunologisk albuminanalys och en enzymatisk kreatininanalys2. Urinstickans 
resultats riktighet bedömdes med avseende på överensstämmelse med jämförelsemetoderna.
Klinisk effekt:
Definitioner:
Detektionsgräns: Minsta mängd analyter vars förekomst en undersökningsprocess kan 
detektera med viss säkerhet (SS-EN ISO 18113-1:2013). 
Kvantifieringsgräns: Minsta mängd analyter vars förekomst en undersökningsprocess kan 
detektera med viss mätosäkerhet (SS-EN ISO 18113-1:2013).
PPA: Positiv procentuell överensstämmelse (”känslighet” i jämförelse med en guldstandard eller 
en referensmetod).
NPA: Negativ procentuell överensstämmelse (”specificitet” i jämförelse med en guldstandard eller 
en referensmetod).
ORA: Övergripande överensstämmelsegrad (”diagnostisk noggrannhet” i jämförelse med en 
guldstandard eller en referensmetod).
PPV: Positivt prediktivt värde – andel prover med verkligen positiva testresultat i förhållande till 
totalt antal prover med positiva resultat.
NPV: Negativt prediktivt värde – andel prover med faktiskt negativa testresultat i förhållande till 
totalt antal prover med negativa resultat.
Tabell 3a: Data om klinisk effekt (NIT)

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tod

An
tal

 
mä

tni
ng

ar Direkt 
överens-

stämmelse
PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

NIT

visuella),b),1 452 98 89 92 99 88 92 99 98
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),2 1988 97 98 85 96 98 100 85 99 96 99 97 98

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa,)b),1 3092 91 66 98 90 98 45 90 91 100 91

Tabell 3b: Data om klinisk effekt

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tod

An
tal

 
mä

tni
ng

ar Utökad 
överens-

stämmelse
PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.

ALB
visuellb),e),1 2613 97 99 91 99 71 90 79 96 78 99 82 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2613 95 98 90 97 71 89 76 96 76 94 81 90

ACR
visuellb),e),1 2405 97 100 82 99 77 93 88 96 73 99 86 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 3647 97 100 85 97 80 85 75 92 75 95 85 89

ASC
Urilyzer® 100 
Prod),1 1546 92 85 96 89 94 92

Urilyzer® 500 
Prod),1 1546 92 89 94 85 96 92

BIL

visuella),b),1 226 94 95 90 95 94 97 77 88 97 90 94 95
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 733 96 78 98 78 98 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1576 95 74 98 75 95 95

BLD

visuella),b),1 452 94 97 95 96 93 98 93 98 95 96 94 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),2 3714 85 95 72 93 96 99 92 98 78 97 85 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1546 95 88 99 96 95 95

CREA
visuellb),e),1 2802 98 100
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2805 98 100

GLU

visuella),b),1 452 97 98 91 100 97 100 85 100 98 100 97 98
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),4 4445 95 99 97 98 94 99 83 94 99 100 95 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 95 98 97 98 95 98 84 95 99 100 95 98

KET

visuellb),1 226 89 57 100 100 87 89
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),2 2172 97 99 80 100 99 100 72 99 97 100 97 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3090 96 99 75 91 100 100 95 99 96 99

LEU

visuellb),1 629 91 98 84 90 97 92
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),c),1 1255 91 92 89 93 98 98 99 87 92 93 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proc),1 196 70 65 100 100 66 79

pH

visuella),b),1 452 100
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),3 5078 85 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 99

PRO

visuella),1 226 85 72 96 94 81 85
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),1 5280 94 96 75 100 95 100 77 100 92 100 94 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 5280 93 97 72 100 96 100 81 100 91 100 93 97

SG

visuell1),2),a) 452 89 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Pro2),c) 1541 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Pro2),c) 1542 94

UBG

visuella),1 226 99 98 100 98 100 99
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),3 2906 94 99 72 91 98 100 77 95 96 100 96 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1547 95 74 99 95 96 96

Förklaring till tabellerna 3a och 3b:
a) Roche Urinstickor, b) Siemens Urinstickor, c) Arkray Urinstickor, d) Analyticon Urinstickor, e) 
Analyticon klinisk kemi; Antal= Antal studier
Känslighet:
Visuell utvärdering
Detektionsgräns (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumin: 22–29 mg/L, askorbinsyra: 7,5–10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 0,8 mg/dL, blod: 0–5 ery/µL, glukos: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 5–7,5 mg/dL, kreatinin: 26–37 mg/dL, vita 
blodkroppar: 15–20 leu/µL, nitrit: 0,06 mg/dL, protein: 10–15 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,8 mg/dL
Kvantifieringsgräns (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 29 mg/L, askorbinsyra: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 10 ery/µL, glukos: 40 mg/
dL (CLASSIC / PLUS), ketoner: 20 mg/dL, kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, vita blodkroppar: 20 leu/µL, nitrit: 
0,10 mg/dL, protein: 30 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2,2 mg/dL
Automatisk utvärdering med Urilyzer® 100 Pro
Detektionsgräns (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumin: 41 mg/L, askorbinsyra: 5–10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1 mg/dL, blod: 2–4 ery/µL, glukos: 30 mg/
dL (CLASSIC) / 30–35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 2–4 mg/dL, kreatinin: 45 mg/dL, vita blodkroppar: 
25 leu/µL, nitrit: 0,10 mg/dL, protein: 20–25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,5–2,0 mg/dL
Kvantifieringsgräns (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 56 mg/L, askorbinsyra: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 4 ery/µL, glukos: 40 mg/dL 
(CLASSIC) / 35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 4 mg/dL, kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, vita blodkroppar: 30 leu/
µL, nitrit: 0,13 mg/dL, protein: 25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Automatisk utvärdering med Urilyzer® 500 Pro
Detektionsgräns (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Askorbinsyra: 0–5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1-1,2 mg/dL, blod: 5-6 Ery/µL, glukos: 25 mg/dL (CLASSIC) 
/ 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 0–5 mg/dL, vita blodkroppar: 25 leu/µL, nitrit: 0,13–0,15 mg/dL, 
protein: 20–25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,6–2,0 mg/dL
Kvantifieringsgräns (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Askorbinsyra: 5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 8 Ery/µL, glukos: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 30 
mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 5 mg/dL, vita blodkroppar: 30 leu/µL, nitrit: >0,15 mg/dL, protein: 25 
mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Precision:
Uppgifterna avser utvärderingar som tillät ett intilliggande koncentrationsfält som en avvikelse. 
Precision i serie: Det utfördes 20 parallella bestämningar med tre olika partier av CombiScreen®-
urinstickor. Precision från dag till dag: Det utfördes 3 parallella bestämningar med ett parti 
CombiScreen®-urinstickor på 20 på varandra följande dagar. Noggrannheten beräknades utifrån 
antalet överensstämmande mätvärden från samma prov. Använt provmaterial: Urinkontroller nivå 
1 och nivå 2.
Precision i serie (nivå 1/2, visuell)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyra: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukos 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, vita blodkroppar: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-värde: 100 
%, protein: 100 %, specifik vikt: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision i serie (nivå 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyra: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukos 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, vita blodkroppar: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-värde: 100 
%, protein: 100 %, specifik vikt: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision i serie (nivå 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbinsyra: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, glukos (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 
100 %, vita blodkroppar: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-värde: 100 %, protein: 100 %, specifik vikt: 
100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision från dag till dag (nivå 1/2, visuell)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyra: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukos 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, vita blodkroppar: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-värde: 100 
%, protein: 100 %, specifik vikt: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision från dag till dag (nivå 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyra: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukos 
(CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, vita blodkroppar: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-värde: 100 
%, protein: 100 %, specifik vikt: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Precision från dag till dag (nivå 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbinsyra: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, glukos (CLASSIC / PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 
100 %, vita blodkroppar: 100 %, nitrit: 100 %, pH-värde: 100 %, protein: 100 %, specifik vikt: 
100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Riktighet:
Riktigheten testades för parametrar, vid vilka certifierat referensmaterial är tillgängligt (pH-värde).
pH
Som referensmetod användes det en pH-mätare som provernas pH-värden inställdes med. 
Det utfördes 20 parallella mätningar (visuell, Urilyzer® 100 Pro, Urilyzer® 500 Pro) och sedan 
bestämdes överensstämmelsen till det tidigare inställda pH-värdet. Här tillåts ett intilliggande 
pH-värdesområde som en avvikelse.

Överensstämmelse
pH-Wert Visuell utvärdering Urilyzer® 100 Pro Urilyzer® 500 Pro

6 100 % 100 % 100 %
7 100 % 100 % 100 %
8 100 % 100 % 100 %

Parametern pH har en hög noggrannhet på grund av deras höga precision och riktighet.
Metrologisk spårbarhet:
Det finns ingen standardiserad referensmetod eller internationell standard eller något 
referensmaterial tillgängligt för analyter i urin som kan användas för urinstickor. Därför säkerställs 
den metrologiska spårbarheten för koncentrationskategorierna för CombiScreen® urinstickor 
av interna referensmaterial. Referensmaterialen har fastställts med hjälp av externt kalibrerad 
mätutrustning av en högre metrologisk ordning.

Symboler/förkortningar
In-vitro-diagnostisk produkt Endast för engångsbruk

0123
Produkten överensstämmer med 
EU-förordningen Partibeteckning

Följ bruksanvisningen! Artikelnummer

Tillämpligt till Tillverkare

Tillåten lagringstemperatur Importör

DE
Varans ursprungsland och 
Tillverkningsdatum

Innehåll tillräckligt för x 
testningar

Produkt för patientnära tester Distributör

Produkten är inte avsedd för 
personligt bruk UDI Unik produktidentifierare

Anmärkning om läsriktningen Provet är för utspätt. Upprepa 
testet med ett nytt prov.

Visuell utvärdering ASC Askorbinsyra
ALB Albumin BLD/Ery Blod/erytrocyter
BIL Bilirubin GLU Glukos
CREA Kreatinin LEU Vita blodkroppar
KET Ketoner pH pH-värde
NIT Nitrit SG Specifik vikt
PRO Protein ACR Albumin-kreatinin-förhållande
UBG Urobilinogen n.a. Inte tillämpligt

ACR
i/a Vilkårlig norm., +, ++
≤ 30 mg/g7 [mg/g] ≤ 30, 31-299, ≥ 300
≤ 3.4 mg/mmol7 [mg/mmol] ≤ 3.4, 3.5-33.8, ≥ 33.9

ASC i/a
Vilkårlig neg., +, ++
[mg/dL] neg., 20, 40
[g/L] neg., 0.2, 0.4

BIL neg.5
Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 1, 2, 4
[μmol/L] neg., 17, 35, 70

BLD < 5 Ery/µL5 Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[Ery/μL] neg., 5–10, ≈50, ≈300

CREA 10–300 mg/dL7
Vilkårlig 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mg/dL] 10, 50, 100, 200, 300
[mmol/L] 0.9, 4.4, 8.8, 17.7, 26.5

GLU norm.5
Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++, 5+
[mg/dL] norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000
[mmol/L] norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56

KET neg.–trace7
Vilkårlig neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300
[mmol/L] neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30

LEU 0–10 Leu/µL5 Vilkårlig neg., +, ++, +++
[Leu/μL] neg., ≈25, ≈75, ≈500

NIT neg.10 Vilkårlig neg., pos
pH pH 4.5–85 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 7.5*, 8, 9

PRO ≤ 15 mg/dL5
Vilkårlig neg., (+) [trace]**, +, ++, +++
[mg/dL] neg., 15 [trace]**, 30, 100, 500
[g/L] neg., 0.15 [trace]**, 0.3, 1.0, 5.0

SG 1.015–1.0255 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 
1.030

UBG < 1 mg/dL5
Vilkårlig norm., +, ++, +++, ++++
[mg/dL] norm., 2, 4, 8, 12
[μmol/L] norm., 35, 70, 140, 200

Forklaring til tabell 2: i/a: ikke anvendt; *kun for automatisk evaluering; **kun for visuell 
evaluering

BEGRENSNINGER
I prinsippet skal en endelig diagnose ikke stilles på grunnlag av individuelle teststrimmelresultater, 
men snarere sett i sammenheng med andre medisinske funn og pasientens sykehistorie. Deretter 
kan målrettet behandling startes. Effekten av legemidler eller deres metabolitter på testen er ikke 
kjent i alle tilfeller. Hvis du er i tvil, anbefales det derfor å gjenta testen etter at medisineringen 
er avsluttet. Medisineringen skal naturligvis kun avbrytes etter instruksjon fra den behandlende 
legen. Rengjøringsmidler, vaskemidler, desinfeksjonsmidler og konserveringsmidler kan 
svekke reaksjonen til testfeltene. Misfarget urin, spesielt høye konsentrasjoner av hemoglobin, 
bilirubin, riboflavin, urobilinogen, metylenblått eller tilstedeværelse av kontrastmidler kan føre 
til atypisk misfarging av testputene. På grunn av urinens vekslende sammensetningen(f.eks. 
vekslende innhold av aktivatorer, inhibitorer fra prøve til prøve, endret ionekonsentrasjon), er 
reaksjonsbetingelsene ikke alltid de samme, slik at intensitet og farge i sjeldne tilfeller kan 
variere6,11.
Albumin: Sterkt alkaliske prøver kan gi falske positive resultater på albumintestfeltet3,5,7. Sterkt 
fargede prøver eller prøver med høye blodkonsentrasjon kan påvirke fargereaksjonen7. 
Askorbinsyre: Legemidler med frie merkapto-grupper (f.eks. Mesna, kaptopril, N-acetylcystein) 
kan forårsake falske positive resultater5.
Bilirubin: Det kan oppstå falske lave eller negative resultater ved høye konsentrasjoner 
av askorbinsyre (vitamin C), nitritt eller ved langvarig eksponering overfor lys3,4,5. Økte 
urobilinogenkonsentrasjoner kan øke følsomheten til testfeltet. Ulike urinbestanddeler (f.eks. 
indikan i urin) kan føre til atypisk farging3,5. 
Blod: Resultatene av erytrocytter på urinteststrimmelen og sedimentet kan variere, 
ettersom lyserte celler ikke kan påvises i sedimentanalysen. Falske positive reaksjoner kan 
være forårsaket av rester av rengjøringsmidler som inneholder peroksid eller stoffer med 
oksidaseaktivitet ved urogenitale infeksjoner3,12. Falske negative reaksjoner kan skyldes formalin 
eller høye nitrittkonsentrasjoner5. Påvirkningen av askorbinsyre er i stor grad eliminert. Fra en 
konsentrasjon på ca. 25 ery/μL eller høyere, observeres normalt ingen falske negative resultater, 
selv med høye konsentrasjoner av askorbinsyre. 
Glukose: Det kan oppstå falskt positive reaksjoner på grunn av rester av peroksidholdige 
rengjøringsmidler7. Medisiner med nitisinon9 kan føre til svakere eller falske negative reaksjoner. 
CLASSIC-serien: Høye konsentrasjoner av askorbinsyre (vitamin C) kan føre til falskt 
negativ resultat3. PLUS-serien: Påvirkningen av askorbinsyre er i stor grad eliminert. Fra en 
glukosekonsentrasjon på ca. 100 mg/dl (5,5 mmol/l) eller høyere, observeres normalt ingen 
falske negative resultater, selv med høye konsentrasjoner av askorbinsyre. 
Ketoner: Fenylketoner og ftalinforbindelser gir en annen farge i høyere konsentrasjoner3,5. 
β-hydroksysmørsyre registreres ikke. Falske positive resultater kan oppstå etter medisinering 
med rifampicin, captopril, mesna eller penicillamin13,14.
Kreatinin: Sterkt fargede prøver eller prøver med høye blodkonsentrasjon kan påvirke 
fargereaksjonen7. Tilstedeværelsen av cimetidin kan forårsake falske positive reaksjoner7. 
Leukocytter: Antallet leukocytter funnet i sedimentet kan avvike fra teststrimmelresultatet, 
ettersom allerede lyserte celler i sedimentet ikke registreres. Kraftig fargede ingredienser (f.eks. 
nitrofurantoin3) kan påvirke fargen på testfeltet. Borsyre ≥1 %4 samt medisiner med gentamicin5, 
cefalosporiner3,4, tetracyklin5 eller nitisinon9 kan føre til svakere eller falske negative reaksjoner. 
Falske positive resultater kan være forårsaket av kontaminering med vaginale sekreter4,5 eller 
etter påføring av legemidler som inneholder rifampicin13. 
Nitritt: Negative resultater utelukker ikke signifikant bakteriuri, siden ikke alle bakterielle 
infeksjoner fører til nitrittproduksjon (mangel på nitratreduktase). I tillegg kan høy diurese 
redusere retensjonstiden for urin i blæren og resultere i svært fortynnet urin, noe som forhindrer 
akkumulasjon av påviselige nitrittnivåer. Et kosthold med lite nitrat og høyt inntak av vitamin C 
kan også forårsake falske negative resultater3,4,5. Falske positive resultater kan oppstå i gammel 
urin (nitrittdannelse på grunn av sekundær forurensning) og i urin som inneholder fargestoffer 
(pyridiniumderivater, rødbeter)4,5 eller etter påføring av legemidler som inneholder rifampicin13. 
Periodiske røde eller blå kanter eller hjørner skal ikke vurderes som positive. 
pH: Bakteriell forurensning og vekst i urinen etter prøvetaking kan gi feilaktige resultater3. 
Periodiske røde kanter i nærheten av nitrittestfeltet skal ikke evalueres. 
Protein: Falske positive resultater kan oppstå i sterkt alkalisk urin (pH > 9) og med høy 
egenvekt3, etter infusjoner med polyvinylpyrrolidon (bloderstatning), ved behandling med 
preparater som inneholder kinin og på grunn av rester av desinfeksjonsmidler med kvartære 
ammoniumgrupper i oppsamlingsbeholderen eller etter påføring av legemidler som inneholder 
rifampicin13. Kraftig fargede ingredienser (f.eks. metylenblått8) kan påvirke fargen på testfeltet.
Relativ massetetthet: Fargeskalaen er optimalisert for urin med en gjennomsnittlig pH-verdi på 
6. Mer alkalisk urin3 fører til noe lavere resultater, menes surere urin fører til litt høyere resultater. 
Glukose og urea har ingen innflytelse. 
Urobilinogen: Formaldehyd eller lang tids eksponering overfor sollys kan føre til reduserte 
eller falske negative verdier4. Rødbeter5 og andre stoffer med kraftig farge kan forårsake falske 
positive resultater.

YTELSESEGENSKAPER
CombiScreen®-urinteststrimler sine ytelsesegenskaper er fastslått basert på analytiske 
ytelsesstudier. I disse ytelsesstudiene ble det brukt pasienturin som ble innsamlet under 
rutinekontroller. Testytelsen til CombiScreen®-urinteststrimlene ble sammenlignet med 
kommersielt tilgjengelige urinteststrimler. Ytelsen til albumin og kreatinin ble analysert ved å 
bruke en immunologisk albuminanalyse og en enzymatisk kreatininanalyse2. Riktigheten av 
urinteststrimmelresultatene ble evaluert for konsistens med resultatene fra de sammenlignende 
metodene.Klinisk ytelse:
Klinisk ytelse:
Definisjoner:
Påvisningsgrense: Den minste mengden av analytten som en undersøkelsesmetode kan 
påvise som tilstede med et visst tillitsnivå (NS-EN ISO 18113-1:2013). 
Kvantifiseringsgrense: Den minste mengden av analytten som en undersøkelsesmetode med 
en bestemt måleusikkerhet kan måle (NS-EN ISO 18113-1:2013).
PPA: Positiv prosentuell overensstemmelse («sensitivitet» sammenlignet med en gullstandard 
eller en referansemetode).
NPA: Negativ prosentuell overensstemmelse («spesifisitet» sammenlignet med en gullstandard 
eller en referansemetode).
ORA: Samlet samsvarsrate («diagnostisk nøyaktighet» sammenlignet med en gullstandard eller 
en referansemetode).
PPV: Positiv prediktiv verdi – andel prøver med ekte positive testresultater i forhold til totalt antall 
prøver med positive resultater.
NPV: Negativ prediktiv verdi – andel prøver med ekte negative testresultater i forhold til totalt 
antall prøver med negative testresultater.
Tabell 3a: Data for klinisk ytelse (NIT)
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r Direkte 
samsvar PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Maks. Min. Maks.Min.Maks. Min. Maks. Min. Maks. Min. Maks.

NIT

visuella),b),1 452 98 89 92 99 88 92 99 98
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),2 1988 97 98 85 96 98 100 85 99 96 99 97 98

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa,)b),1 3092 91 66 98 90 98 45 90 91 100 91

Tabell 3b: Data for klinisk ytelse

Pa
ra

me
ter

Me
tod

e

An
tal

l 
må

lin
ge

r Direkte 
samsvar PPA (%) NPA (%) PPV (%) NPV (%) ORA (%)

Min. Maks. Min. Maks. Min. Maks. Min. Maks.Min. Maks. Min.Maks.

ALB
visuellb),e),1 2613 97 99 91 99 71 90 79 96 78 99 82 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2613 95 98 90 97 71 89 79 96 76 94 81 90

ACR
visuellb),e),1 2405 97 100 82 99 77 93 88 96 73 99 86 91
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 3647 97 100 85 97 80 85 84 92 75 95 85 89

ASC
Urilyzer® 100 
Prod),1 1546 92 85 96 89 94 92

Urilyzer® 500 
Prod),1 1546 92 89 94 85 96 92

BIL

visuella),b),1 226 94 95 90 95 94 97 77 88 97 99 94 95
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 733 96 78 98 78 98 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1576 95 74 98 75 95 95

BLD

visuella),b),1 452 94 97 95 96 93 98 93 98 95 96 94 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),2 3714 85 95 72 93 96 99 92 98 78 97 85 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1546 95 88 99 96 95 95

CREA
visuellb),e),1 2802 98 100
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),e),1 2805 98 100

GLU

visuella),b),1 452 97 98 91 100 97 100 85 100 98 100 97 98
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),c),4 4445 95 99 97 98 94 99 83 94 99 100 95 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 95 98 97 98 95 98 84 95 99 100 95 98

KET

visuellb),1 226 89 57 100 100 87 89
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),2 2172 97 99 80 100 99 100 72 99 97 100 97 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3090 96 99 75 91 100 100 95 99 96 99

LEU

visuellb),1 629 91 98 84 90 97 92
Urilyzer® 100 
Prob),c),1 1255 91 92 89 93 98 98 99 87 92 93 95

Urilyzer® 500 
Proc),1 196 70 65 100 100 66 79

pH

visuella),b),1 452 100
Urilyzer® 100  
Proa),b),c),3 5078 85 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 3092 99

PRO

visuella),1 226 85 72 96 94 81 85
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),b),1 5280 94 96 75 100 95 100 77 99 92 100 94 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),b),1 5280 93 97 72 100 96 100 81 100 91 100 93 97

SG

visuella),b),1 452 89 97
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),1 1541 96

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1542 94

UBG

visuella),1 226 99 98 100 98 100 99
Urilyzer® 100 
Proa),c),3 2906 94 99 72 91 98 100 77 95 96 100 96 99

Urilyzer® 500 
Proa),1 1547 95 74 99 95 96 96

Forklaring til tabell 3a og 3b:
a) Roche urinteststrimler, b) Siemens urinteststrimler, c) Arkray urinteststrimler, d) Analyticon 
urinteststrimler   e) Analyticon klinisk kjemi; Tall= Antall studier
Sensitivitet:
Visuell evaluering
Påvisningsgrense (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumin: 22–29 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 7,5–10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 0,8 mg/dL, blod: 0-5 ery/µL, 
glukose: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 5–7,5 mg/dL, kreatinin: 26–37 mg/
dL, leukocytter: 15–20 leu/µL, nitritt: 0,06 mg/dL, protein: 10–15 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,8 mg/dL
Kvantifiseringsgrense (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 29 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 10 ery/µL, glukose: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC / PLUS), ketoner: 20 mg/dL, kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, leukocytter: 20 leu/µL, 
nitritt: 0,10 mg/dL, protein: 30 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2,2 mg/dL
Automatisk evaluering med Urilyzer® 100 Pro
Påvisningsgrense (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Albumin: 41 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 5–10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1 mg/dL, blod: 2–4 ery/µL, glukose: 
30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 30–35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 2–4 mg/dL, kreatinin: 45 mg/dL, 
leukocytter: 25 leu/µL, nitritt: 0,10 mg/dL, protein: 20–25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,5–2,0 mg/dL
Kvantifiseringsgrense (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Albumin: 56 mg/L, askorbinsyre: 10 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 4 ery/µL, glukose: 
40 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 35 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 4 mg/dL, kreatinin: 54 mg/dL, leukocytter: 
30 leu/µL, nitritt: 0,13 mg/dL, protein: 25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Automatisk evaluering med Urilyzer® 500 Pro
Påvisningsgrense (Limit of Detection, LoD)
Askorbinsyre: 0–5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1-1,2 mg/dL, blod: 5-6 ery/µL, glukose: 25 mg/dL (CLASSIC) 
/ 25 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 0–5 mg/dL, leukocytter: 25 leu/µL, nitritt: 0,13–0,15 mg/dL, protein: 
20–25 mg/dL, urobilinogen: 1,6–2,0 mg/dL
Kvantifiseringsgrense (Limit of Quantification, LoQ)
Askorbinsyre: 5 mg/dL, bilirubin: 1,2 mg/dL, blod: 8 ery/µL, glukose: 30 mg/dL (CLASSIC) / 
30 mg/dL (PLUS), ketoner: 5 mg/dL, leukocytter: 30 leu/µL, nitritt: >0,15 mg/dL, protein: 25 mg/
dL, urobilinogen: 2 mg/dL
Nøyaktighet:
Dataene vedrører evalueringer der et tilstøtende konsentrasjonsfelt ble tillatt som avvik. 
Presisjon i serie: Det ble utført 20 parallelle tester med tre ulike batcher av CombiScreen®-
urinteststrimler. Presisjon fra dag til dag: Det ble utført 3 parallelle tester med én batch av 
CombiScreen®-urinteststrimler på 20 påfølgende dager. Nøyaktigheten ble beregnet ut fra antall 
overensstemmende måleverdier fra samme prøve. Brukt prøvematerial: Urinkontroller Level 1 
og Level 2.
Presisjon i serie (Level 1/2, visuell)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC/PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitritt: 100 %, pH-verdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, relativ massetetthet: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Presisjon i serie (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC/PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitritt: 100 %, pH-verdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, relativ massetetthet: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Presisjon i serie (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, glukose (CLASSIC/PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 
100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitritt: 100 %, pH-verdi: 100 %, protein: 100 %, relativ massetetthet: 
100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Nøyaktighet fra dag til dag (Level 1/2, visuell)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC/PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitritt: 100 %, pH-verdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, relativ massetetthet: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Nøyaktighet fra dag til dag (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 100 Pro)
Albumin: 100 %, askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, kreatinin: 100 %, glukose 
(CLASSIC/PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitritt: 100 %, pH-verdi: 100 %, 
protein: 100 %, relativ massetetthet: 100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Nøyaktighet fra dag til dag (Level 1/2, Urilyzer® 500 Pro)
Askorbinsyre: 100 %, bilirubin: 100 %, blod: 100 %, glukose (CLASSIC/PLUS): 100 %, ketoner: 
100 %, leukocytter: 100 %, nitritt: 100 %, pH-verdi: 100 %, protein: 100 %, relativ massetetthet: 
100 %, urobilinogen: 100 %
Riktighet:
Nøyaktigheten ble testet for parametre som det er sertifisert referansemateriale tilgjengelig for 
(pH).
pH
En pH-måler ble brukt som referansemetode, prøvenes pH-verdi ble fastslått med denne. 
Det ble utført 20 parallelle målinger (visuell, Urilyzer® 100 Pro, Urilyzer® 500 Pro), deretter ble 
overensstemmelsen til den tidligere innstilte pH-verdien fastslått. Her ble et tilstøtende pH-
verdiområde tillatt som avvik.

Overensstemmelse
pH-Wert Visuell evaluering Urilyzer® 100 Pro Urilyzer® 500 Pro

6 100 % 100 % 100 %
7 100 % 100 % 100 %
8 100 % 100 % 100 %

Parameteren pH er meget nøyaktig, takket være den høye presisjonen og riktigheten.
Metrologisk sporbarhet:
Det finnes ingen standardisert referansemetode, internasjonal standard eller referansemateriale 
tilgjengelig for analytter i urin som skal brukes til/med teststrimler. Derfor er den metrologiske 
sporbarheten av konsentrasjonskategoriene til CombiScreen®-urinstrimlene sikret av interne 
referansematerialer. Referansematerialene ble bestemt ved bruk av eksternt kalibrert måleutstyr 
av høyere metrologisk orden.

Symboler/forkortelser
In vitro-diagnostisk produkt Kun til engangsbruk

0123
Produktet er i samsvar med 
europeiske forskrifter Batchnummer

Følg bruksanvisningen nøye! Artikkelnummer

Kan brukes til Produsent

Tillatt oppbevaringstemperatur Importør

DE
Varens opprinnelsesland og 
Produksjonsdato Innholdet rekker til x tester

Produkt for pasientnære tester Distributør

Produktet er ikke til egenbruk UDI Unik enhetsidentifikator

Merknad om avlesningsretningen Prøven er for fortynnet, gjenta 
testen ved å ta en ny prøve.

Visuell evaluering ASC Askorbinsyre
ALB Albumin BLD/Ery Blod/erytrocytter
BIL Bilirubin GLU Glukose
CREA Kreatinin LEU Leukocytter
KET Ketoner pH pH-verdi
NIT Nitritt SG Relativ massetetthet

PRO Protein ACR Forhold mellom albumin og 
kreatinin

UBG Urobilinogen n.a. Ikke anvendelig


